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Foreword

The 2012 annual book publishing industry survey has been restructured to facilitate 
ease of use and avoid the incorrect interpretation of data presented.

The traditional report is split into two separate reports, one focusing on the more 
constant aspects of legal status, ownership and employment profiles of the 
participants, and this report on the more dynamic business economic parameters 
such as income, distribution and production.

The annual report providing a static snapshot of the industry and the broad trends 
report revealing the dynamics between successive surveys have been merged into 
one report.

The report has many potential users.  Some may be interested in the research 
methodology, others in the local book supply industry as a whole, and most 
practitioners would be interested in their particular industry sub-sector only.  The 
revised structure of the report acknowledges these different needs. Each chapter is 
exclusively focuses and comprehensive and can be used without reference to any 
preceding or following chapter.  The first chapter deals with the survey methodology, 
the second gives an overview of the industry as a whole, followed by a chapter on 
each of the four industry sub-sectors.

The analyses are based primarily on actual survey data.  By applying information 
gathered from other sources survey data are extrapolated to industry turnover 
values. Both survey and industry values are expressed either at net wholesale price 
values or gross retail price values.

Year-on-year dynamics are extracted from a database consisting of data from all 
participants common to the current and the immediately preceding annual survey 
and these rate changes then applied to industry estimates.

The industry is experiencing rapid change.  Many practitioners are branching out to 
serve industries not covered by this survey. This poses challenges in accurately 
extracting survey relevant information.  Mergers and acquisitions continue the trend 
of consolidation within the industry, and increase the need to protect the 
confidentiality of data supplied by contributors.  Groups are restructured to meet 
changed needs, sometimes giving rise to loss of data or loss of continuity in 
capturing and recording vital information. Some practitioners scaled down their 
operations or left the industry altogether. The credibility of the survey depends on 
the continuity of participation over longer periods, and this principle was challenged 
in 2012.

Extracting the survey data is a cumbersome process demanding many hours from a 
large number of contributors employed by the participating book suppliers.  I 
express our sincere thanks to all who contributed and the wish that the outcome of 
the project is worth your combined input.

Willem Struik

December 2013 
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1 The survey

This chapter details the background, methodology and data analysis processes of the 
2012 survey. Supporting calculations are shown in a number of appendices. All 
survey and subsequent analysis results are reported and further expanded upon in 
the following chapters.

The annual surveys for 2011 and 2012 and the resulting comparative database are 
compared to one another in terms of the headline turnovers obtained in each survey. 
The 24 headline turnovers are the annual net turnovers recorded for locally 
published and for imported print books in each of 12 product sub-categories; adult 
and children’s fiction and non-fiction in general trade books, adult and children’s 
religious books, school books, FET college textbooks and ABET workbooks in the 
education sub-sector, and academic textbooks and scholarly publications in the 
academic sub-sector.

Different turnover values are reported and analyzed.  The surveys captured annual 
net turnover values at supplier (publisher or distributor) net sales values; i.e. 
wholesale values exclusive of VAT.  By applying average trade and end-user 
discounts granted the corresponding recommended retail price or listed price values 
were extrapolated. 

By applying the average selling prices recorded by retailers the sales volumes in 
number of units sold could be estimated.

The surveys sampled the industry and their turnover values represented a very large 
part of the industry’s output.  This degree of sample representation of the universe 
was calculated and the total headline turnover values for the total industry 
estimated.  

1.1 Background to the survey

The 2012 Annual survey is the eleventh of its kind.  The first survey was conducted 
for the 2002 calendar year, and thereafter for each year since. The survey gradually 
expanded to include new research parameters, and its participation extended to 
include all significant practitioners in the local book publishing and book distribution 
industries, irrespective of PASA membership.

A central database on book publishing, based on the data collected for the survey 
reports, has been developed and is housed at the Department of Information Science 
(Publishing Studies Division) at the University of Pretoria. This database is an 
invaluable tool to track and monitor changes along the book value chain over a 
period of time.

1.2 Survey methodology

Accurate annual data on a number of survey parameters was collected by means of a 
detailed questionnaire.  The data was then aggregated and analysed for each 
industry sub-sector and product sub-category.

Data was also collected on the estimated net turnover values of local book suppliers 
not participating in the survey, and this information used to estimate industry total 
turnover values.
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Year-on-year rates of change are determined for each survey parameter by creating 
a comparative database consisting of the data supplied by participants common to 
both the current and the immediately preceding annual survey.

These year-on-year rates of change were then applied to the estimated total industry 
turnovers to estimate the absolute values of turnover growth or decline in each sub-
sector and product sub-category.

A distribution profile was determined for each industry sub-sector and the average 
trade or end-user discount established, allowing net wholesale turnover values to be 
extrapolated to retail price values.  By applying the average retail prices per product 
sub-category obtained from a reliable external source, sales volumes could be 
estimated. 

1.3 The survey process

A list of possible participants was drawn up from a number of sources, including the 
PASA membership list, the Nielsen BookScan data and supplier information provided 
by leading booksellers. An invitation to participate in the survey was sent to these 
prospects individually.  

Upon receiving a positive response the 2012 questionnaire was sent out from 5 July 
2013 onwards. The completed questionnaire was to be returned to the research 
analyst before or on the cut-off date of 16 August 2012. This deadline was 
repeatedly extended until 31 October 2013 when the research sample was deemed 
to be sufficiently representative of the industry.

The terms used in the report are defined in Appendix 1.

1.4 Core list of book suppliers invited to participate

The PASA office supplied the researchers with its current list of members. Based on 
this information a broad survey address list of 141 entities was compiled. This broad 
list included associate members, entities that are divisions/imprints of holding 
companies and entities whose core business is the rendering of services such as 
copy-editing. Based on information about the business activities of members gleaned 
from The Guide to Publishing in South Africa the broad PASA list was trimmed to 125 
in order to target the primary business units (as opposed to holding companies or 
imprints) engaged in local book publishing and book distribution. 

The Nielsen BookScan South Africa 2012 52-week Standard Executive Report listed 
suppliers to each industry sub-sector ranked in descending order of turnover. As the 
total industry turnovers of a number of these suppliers could be established from 
past survey participation, suppliers in the medium turnover band (R5 m to R50 m 
per annum) and larger could be identified. These were added to the core list, as were 
all participants of the previous survey. Some smaller suppliers with specific focus on 
niche markets were also included in the core list.

The final core list consisted of 70 suppliers. This is nine less than the 2011 core list. 
Three 2011 core list members had acquired and merged with previous survey 
participants.  Six 2011 participants reported that they had left or were leaving the 
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industry.  One 2011 participant provided separate data for its two business units in 
the 2012 survey.
 
Of the 70 core listed suppliers 46 were PASA members. The core group consisted of 
18 large companies with annual turnovers exceeding R50 million, 29 medium-sized 
companies and 23 small companies with annual turnovers less than R5 million per 
annum.  37 core list members were local publishers only, 23 were involved in both 
local publishing and the distribution of imported books, and 10 did distribution of 
imported print books only. 

The core list members are set out in Appendix 2.

1.5 Participation in the survey

A total of 56 entities participated in the 2012 survey. These included four who 
participated for the first time.

Of the 18 large companies with annual turnovers exceeding R 50 million 17 
participated.  NexisLexis withdrew from the participating panel. As a result the 
survey could no longer report on the turnover and production of professional books, 
as NexisLexis and Juta were the only significant local publishers in this market niche. 

Of the 36 identified and 29 core-listed medium-sized suppliers with estimated annual 
turnovers between R5 million and R50 million a total of 21 participated in the survey.

18 Smaller publishers participated in the survey.

The participants of the 2012 survey are listed in Appendix 3

1.6 Evaluating the survey database

The headline print book turnovers reported by the 56 participants were aggregated 
and round off to the nearest million rand to assess the degree to which the survey 
data represented the industry turnovers in each headline category.

These turnover values are set out in Appendix 4.

To assess the representative nature of the survey database it needed to be 
compared with an estimate of the total industry turnover values.

The 2011 book publisher survey produced very accurate results.  A parallel industry 
survey of local book retailers was conducted. The results of this survey were cross-
correlated with those of the book publisher survey to estimate the turnovers of 
practitioners who did not participate in the two surveys. When added to the survey 
results the total values of each sub-sector of the two industries could be estimated to 
a reasonable degree of accuracy. 

Estimating the 2011 industry total values is set out in Appendix 5.
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The level of participation in terms of the number of participants was slightly higher in 
the 2011 survey than in the 2012 survey.  No information collected in the 2012 
survey suggested that estimating errors had been made in the previous estimation of 
total industry turnover values.

To estimate the 2012 industry total turnover for each headline parameter the 2011 
estimation of total industry values were used as point of departure. 

1.7 The comparative database

It is not possible to directly compare the results of this survey directly with that of 
previous years. The participants in the surveys differ, and some participants 
experienced significant changes in their business operation which affected the survey 
results. Some participants moved into higher turnover categories either through 
organic growth or mergers and acquisitions. Other participants dropped into lower 
turnover categories, having sold off parts of their publication lists or through loss of 
market share. 

A comparative database for the years 2011 and 2012 was attained by deleting from 
each database the data of participants not common to both surveys. These 
databases were compared line-for line and the annual rate of change, expressed as a 
percentage change on the former survey data, calculated to highlight trends that 
manifested over the reporting periods.

The 2012 comparative database represented 99.1% of the total 2012 survey 
database in terms of total print book turnover. Similarly, the 2011 comparative 
database represented 93.1% of the 2011 survey database. The withdrawal of 
NexisLexis from the contributing panel was the primary cause of the decline in the 
2011 sample representation.

The comparative database was considered sufficiently representative of both the 
2012 and 2011 surveys to be used to accurately determine the year-on-year change 
in turnover and production data.

The participants common to both surveys and the composition of the comparative 
databases is set out in Appendix 6.

1.8 Extrapolating survey turnovers to industry estimates

The 2011 survey was used as basis for determining the 2012 industry total print 
book turnovers.  Cross-referencing with bookseller provided purchase data and other 
externally obtained information allowed an accurate estimation of the turnover not 
represented in the 2011 survey, and hence an estimation of the total print book 
turnover values of all practitioners.

As the 2011 comparative sample represented 86.6% of the 2011 total industry print 
book turnover estimate the application of the year-on-year headline turnover growth 
and decline rates to the 2011 industry estimates are very likely to provide a reliable 
estimate of the 2012 industry values at industry sub-sector.
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The contribution each product sub-category made to sub-sector net turnover was 
used to estimate the 2012 total industry values of these product sub-categories. 

In the academic textbook segment the comparative database represents only 63% of 
the 2011 industry estimate.  Consequently the margin of error in the industry 
turnover estimates would be higher than that in other sub-sectors, as any possible 
market share gain or loss by the large non-participant would not have been taken 
into account in this extrapolation.

The extrapolation of the 2011 industry estimates to the corresponding 2012 industry 
estimates is set out in Appendix 7.

1.9 Representative nature of the survey sample

The calculation extrapolating 2011 values to 2012 total industry turnover estimates 
was discussed in the preceding section.

Survey print book turnover values were compared with corresponding industry 
turnover estimates to determine the degree to which the survey data represent the 
industry total estimates for each of the headline parameters. 

The degree in which the 2012 survey turnovers represented the estimated industry 
total turnovers is determined in Appendix 8 and the result set out below.

Fig. 1.9.1 Survey turnover as percentage of estimated industry turnover

Representation % of local supply industry recorded by survey

in terms of turnover Local Imported All print books

General trade 82.9% 91.5% 87.9%

Religious trade 93.1% 100% 95.6%

Trade sub-sector 85.9% 92.8% 89.5%

School books 90.4% 55.8% 88.7%

FET textbooks 94.8% 100% 94.8%

ABET Workbooks 90.0% 100% 90.0%

Education sub-sector 90.7% 55.8% 89.1%

Academic textbooks 66.8% 83.3% 65.8%

Scholarly books 80.0% 81.8% 80.6%

Academic sub-sector 64.1% 70.8% 65.6%

All sub-sectors 87.5% 84.7% 87.0%

Except for the academic sub-sector where NexisLexis’ withdrawal from the 
contributing panel adversely effected local and imported textbook representation and 
prevented reporting on professional book publishing, the degrees in which each sub-
sector and product sub-category was represented in the survey was in line with that 
achieved in previous surveys.

The data collected in the survey were deemed to represent the entire industry in 
terms of the local supply of locally published and imported print books.
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1.10 Estimating turnover at gross retail values

Data was captured for each industry sub-sector on net wholesale values distributed 
through each of twelve sales outlet categories and the average trade and end-user 
discounts on the recommended retail or educational catalogue price granted each 
outlet category. The average discount granted in each sub-sector could be 
determined, and these values used to gross up wholesale turnover values to retail 
price equivalents.

The calculations are shown in Appendix 9.

1.11 Bookseller direct import values

Not all books sold locally are supplied locally as some booksellers bypass the local 
supply industry and import books directly from overseas sources. To estimate the 
contribution of these direct imports information gathered by the 2011 Book Retailer 
Industry Survey was applied to local supply industry survey results.

Booksellers recorded the percentages of their total annual purchases paid for in a 
foreign currency, indicating direct imports from abroad.

As the direct importation of academic textbooks is both significant and relatively 
volatile leading academic booksellers were asked to reveal their percentage of direct 
imports in 2012.  This revealed a significant decline in market share from 36.8% in 
2011 to 33.1% in 2012.

Similarly, the direct suppliers of imported print books to trade booksellers were 
identified, and their combined market share as indicated by the Nielsen BookScan 
South Africa 2012 52-week Standard Executive Report determined.  This showed a 
decline in direct supply market share from 8.9% in 2011 to 8.6% in 2012.

The turnover value of directly imported books is calculated in Appendix 10.

The direct import turnovers are added to the locally supplied turnovers to illustrate 
the source of locally sold print books in Appendix 11.

1.12 Estimating sales volumes

Nielsen BookScan (SA) records sales volumes and values via validated epos 
terminals at most large retailers active in the book trade, including book clubs and 
internet traders, covering approximately 75% of the trade sub-sector and 30% of 
the academic sub-sector sales. Its coverage of the education sub-sector is too small 
to adequately represent the sub-sector’s overall performance. 

Nielsen BookScan captured both sales value and sales volumes, from which accurate 
average selling prices (ASP) were calculated in each product category for both locally 
published and imported books. By applying averages derived from Nielsen to the 
industry estimates calculated from the industry surveys sales volumes could be 
calculated.

© Publishers’ Association of South Africa                                                                                 19
BOOK PUBLISHING ANNUAL BUSINESS ECONOMIC REPORT 2012



The average 2012 and 2011 selling prices for each product category are set out in 
Appendix 12.

The sales volumes are calculated in Appendix 13.
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2 The South African book supply industry

Each chapter of this report is fully contained on a specific section of the survey.
Unless the reader is interested in the methodology of the survey and the reasoning 
behind the way data is manipulated and presented, there is no need to study chapter 
1 as a brief outline is supplied in sub-section 1 below.

This chapter reports on the local book supply industry as a whole and the 
contributions to the headline turnovers made by each of the four industry sub-
sectors.

The following four sub-sector specific chapters analyse the headline turnovers by 
product sub-category and language of publication, and provide additional information 
on distribution profiles, production, royalty rates and author demographics.

2.1 Survey and report outline

2.1.1 Methodology

The report is based primarily on the net turnover data and title production numbers 
supplied by survey participants.  Individual participants’ data are aggregated and  
analyzed in various ways to obtain a snapshot of the collective core business of 
participants over the reporting period.

However, the survey did not capture the data of all industry practitioners.  An 
estimation was made of data not captured in the survey, and survey turnover values 
extrapolated to industry turnover values as if all practitioners had participated.  

Some turnover values are more useful if expressed in equivalent retail price values 
calculated by adding back trade and end-user discounts granted by suppliers.

To illustrate the dynamics of the industry the current survey data were compared 
with that of the immediately preceding survey, after having subtracted from each 
survey database the data of participants not common to both surveys. The only 
applicable outcomes of the comparative database analysis are the year-on-year rates 
of change for each survey headline parameter. As the absolute values have no 
significance, they are not reported. 

The 2011 survey was considered a more accurate representation of the industry’s 
performance, as it was cross-referenced with a parallel book retailer survey, and also 
had a higher degree of participation.  The 2011 survey estimation of total industry 
turnover values was used as basis and the 2012/2011 year-on-year rates of change 
applied to estimate the corresponding 2012 industry net and gross retail turnover 
values.

By applying the average selling prices for each survey parameter obtained from 
Nielsen BookScan sales volumes could be determined for 2011 and 2012 for each  
survey parameter.

By comparing sales values, volumes and average retail prices for 2012 and 2011 the 
factors driving the year-on-year change could be established.
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2.1.2 Accuracy of the survey

The accuracy of the derived turnover values depends on both the accuracy of the 
data supplied by participants and the degree to which the comparative and annual 
survey databases represent the entire industry.

Before accepted into the survey database the data supplied by each survey 
participant were run through a template to test for internal consistency and then 
compared with the corresponding data of the previous survey to identify any possible 
abnormal changes, which are then verified with the participant before being 
accepted.  

The degree to which the intermediate samples represented the industry universe was 
expressed as the total print book turnover of each sample in terms of the industry 
total estimates.  The higher the degree of sample representation the smaller will be 
the extrapolation margin of error.

At net wholesale print book turnover values the samples related to the industry 
universe as set out below.

Fig. 2.1.1 Degree of survey sample representation by sub-sector

Database All General Religious Education Academic

2012 Comparative database 86% 84% 96% 89% 67%

2012 Sample database 87% 88% 96% 89% 68%

2012 Industry estimate 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

2.1.3 Report structure

The 2012 report structure differs significantly from preceding annual reports. 

The Annual Survey Report and the Broad Trends Report were combined into one.

Where applicable, reporting on each survey parameter is done in the sequence
• 2012 survey analysis
• Year-on-year rates of change
• Estimated industry total turnover values for 2011 and 2012
• Sales volumes for 2011 and 2012
• Sales value drivers.

2.1.4 Sales values

The report expresses sales values at three different levels;

• Net survey turnover values at wholesale prices (the actual values captured in 
the survey)

• Net wholesale values at industry total estimates (extrapolates survey values)  
• Industry total sales values at retail price levels (extrapolated industry values).

Survey results have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of rand.
Industry estimate values have been rounded off to the nearest million of rand.
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2.2 Executive summary

The survey recorded a total net income of R4,036 million, of which R3,952 million 
(98%) was generated by product sales in the home market and R69 million (1.7%) 
by the export of product.

In each sub-sector the trade and end-user discounts granted on the recommended 
retail prices were very similar to those of the previous survey. 

The royalties paid as percentage of net turnover values were similar to those of the 
previous survey.

Extrapolating survey print book net turnover totals to industry total estimates 
indicated a total turnover of R4,373 million, of which R835 million was contributed by 
imported product. Grossing these industry total estimates up to retail price 
equivalent values yielded a total turnover value of R6,496 million, of which R1,400 
million was contributed by imported books.

Analysis of the comparative database revealed a year-on-year increase of 39.8% in 
home market turnover of locally published print books and a 1.5% decrease in the 
value of imported print books. The combined home market turnover increase was 
30.3%.

The general trade sub-sector recorded a year-on-year turnover decrease of 3,0%, 
compensated for by increases in the religious trade sub-sector (5.5%), education 
sub-sector (55.3%) and academic sub-sector (18.1%).  Book exports earned 15.7% 
more revenue in 2012 compared to 2011.

Locally published ebooks recorded an increased turnover of R7 million, generated 
mainly by the general trade sub-sector.
 
Direct bookseller imports showed a year-on-year turnover decline of 3.3% to R433 
million at retail value, driven mainly by the general trade sub-sector.
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2.3 Survey participant profile

Fig. 2.3.1 Practitioner, core group and participant profiles

2012 Industry and survey profiles Survey Core list Industry

Number of practitioners 56 70 125

Membership category    

PASA member 42 46 96

Not PASA member 14 24 30

Primary sub-sector    

General trade 21 25 34

Religious trade 7 8 9

Education 19 24 68

Academic 9 13 14

Annual turnover category    

Large:  Turnover exceeds R50 m 17 18 18

Medium:  Turnover between R5 m and R50 m 21 29 36

Small:  Turnover less than R5 m 18 23 71

Book supplier category    

Local publisher only 27 37 90

Local publisher and distributor 23 23 23

Local distributor only 6 10 12

1. 56 Book publishers and/or distributors participated in the 2012 survey.
2. 70 Practitioners were identified as significant contributors to the industry and 

invited to participate in the survey.
3. 125 local book industry supply practitioners were identified as active during 2012 

compared to 141 for 2011.  Sixteen practitioners have left the industry since the 
previous survey, including six 2011 core list members.  Three 2011 participants 
had acquired other participants and submitted consolidated returns for 2012. Two 
2011 participants split consolidated returns for 2011 into five business unit 
returns for 2012.
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Fig. 2.3.2 Practitioner profile by industry sub-sector

Number of General Religious Education Academic All

Practitioners Trade trade sub-sector sub-sector sub-sectors

Practitioners 34 9 68 14 125

PASA members 17 2 68 9 96

Turnover category

Large 4 2 9 3 18

Medium 19 4 9 4 36

Small 11 3 50 7 71

Supplier category

Publisher 17 3 62 8 90

Hybrid 7 6 6 4 23

Distributor 10 0 0 2 12

Fig. 2.3.3 Participant profile by industry sub-sector

Number of General Religious Education Academic All

participants trade trade sub-sector sub-sector sub-sectors

Participants 21 7 19 9 56

PASA members 14 2 19 7 42

Turnover category

Large 5 1 9 2 17

Medium 11 5 4 1 21

Small 5 1 6 6 18

Supplier category

Publisher 9 1 12 5 27

Hybrid 7 6 7 3 23

Distributor 5 0 0 1 6

1. Of the 18 identified large publishers (with turnovers exceeding R50 million per 
annum) all but one participated.

2. Of the 36 medium-sized publishers identified (with turnovers ranging from R5 
million to R50 million per annum), 21 participated. 

3. Of the 23 core listed small publishers making significant contributions in niche 
segments of the market, 18 participated.
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Fig. 2.3.4 Participant core business profile

Participant business profile Number of participants

Market activity

Home market only 27

Home and export market 29

Buy co-publications from abroad 9

Sell co-publications abroad 5

Internal function responsibility  

Marketing and sales 48

Warehousing and distribution 30

Web Hosting 2

Outsourcing function within holding company  

Marketing and sales 1

Warehousing and distribution 10

Web Hosting 4

External outsourcing of function  

Marketing and sales 7

Warehousing and distribution 16

Web Hosting 13

1. Of the 56 participants 27 (48%) sold into the home market only.
2. Nine participants, mainly in the general trade sub-sector, reported buying co-

publication rights from abroad, and five selling such rights to overseas publishers.
3. 48 participants conducted their own marketing and sales, one had outsourced 

this function to a business unit within their group, and seven had outsourced 
them externally.

4. Thirty participants did their own warehousing and distribution, ten had 
outsourced this function to a business unit within their group, and 16 participants 
outsourced this function to external companies.

5. 19 participants reported some web-site sales activity, with 13 having outsourced 
the hosting of such websites externally.
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Fig. 2.3.5 Participant product profile

Participant product profile Product Product

Number of participants activity focus

Product category

Print books 55 55

eBooks 19  

Non-book products 14 1

Source of print books

Locally published print books 49 49

Imported print books 29 6

Source of income

Home market product sales 56 56

Export market product sales 29  

Rights sales 14  

Industry sub-sector

General trade 26 21

Religious trade 10 7

Education 22 19

Academic 11 9

Publication language

English 46 50

Afrikaans 36 4

African languages 26  

1. All but one participant focussed on print book publishing and/or distribution. One 
participant focussed on producing wall maps and charts for the educational 
market.

2. 49 participants were active in the market for locally published print books, and 
made it their core business.

3. Although 29 participants traded in imported print books, only six made it their 
core business.

4. 14 participants derived income from the sale of publishing rights.
5. Besides 21 participants focussing exclusively on the education market, a further 

five reported turnover in this sub-sector.
6. Two general trade sub-sector and one academic sub-sector participant recorded 

turnover in the religious trade market.
7. Three academic participants recorded sales in the education sub-sector.
8. Two general trade participants recorded sales in the academic market.
9. In general the dedicated distributors for overseas principals are more likely to 

record sales across a number of sub-sectors.
10.All 50 participant publishers published in English, with 46 focussing mainly on 

English.
11. Four publishers focussed mainly on Afrikaans publishing, and a further 32 were 

engaged in Afrikaans publishing to some degree.
12. 26 publishers published in one or more of the local African languages.
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2.4 Income profiles

All turnovers recorded as non-book products in the religious trade sub-sector and 
electronic and non-book products in the academic sub-sector have not been taken 
into account as less than three participants recorded turnover in these categories.

Fig. 2.4.1 Core business income by industry sub-sector

Total income General Religious Education Academic All

Values in R million trade trade sub-sector sub-sector sub-sectors

Locally published book 
sales

R 315 R 148 R 2,422 R 211 R 3,096

Imported book sales R 476 R 89 R 72 R 68 R 706

Electronic book products R 5 R 0 R 0  R 5

Non-book products R 2  R 38 R 0 R 40

Home market sales R 799 R 238 R 2,533 R 279 R 3,849

Book product export sales R 16 R 3 R 34 R 15 R 69

Local rights sales R 0 R 1 R 2 R 1 R 4

Export rights sales R 1 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 1

Total income R 816 R 242 R 2,569 R 295 R 3,922

1. The 56 survey participants recorded a total income of R3,922 million.
2. Of this income, general trade contributed R816 million, religious trade R242 

million, educational products R2,569 million and academic products R295 million.
3. Home market product sales accounted for R3,849 million turnover. Book export 

sales contributed R69 million income and publishing rights sales R5 million.
4. Print books sales accounted for R3,802 million [R3,096 m + R706 m], of which 

R706 million was generated by imported product.
5. Although the income generated from ebook sales was relatively low at R5 million, 

it was higher than before. The turnover contributed by imported academic titles 
was not taken into consideration for reasons of the confidentiality of these 
values.

6. The export of educational and academic books needs to be contextualised.  One 
of the large multinational companies operates from South Africa as regional head 
office for a large part of Africa.  A considerable proportion of these recorded 
exports may have been generated by the re-exportation of imported print books.
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Fig. 2.4.2 Contribution to core business income by industry sub-sector

Total book related income General Religiou
s

Education Academic All

Contribution to total trade trade sub-
sector

sub-
sector

sub-sectors

Locally published book sales 38.6% 61.2% 94.3% 71.4% 78.9%

Imported book sales 58.4% 36.9% 2.8% 23.1% 18.0%

Electronic book products 0.7% 0.2%   0.2%

Non-book products 0.3%  1.5%  1.0%

Home market product 
sales

97.9% 98.3% 98.6% 94.5% 98.1%

Book product export sales 1.9% 1.5% 1.3% 5.2% 1.8%

Local rights sales 0.1% 0.2% 0.1% 0.3% 0.1%

Export rights sales 0.1%    0.0%

Total income 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

1. Print books sales account for 96.9% of total turnover, with locally published 
books contributing 78.9% and imported print books contributing 18.0% to total 
income.

2. Educational print books account for 97.0% [94.2% + 2.8%] of total sub-sector 
income, followed by academic print books with a combined contribution of 94.5% 
[71.4% + 23.1%].  

3. Imported print books account for 58.4% of general trade income, and 36.9% of 
religious trade income.

Fig. 2.4.3 Sub-sector contribution to total income

Sub-sector contribution General Religiou
s

Education Academic All

% of industry total 
income

trade trade sub-
sector

sub-
sector

sub-sectors

Locally published book sales 10.2% 4.8% 78.2% 6.8% 100.0%

Imported book sales 67.4% 12.7% 10.2% 9.7% 100.0%

Electronic book products 87.9% 7.6% 4.5%  100.0%

Non-book products 5.9%  94.1%  100.0%

Home market product 
sales

20.7% 6.2% 65.8% 7.3% 100.0%

Book product export sales 22.7% 5.2% 49.6% 22.5% 100.0%

Local rights sales 12.9% 14.7% 49.3% 23.1% 100.0%

Export rights sales 92.5% 7.5%   100.0%

Total income 20.8% 6.2% 65.5% 7.5% 100.0%

1. Locally published print books were largely produced by educational publishers 
(contributing 78.2% to industry income generated), followed by general trade 
(10.2%), the academic (6.8%) and religious trade (4.8%) sub-sectors. 

2. The income generated by imported books was largely driven by the general trade 
sub-sector which contributed 64.7% to total income, followed by religious trade 
(12.7%), education (10.2%), and academic books (9.7%).
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The comparative databases for 2011 and 2012 were made up of the data of all 
participants common to both surveys.  These were compared to determine the year-
on-year rates of change for each survey parameter.

Fig. 2.4.4 Year-on-year rate of change in total income

Year-on-year rates of 
change

Genera
l

Religiou
s

Education Academic All

Industry sub-sector trade trade sub-
sector

sub-
sector

sub-
sectors

Locally published book sales -6.1% 2.8% 55.3% 18.1% 39.8%

Imported book sales -1.0% 9.8% -29.2% 30.7% -1.5%

Electronic book products 301.2% 135.5% 10.4%  242.2%

Non-book products -60.1%  13.0%  2.0%

Total local product sales -3.0% 5.5% 49.3% 20.9% 29.7%

Book product export sales 17.6% -1.9% 20.8% 8.2% 15.7%

Local rights sales -22.8% -63.9% -23.8% 198.9% -23.0%

Export rights sales 35.7% 2.2%   32.5%

Total income -2.7% 4.9% 48.8% 20.4% 29.4%

1. Across all sub-sectors total income recorded in the home market increased by 
29.7%, driven mainly by the education sub-sector.

2. Export sales increased by 15.7%, driven mainly by the general trade and 
education sub-sectors.  

3. The growth rates recorded for rights sales are based on a low base and are 
probably not significant.

4. Total sub-sector income declined by 2.7% for general trade and increased by 
4.9% for religious trade products, more or less in line with consumer inflation.

5. The education sub-sector recorded a 48.8% increase in total 2012 income, due to 
the introduction of the new CAPS curriculum textbooks in seven of the twelve 
school years. The 2011 values reflected above average levels of turnover as four 
of the twelve grades received new schoolbooks in that year.

6. Turnovers recorded for ebooks and non-book products are from a low and 
somewhat volatile base.  Only the rates of change for print books will be used in 
the further analysis of the survey results.

7. Locally published print books recorded a year-on-year turnover increase of 
39.8%, driven mainly by education but also supported by an 18.1% increase in 
academic sub-sector turnover.

8. Locally published general trade books recorded a turnover decline of 6.1% and a 
modest 2.8% increase in the religious trade sub-sector.

9. General trade recorded a negative growth rate of 1.0% in imported books.  The 
29.2% recorded decline in the educational sub-sector is from an abnormally high 
base in 2011.

10. Imported academic textbooks recorded a 30.7% turnover increase continuing the 
recent trend of increased market share of imported books in this sub-sector.
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Fig. 2.4.5 Comparative income profiles

Contribution to total income 2012 2011

All industry sub-sectors database database

Locally published book sales 79.5% 73.6%

Imported book sales 17.4% 22.8%

Electronic book products 0.2% 0.1%

Non-book products 1.0% 1.3%

Total local product sales 98.1% 97.8%

Book product export sales 1.8% 2.0%

Local rights sales 0.1% 0.2%

Export rights sales 0.0% 0.0%

Total income 100.0% 100.0%

1. The different growth rates of locally published and imported print books increased 
the local product contribution to total income from 73.6% to 79.5% and reduced 
that of the imported print book from 22.8% in 2011 to 17.4% in 2012.

2. The exceptionally high turnover recorded by locally published school books in 
2012 is the main driver of this change, and the profile is expected to return to 
pre-2011 levels in future surveys as this is an exceptional circumstance.
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2.5 Distribution profiles

The different sub-sectors use different avenues to access the market.  The survey 
captured data on the net turnover values through 12 different categories of sales 
outlets for each sub-sector.  These were reduced to seven to illustrate the different 
distribution profiles.

Fig. 2.5.1 Comparative distribution market shares

Comparative market shares General Religious Education Academic

% of wholesale turnover trade trade sub-sector sub-sector

Booksellers 75.7% 97.3% 19.2% 93.5%
Internet booksellers 3.5% 0.5%  2.1%
Mail order retailers 5.9% 1.5%   
General retailers 8.4% 0.4% 0.8%  
Direct sales to end-users 6.5% 0.4% 2.6% 4.4%
Schools  7.8%  
Government and their agents  69.6%  
Total wholesale turnover 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

1. The religious trade engages with its market almost exclusively through a network 
of dedicated religious booksellers and the general trade bookseller infrastructure.  
The bookseller market share of 97.3% is the highest across the industry.  It is 
higher than that recorded in previous surveys, but that may be due largely to 
publishers not distinguishing between full time full-access booksellers in the 
shopping malls and the more limited access bookshops or book rooms operated 
from church premises.  The latter’s turnovers were often recorded under general 
retailers in previous surveys, in line with the distinction made by the South 
African Book Retailer surveys.

2. The academic sub-sector distributed 93.5% of its net sales through an extensive 
network of dedicated academic booksellers located on or near academic 
institution campuses.

3. Booksellers’ share of the general trade continued its declining trend, losing share 
to internet booksellers and general retailers.

4. General retailers in the form of general supermarkets, department stores and 
retailers gained an increased share of the general trade book market, offering a 
wider range of product than before.

5. The government’s strategy of distributing school books through supply lines 
which they directly or indirectly provide is evident in the 69.6% of school book 
turnover recorded in the survey. This category included the books distributed 
through holders of government issued supply tenders.
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2.6 eBook sales

Fig. 2.6.1 eBook sales profile

eBook sales profile Number Number Local

Turnovers in R ' 000 of participants of titles turnover

General trade fiction  1,183  

General trade non-fiction 8 214 R 4,528

Religious trade 5 484 R 467

Education 3 184 R 277

Academic scholarly books 3 25 R 1,168

All categories 19 2,090 R 7,089

The sale of locally produced ebooks is still in a greenfields phase.  Participants 
reported significant increases in the numbers of titles available, especially in adult 
fiction.  The increased availability is slowly driving sales growth, with 2012 turnovers 
of R7 million recorded as compared to R1,7 million in 2011. 
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2.7 Royalty profiles

Fig. 2.7.1 Royalty rates by industry sub-sector

Royalty profile Royalty Net % royalty

Values in R ' 000 Paid turnover on turnover

General trade R 44,205 R 327,549 13.5%

Religious trade R 4,614 R 99,276 4.6%

Education R 268,888 R 2,410,449 11.2%

Academic R 44,201 R 265,534 16.6%

All sub-sectors R 361,908 R 3,102,808 11.7%

The royalty rates are in line with expectations.
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2.8 Total industry turnover estimates

The comparative database headline turnover year-on-year rates of change were 
applied to the 2011 total industry estimates to calculate the 2012 total industry 
estimates. These were used to determine the degree to which the 2012 survey 
ample represented the industry total estimate. This process is described in section 
1.8 and illustrated in Appendix 7.

Fig. 2.8.1 Estimating industry 2012 turnovers by sub-sector

2012 survey turnover General Religious Education Academic All

Net turnover in R ' 
000

trade trade sub-sector sub-
sector

sub-sectors

Local print books R 314,590 R 148,108 R 2,422,201 R 210,896 R 3,095,795

Imported print books R 476,159 R 89,379 R 72,376 R 68,275 R 706,189

Print books R 
790,749

R 
237,487

R 
2,494,577

R 
279,171

R 
3,801,984

Survey representation General Religious Education Academic All

% of industry total trade trade sub-sector sub-
sector

sub-sectors

Local print books 82.9% 93.1% 90.7% 64.1%  

Imported print books 91.5% 100.0% 55.8% 70.8%  

Industry turnover General Religious Education Academic All

Net turnover in R 
million

trade trade sub-sector sub-
sector

sub-sectors

Local print books R 380 R 159 R 2,670 R 329 R 3,538

Imported print books R 520 R 89 R 130 R 96 R 835

Print books R 900 R 248 R 2,800 R 425 R 4,373

1. By applying the degree to which the survey sample was calculated to represent 
the industry universe for both locally published and imported print books in each 
sub-sector, turnover values for each sub-sector were estimated as if all 
practitioners had participated in the survey.

2. This extrapolation raised the net turnover value across all sub-sectors from 
R3,802 million to R4,373 million, implying that R571 million [R4,373 m – R3,802 
m] in turnover had not been captured by the 2012 survey.

3. This value is in accordance with anecdotal evidence.  The large publisher and 15 
medium-sized turnover practitioners with an average turnover of R10 million 
each which did not participate in the survey would account for a large percentage 
of this shortfall.

4. Local publication turnover not captured by the survey was estimated to account 
for R442 million [R3,538 m – R 3,096 m] and imported print book turnover for 
R129 million.
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2.9 Estimating industry turnover at gross retail values

The industry total turnover estimates at net wholesale value were divided by the 
average trade and end-user discounts recorded in the surveys to estimate the gross 
retail values. This process is described in section 1.10 and illustrated in Appendix 
9.

Fig. 2.9.1 Industry turnover estimates at wholesale values

Total industry turnover 2012 2011

Net turnover in R million Local Imported All books Local Imported All books

General trade print books R 380 R 520 R 900 R 403 R 527 R 930

Religious trade print books R 159 R 89 R 248 R 155 R 81 R 236

Educational print books R 2,671 R 129 R 2,800 R 1,719 R 183 R 1,902

Academic print books R 329 R 96 R 425 R 284 R 79 R 363

All sub-sectors R 3,537 R 834 R 4,371 R 2,561 R 870 R 3,431

Fig. 2.9.2 Average trade and end-user discounts

Average discount granted 2012 2011

General trade 43.3% 42.9%

Religious Trade 44.5% 44.4%

Education 26.6% 27.1%

Academic 34.4% 35.2%

The distribution profile analysis of the comparative databases indicated the above 
average discounts granted on recommended retail prices

Fig. 2.9.3 Industry turnover estimates at gross retail values

Total industry turnover 2012 2011

Retail prices in R million Local Imported All books Local Imported All books

General trade print books R 670 R 917 R 1,587 R 707 R 923 R 1,630

Religious trade print books R 286 R 161 R 447 R 279 R 146 R 425

Educational print books R 3,638 R 176 R 3,814 R 2,358 R 251 R 2,609

Academic print books R 502 R 146 R 648 R 438 R 121 R 559

All sub-sectors R 5,096 R 1,400 R 6,496 R 3,782 R 1,441 R 5,223

Adding back the granted discounts yielded the estimated industry turnovers at retail 
price values.
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2.10 Bookseller direct import values

Not all books sold locally are supplied by the local book supply industry, as some 
booksellers bypass the local supply industry and import books directly from overseas 
sources. To estimate the contribution of these direct imports, information gathered 
by the 2011 Book Retailer Industry Survey was applied to the local supply industry 
survey results.

Booksellers recorded the percentages of their total annual purchases paid for in a 
foreign currency, indicating direct imports from abroad.

The corresponding contributions of direct imports to total purchases for 2012 were 
obtained from leading booksellers and Nielsen BookScan. Academic booksellers 
revealed a significant decline in market share from 36.8% in 2011 to 33.1% in 2012.
General trade direct imports declined from 8.9% in 2011 to 8.6% in 2012.

Fig. 2.10.1 Bookseller direct imports at retail price values

2012 industry 2012 Bookselle
r

Bookselle
r

Turnover Bookselle
r

Total

turnover industry share of turnover share total turn- direct

at retail prices estimate 
at 

local from local from 
local

over all import

in R million retail 
value

supply suppliers suppliers sources value

General trade R 1,587 73.5% R 1,166 91.4% R 1,276 R 110

Religious trade R 447 97.3% R 435 95.1% R 457 R 22

Education R 3,814 19.2% R 732 99.9% R 733 R 1

Academic R 648 93.5% R 606 66.9% R 906 R 300

All sub-
sectors

R 6,496  R 2,939  R 3,372 R 433

Turnover at retail value of R433 million bypassed the local supply chain through 
bookseller direct imports.  This practice was particularly significant in the academic 
textbook sub-sector.

Fig. 2.10.2 Year-on-year rate of change in bookseller direct import values

Industry total estimates Direct import Direct import % 

Retail price value in R m 2012 2011 YoY

General trade books R 110 R 151 -27.2%

Religious trade books R 22 R 16 37.5%

Education sub-sector R 1 R 1 0.0%

Academic sub-sector R 300 R 280 7.1%

All sub-sectors R 433 R 448 -3.3%

1. Across all sub-sectors the retail price value of direct imports declined by R15 
million to R433 million in 2012.

2. Direct academic textbook imports increased by R20 million and R6 million for 
religious trade books. 
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3. Direct bookseller imports declined by 27% between 2011 and 2012, nearly five 
times the rate of decline in locally supplied print books (6%).
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2.11 Estimating sales volumes

The Nielsen BookScan South Africa 52-week Standard Executive Reports for 2011 
and 2012 recorded the average retail prices (ASP) in each industry sub-sector and 
print book sub-category.  (See Appendix 12) These values were used to calculate 
sales volumes in copies sold per annum as set out in section 1.12 and illustrated in 
Appendix 13.

By comparing the 2012 and 2011 values and volumes the factors which gave rise to 
the changes could be determined.

The average selling prices for educational books could not be used in this analysis as 
the booksellers who provided the statistics represented less than 10% of total 
industry sales, and the sample was therefore deemed not sufficiently representative 
of the industry.

Fig. 2.11.1 Estimated 2012 and 2011 general trade sales volumes

Estimated sales volume 2012

General trade print books Local Imported Direct imports  All print books

Industry total at retail value  R m R 670 R 917 R 110 R 1,697

Average retail price R 111.95 R 111.57 R 112.02 R 111.75

Sales volume 5,985,000 8,219,000 982,000 15,186,000

  

Estimated sales volume 2011

Industry total at retail value  R m R 707 R 923 R 151 R 1,781

Average retail price R 93.67 R 111.74 R 119.46 R 104.32

Sales volume 7,548,000 8,260,000 1,264,000 17,072,000

  

Year-on-year changes 2012 relative to 2011

Sales value at retail prices in R m -R 37 -R 6 -R 41 -R 84

Sales volume -1,563,000 -41,000 -282,000 -1,886,000

All three supply categories, viz. locally published, local distributed imported and 
directly imported books, experienced declines in both sales value and sales volume 
between 2011 and 2012.
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Fig. 2.11.2 Estimated 2012 and 2011 religious trade sales volumes

Estimated sales volume 2012

Religious trade print books Local Imported Direct 
imports

 All print books

Industry total at retail value  R 
m

R 286 R 161 R 22 R 469

Average retail price R 80.96 R 98.10 R 98.10 R 86.88

Sales volume 3,533,000 1,641,000 224,000 5,398,000

Estimated sales volume 2011

Industry total at retail value  R 
m

R 279 R 146 R 16 R 441

Average retail price R 67.60 R 86.05 R 86.05 R 73.38

Sales volume 4,127,000 1,697,000 186,000 6,010,000

Year-on-year changes 2012 relative to 2011

Sales value at retail prices in R 
m

R 7 R 15 R 6 R 28

Sales volume -594,000 -56,000 38,000 -612,000

The increases in average selling prices in all three supply categories were able to 
compensate for volume decreases.

Fig. 2.11.3 Estimated 2012 and 2011 academic book sales volumes

Estimated sales volume 2012

Academic textbooks Local Imported Direct imports  All print books

Industry total at retail value  R m R 502 R 146 R 300 R 948

Average retail price R 256.10 R 257.89 R 257.89 R 256.98

Sales volume 1,960,000 566,000 1,163,000 3,689,000

  

Estimated sales volume 2011

Industry total at retail value  R m R 438 R 121 R 280 R 839

Average retail price R 226.96 R 224.88 R 224.88 R 225.96

Sales volume 1,930,000 538,000 1,245,000 3,713,000

  

Year-on-year changes 2012 relative to 2011

Sales value at retail prices in R m R 64 R 25 R 20 R 109

Sales volume 30,000 28,000 -82,000 -24,000

Locally supplied books recorded a modest increase of 58,000 copies whilst direct 
import numbers fell by 82,000 copies.  All three supply categories recorded modest 
increases in sales values.

© Publishers’ Association of South Africa                                                                                 40
BOOK PUBLISHING ANNUAL BUSINESS ECONOMIC REPORT 2012



 
2.12 Sales value change drivers

By relating the industry total sales values and volumes for 2012 and 2011 the factors 
driving change over this period could be determined.

Fig. 2.12.1 Comparative sales change drivers by industry sub-sector

Sales change drivers Local Imported Directly All products

General trade sub-sector print books print books imported books print books

YoY change in ASP 19.5% -0.2% -6.2% 7.1%

YoY change in sales volume -20.7% -0.5% -22.3% -11.0%

YoY change in sales value -5.2% -0.7% -27.2% -4.7%

Sales change drivers Local Imported Directly All products

Religious trade sub-sector print books print books imported books print books

YoY change in ASP 19.8% 14.0% 14.0% 18.4%

YoY change in sales volume -14.4% -3.3% 20.4% -10.2%

YoY change in sales value 2.5% 10.3% 37.5% 6.3%

Sales change drivers Local Imported Directly All products

Academic sub-sector print books print books imported books print books

YoY change in ASP 12.8% 14.7% 14.7% 13.7%

YoY change in sales volume 1.6% 5.2% -6.6% -0.6%

YoY change in sales value 14.6% 20.7% 7.1% 13.0%

1. The general trade sub-sector recorded an 7.1% increase in average selling price, 
driven by locally published product.  The sub-sector suffered a 11.0% decline in 
sales volume, once again lead by local product, to yield an average year-on-year 
decline in turnover of 4.7%.

2. The religious trade sub-sector recorded an 18.4% increase in average selling 
price and 10.2% decline in sales volume.  The result was an increase in sales 
value of 6.3%.

3. The academic sub-sector continued its steady value growth recorded in recent 
years with a 13.7% price increase mainly due to the deteriorating rand/dollar 
exchange rate.  The sales volume was almost flat, resulting in an increase of 
13% in year-on-year turnover values.
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3 General trade publishing 

Each chapter of this report focuses exclusively and comprehensively on a specific 
section of the survey. Unless the reader is interested in the methodology of the 
survey and the reasoning behind the way data is manipulated and presented, there 
is no need to study chapter 1 as a brief outline of the research methodology is 
supplied in sub-section 1 below.

This chapter reports on the general trade sub-sector of the local book supply 
industry. The survey headline turnovers reported in chapter 2 are broken down into 
four genres:  adult fiction, children’s fiction, adult non-fiction and children’s non-
fiction. The survey results are analysed in terms of the following research 
parameters:

• Total income in home and export market.
• Distribution profile in net and gross turnover through 12 outlet categories.
• Total net print book turnover of locally published and imported product by 

genre and language of publication.
• Local print book production by language.
• Local author demographics.
• Royalty rate as per cent of net turnover.
• eBook title availability and turnover.

3.1 Survey and report outline

3.1.1 Methodology

The report is based primarily on the net turnover data and title production numbers 
supplied by survey participants.  Individual participants’ data are aggregated and 
then analyzed in various ways to obtain a snapshot of the collective core business of 
participants over the reporting period.

However, the survey did not capture the data of all industry practitioners.  An 
estimate was made of data not captured in the survey, and survey turnover values 
extrapolated to industry turnover values as if all practitioners had participated.  

Some turnover values are more useful if expressed in equivalent retail price values 
calculated by adding back trade and end-user discounts granted by suppliers.

To illustrate the dynamics of the industry the current survey data were compared 
with that of the immediately preceding survey, after having subtracted from each 
survey database the data of participants not common to both surveys. The only 
applicable outcomes of the comparative database analysis are the year-on-year rates 
of change for each survey headline parameter. As the absolute values have no 
significance, they are not reported. 

The 2011 survey was considered a more accurate representation of the industry’s 
performance, as it was cross-referenced with a parallel book retailer survey, and also 
had a higher degree of participation.  The 2011 survey estimation of total industry 
turnover values was used as basis and the 2012/2011 year-on-year rates of change 
applied to estimate the corresponding 2012 industry net and gross retail turnover 
values.
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By applying the average selling prices for each survey parameter obtained from 
Nielsen BookScan sales volumes could be determined for 2011 and 2012 for each 
survey parameter.

By comparing sales values, volumes and average retail prices for 2012 and 2011 the 
factors driving the year-on-year change could be established.

3.1.2 Accuracy of the survey

The accuracy of the derived turnover values depends on both the accuracy of the 
data supplied by participants and the degree in which the comparative and annual 
survey databases represent the entire industry.

Before accepted into the survey database the data supplied by each survey 
participant were run through a template to test for internal consistency and then 
compared with the corresponding data of the previous survey to identify any possible 
abnormal changes, which are then verified with the participant before being 
accepted.  

The degree to which the intermediate samples represented the industry universe was 
expressed as the total print book turnover of each sample in terms of the industry 
total estimates.  The higher the degree of sample representation the smaller will be 
the extrapolation margin of error.

At net wholesale print book turnover values the samples related to the industry 
universe as set out below.

Fig. 3.1.1 Degree of survey sample representation

Database All sub-sectors General trade sub-sector

2012 Comparative database 86% 84%

2012 Sample database 87% 88%

2012 Industry estimate 100% 100%

3.1.3 Report structure

The 2012 report structure differs significantly from preceding annual reports. 

The Annual Survey Report and the Broad Trends Report were combined into one.

Where applicable, reporting on each survey parameter is done in the sequence
• 2012 survey analysis
• Year-on-year rates of change
• Estimated industry total turnover values for 2011 and 2012
• Sales volumes for 2011 and 2012
• Sales value drivers.

3.1.4 Sales values

The report expresses sales values at three different levels;
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• Net survey turnover values at wholesale prices (the actual values captured in 
the survey)

• Net wholesale values at industry total estimates (extrapolates survey values)  
• Industry total sales values at retail price levels (extrapolated industry values).

Survey results have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of rand.
Industry estimate values have been rounded off to the nearest million of rand.
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3.2 Executive summary

The survey recorded a total net income of R821 million of which R799 million (97%) 
was generated by in the home market and R16 million (1.9%) by export of product.

The trade and end-user discounts granted on recommended retail prices were very 
similar to those of the previous survey (43.3% compared to 42.9% in 2011). 

The royalties paid as percentage of net turnover values were similar to the average 
values recorded the last few years but lower than the 2011 values (13,5% compared 
to 14.7% of the previous survey).

Extrapolating survey print book net turnover totals to industry total estimates 
indicated a total net turnover of R900 million, of which R520 million was contributed 
by imported product. Grossing these industry total estimates up to retail price 
equivalent values yielded a total turnover value of R1,586 million, of which R916 
million was contributed by imported books.

New title output decreased from 1,223 in 2011 to 1,048 in 2012, with adult non-
fiction recording a decline of 221 new titles and children’s non-fiction a decline of 83 
titles.  A significant contribution to the sharp increase of 119 children’s fiction titles 
was brought about by new classroom readers, of which 24 were in one of the African 
languages (down from 71 titles in 2011).

Analysis of the comparative database revealed a year-on-year decrease of 5.7% in 
home market turnover of locally published print books and a 1.2% decrease in the 
value of imported print books. The combined home market turnover decrease was 
3.1%.

Adult fiction recorded a year-on-year turnover decrease of 10,0%, compensated for 
by an increase of 3.0% in adult non-fiction net turnover.  Children’s fiction turnover 
declined by 1,0% and children’s non-fiction by 3.4%

The turnover of English language books fell by 10.6%, the decline driven mainly by 
adult fiction sales. Afrikaans title sales increased on average by 3.6%, with a decline 
in children’s fiction more than offset by a rise in adult fiction sales. The turnover of 
African language children’s fiction declined by 29% mainly because of a lower title 
output of classroom readers. 

Locally published ebooks recorded an increased turnover of R4 million, generated 
mainly by adult fiction titles.

Direct bookseller imports contracted from R151 million in 2011 to R110 million in 
2012 (at retail price values).

Using average retail prices obtained from Nielsen BookScan sales values were 
converted to sales volumes. The survey revealed a decrease of locally published 
adult fiction from 1,570,000 copies in 2011 to 1,296,000 in 2012, and corresponding 
decreases of 692,000 in adult non-fiction and 657,000 in children’s book sales.
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Across all genres an increase of 7.1% in average selling price was recorded. Locally 
published books recorded an average 19.5% price increase and a corresponding 
20.7% volume decrease.  The recorded value decreased by 5.2%.

Conversely, a 0.2% average price decrease in imported books combined with a 0.5% 
volume decrease to record almost stable year-on-year sales values.
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3.3 Participant profile

The survey identified 16 publishers whose main publishing focus was on general 
trade books and five distributors representing overseas general trade publishers. In 
addition five academic publishers were also active in this sub-sector.

Fig. 3.3.1 General trade participants

General trade sub-sector Number of Number of 

Number of sub-sector practitioners practitioners participants

Practitioners 34 21

PASA members 17 14

Turnover category   

Large: Turnover exceeding R50 million 4 4

Medium 19 12

Small: Turnover less than R5 million 11 5

Supplier category   

Publisher 17 9

Hybrid publisher and distributor 7 7

Distributor only 10 5

1. All four identified large local publishers participated in the survey, as did 12 of 
the 19 medium-turnover practitioners.

2. Of the seven medium-turnover practitioners which did not participate five were 
distributors of imported product.

3. Six smaller publishers did not participate in the survey; they were mainly very 
specifically focussed publishers.
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Fig. 3.3.2 Participant market activity

Participant business profile All survey Sub-sector

Market activity participants participants

Home market only 27 5

Home and export market 29 16

Buy co-publications from abroad 9 5

Sell co-publications abroad 5 4

Internal function responsibility   

Marketing and sales 48 17

Warehousing and distribution 30 8

Web Hosting 2 2

Outsourcing function within holding company   

Marketing and sales 1 0

Warehousing and distribution 10 3

Web Hosting 4 0

External outsourcing of function   

Marketing and sales 7 4

Warehousing and distribution 16 10

Web Hosting 13 5

1. Of the 21 participants only five sold into the home market only, whilst 16 traded 
both within South African borders and those of neighbouring countries.

2. Five of the 16 local publishers published local editions of international co-
publications, and four sold such co-publications to overseas publishers.

3. The smaller participants generally attended to the marketing, sales and 
distribution functions themselves.  

4. The five distributors provided local marketing, sales and logistical services to 
their overseas principals.

5. Three of the four larger publishers outsourced warehousing and distribution to 
business units within their group.  The fourth large publisher outsourced this 
function to an external logistics service provider.
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Fig. 3.3.3 Participant product activity and focus

Participant product profile Product Product

Number of general trade sub-sector participants activity focus

Product category

Print books 21 21

eBooks 8 0

Non-book products 7 0

Source of product

Locally published print books 16 16

Imported print books 12 5

Source of income

Home market product sales 21 21

Export market product sales 16 0

Rights sales 5 0

Language of publication

English 16 12

Afrikaans 13 4

African languages 7 0

Genre

Adult fiction 12 6

Children's fiction 10 3

Adult non-fiction 16 6

Children's non-fiction 13 1

1. All 21 participants derived their main income from the sale of print books.
2. 16 publishers contributed to local general trade publishing. Of these 16 

participants seven [12 – 5] also sold print books on behalf of overseas principals, 
often the multinational owners of the local enterprises. The five distributors 
derived all or most of their income from the sale of imported books.

3. Five participants recorded some income from the sale of publishing rights.
4. All 16 local publishers published in the English language, of which 12 earned their 

income exclusively or mainly from the sale of English language books. 
5. 13 of the 16 local publishers published in Afrikaans.  No publisher published in 

Afrikaans only but four derived most of their income from the sale of Afrikaans 
books.

6. Seven publishers published in one or more of the local African languages, but 
none focussed on this market niche.
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3.4 Income profile

Distinction was made between income derived from the sale of goods and services in 
the home market and in the export market.

Fig. 3.4.1 Total income derived from all publication activities

Total book related income General Total Sub-total 

Net values in R ' 000 trade contribution contribution

Locally published book sales R 314,590 38.3% 39.4%

Imported book sales R 476,159 58.0% 59.6%

Electronic book products R 5,412 0.7% 0.7%

Non-book products R 2,379 0.3% 0.3%

Home market product sales R 798,540 97.3% 100.0%

Book product export sales R 15,630 1.9%  

Local rights sales R 474 0.1%  

Export rights sales R 1,152 0.1%  

Other book related income R 4,957 0.6%  

Total income R 820,753 100.0%  

1. Home market product sales accounted for 97.3% of all income generated.
2. The sale of publishing rights accounted for a further 0.1% of home market 

income.
3. Export of products accounted for 1.9% of total income, with rights sales 

contributing a further 0.1% to export market income.
4. Of the R798,540,000 turnover generated in the home market, locally published 

print books accounted for 39.4%, imported print books 59.6%, e-book sales 
0.7% and audio-books and other brand extensions 0.3%.
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3.5 Distribution profile

Data was collected on net turnover per sales outlet category. Respondents reported 
average discounts granted to traders and other end-users in each category. These 
discounts were used to gross up each participant’s recorded net turnover values to 
retail price values to obtain a common value denominator. 

The turnovers recorded in this section do not correspond exactly to the preceding 
product category turnovers for a number of reasons:
1. Not all participants were unable to provide the breakdown in terms of sales outlet 

categories.
2. The data are extracted from two different sources: turnover by product category 

from title sales records; and turnover by sales outlet category from debtor 
account records.

3. Cross-selling occurs between sub-sectors. Debtor account analysis cannot 
distinguish between product categories.

4. Publishers cross-sell some products through outlets focussing on other market 
segments. The considerable turnovers recorded by general trade publishers 
through outlets focussing on education and academic markets can largely be 
attributed to general trade books used as class readers or set works in those 
markets.

5. Despite the above factors the correlation between the turnovers recorded in 
terms of book categories and designated outlet categories is high.

Fig. 3.5.1 Net and gross turnover by sales outlet category

Distribution profile Net 
turnover

Retail 
value

Average Market share

General trade sub-
sector

R '000 R '000 discoun
t

Wholesal
e

Retail

National bookseller chain R 512,228 R 899,174 43.0% 65.3% 65.1%
Independent bookseller R 63,608 R 99,563 36.1% 8.1% 7.2%
Non-book retailer R 24,846 R 37,549 33.8% 3.2% 2.7%
Wholesaler, department 
store

R 38,957 R 58,602 33.5% 5.0% 4.2%

Internet bookseller R 26,725 R 45,918 41.8% 3.4% 3.3%
Book clubs R 45,103 R 123,896 63.6% 5.8% 9.0%
Corporate direct sales R 26,951 R 51,050 47.2% 3.4% 3.7%
Public direct sales R 5,427 R 7,567 28.3% 0.7% 0.5%
Libraries R 17,138 R 25,507 32.8% 2.2% 1.8%
Government departments R 5,387 R 7,551 28.7% 0.7% 0.5%
Schools R 2,573 R 4,087 37.0% 0.3% 0.3%
School book distributors R 13,986 R 19,251 27.3% 1.8% 1.4%
Other outlet categories R 1,454 R 2,285 36.4% 0.2% 0.2%
Total turnover R 784,383 R 1,382,000 43.2% 100.0% 100.0%

1. Retailers with a sales focus on product categories other than books, such as curio 
shops, museums, toy shops, pharmacies, or nurseries, recorded sales of R25 
million net and R38 million gross.
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2. Supermarkets and discount wholesalers accounted for R39 million in net sales. In 
the global context, this is a low contribution by this segment of the supply chain.

3. Publishers recorded R27 million sales at net wholesale values to internet 
booksellers. 

4. Because of their high trade discounts, book clubs accounted for R45 million 
(5.8%) in net turnover, but a much higher R124 million at recommended retail 
price values. Book clubs remain a significant distribution outlet for trade books in 
South Africa.

5. Using website and telesales facilities, publishers sold print books valued at R5 
million net directly to the general public. 

6. Three distribution channels used mainly by the education sub-sector accounted 
for a net turnover of R22 million. These products would mainly be set work books 
and class readers.

7. The other outlet categories comprise mainly of sales values to authors, staff 
members and some remainder sales.

Fig. 3.5.2 General trade condensed distribution profile

Distribution profile Net 
turnover

Retail 
value

Average Market share

General trade sub-
sector

R '000 R '000 discoun
t

Wholesal
e

Retail

Booksellers R 575,836 R 998,737 42.3% 73.5% 72.4%
Internet booksellers R 26,725 R 45,918 41.8% 3.4% 3.3%
Mail order retailers R 45,103 R 123,896 63.6% 5.8% 9.0%
General retailers R 63,803 R 96,151 33.6% 8.1% 7.0%
Direct sales to end-users R 49,516 R 84,124 41.1% 6.3% 6.1%
Schools R 2,573 R 4,087 37.0% 0.3% 0.3%
Government and their 
agents

R 19,373 R 26,802 27.7% 2.5% 1.9%

Total detailed turnover R 782,929 R 1,379,715 43.3% 100.0% 100.0%

1. For the sake of sub-sector comparison the number of outlet categories was 
reduced to seven.

2. The recorded end-user direct sales value was exceptionally high in 2012. This 
may have been due to bulk sales of school readers to education departments. 
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Fig. 3.5.3 Condensed distribution profile excluding school books 

Distribution profile Net 
turnover

Retail 
value

Averag
e

Market share

General trade sub-sector R '000 R '000 discoun
t

Wholesal
e

Retail

Booksellers R 575,836 R 998,737 42.3% 75.7% 74.0%

Internet booksellers R 26,725 R 45,918 41.8% 3.5% 3.4%

Mail order retailers R 45,103 R 123,896 63.6% 5.9% 9.2%

General retailers R 63,803 R 96,151 33.6% 8.4% 7.1%

Direct sales to end-users R 49,516 R 84,124 41.1% 6.5% 6.2%

Schools      

Government and their 
agents

     

Total detailed turnover R 760,983 R 
1,348,826

43.6% 100.0% 100.0
%

1. Excluding the turnover derived from the sale of school readers the above table 
illustrates the distribution profile of general trade books only.

2. The contribution made by booksellers increased from 73.5% to 75.7% of 
wholesale value.
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3.6 Print book turnover by product category

3.6.1 All print books

The survey distinguished between four product categories: adult fiction, children’s 
fiction, adult non-fiction and children’s non-fiction.

Fig. 3.6.1 Print book turnover by product category and origin

Print book home market sales Locally Imported All print % Local

Net turnover in R ' 000 published  books contribution

Adult fiction R 68,168 R 204,051 R 272,219 25.0%

Children's fiction R 43,230 R 63,861 R 107,091 40.4%

Fiction R 111,398 R 267,912 R 379,310 29.4%

Adult non-fiction R 166,802 R 178,327 R 345,129 48.3%

Children's non-fiction R 36,390 R 29,920 R 66,310 54.9%

Non-fiction R 203,192 R 208,247 R 411,439 49.4%

General trade sub-sector R 314,590 R 476,159 R 790,749 39.8%

Contribution to total turnover 39.8% 60.2%  

1. Of the total turnover reported, 39.8% of print books were published locally.
2. With regard to fiction, 29.4% of turnover was generated by locally published print 

books. A larger percentage of children’s fiction (40.4%) was published locally 
than adult fiction (25.0%).

3. Almost equal values of non-fiction print books were locally published (49.4%) and 
imported.

4. More children’s non-fiction books were produced locally (54.9%) than imported.

3.6.2 Imported print books

By value, 60.2% of all general trade books sold in the home market were imported.

Fig. 3.6.2 Turnover of imported print books by product category

Imported print books by genre Imported % total % sub-total

Net turnover in R ' 000 print book Contribution contribution

Adult fiction R 204,051 42.9% 76.2%

Children's fiction R 63,861 13.4% 23.8%

Fiction R 267,912 56.3% 100.0%

Adult non-fiction R 178,327 37.5% 85.6%

Children's non-fiction R 29,920 6.3% 14.4%

Non-fiction R 208,247 43.7% 100.0%

General trade sub-sector R 476,159 100.0%  

1. Fiction accounted for 56.3% by value of general trade book imports. Most of 
these sales (76.2%) were generated by adult fiction titles.

2. Adult non-fiction accounted for 85.6% of non-fiction imports by value. 
3. Children’s books accounted for 19.7% [13.4% + 6.3%] of imports by value.
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3.6.3 Locally published print books

Locally published print books contributed 39.8% to total print book turnover.

Fig. 3.6.3 Turnover of locally published books by product category
 

Local print books by genre Local % total % sub-total

Net turnover in R ' 000 print book contribution contribution

Adult fiction R 68,168 21.7% 61.2%

Children's fiction R 43,230 13.7% 38.8%

Fiction R 111,398 35.4% 100.0%

Adult non-fiction R 166,802 53.0% 82.1%

Children's non-fiction R 36,390 11.6% 17.9%

Non-fiction R 203,192 64.6% 100.0%

General trade sub-sector R 314,590 100.0%  

1. Fiction contributed 35.4% to total locally produced turnover. Adult fiction 
accounted for 61.2% of this contribution by value.

2. Non-fiction titles contributed R203,192,000 turnover, or 64.6% of total local 
production.

3. Adult non-fiction titles contributed R166,802,000 or 53.0% of total local 
production turnover.
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3.7 Locally published print books by language

The nine official African languages were grouped together as one category in this 
analysis. 

Fig. 3.7.1 Local print book turnover by language and genre

Locally published Adult Adult Children's Children's All

Net turnover in R ' 000 fiction non-fiction fiction non-fiction genre's

English R 19,402 R 106,223 R 8,954 R 21,884 R 156,463

Afrikaans R 48,749 R 60,300 R 32,897 R 14,486 R 156,432

African languages R 17 R 279 R 1,379 R 20 R 1,695

All languages R 68,168 R 166,802 R 43,230 R 36,390 R 314,590

 

% contribution by language

English 28.5% 63.7% 20.7% 60.1% 49.7%

Afrikaans 71.5% 36.2% 76.1% 39.8% 49.7%

African languages 0.0% 0.2% 3.2% 0.1% 0.5%

All languages 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

1. English adult fiction titles contributed R19,402,000 or 28.5% to the R68,168,000 
recorded turnover for all adult fiction titles.

2. Afrikaans fiction titles contributed R48,749,000 or 71.5% of all adult fiction title 
turnover.

3. Only one participant recorded turnover by African language fiction titles, totalling 
R17,000 for the year.

4. A similar profile is reported for children’s fiction titles, where Afrikaans language 
publications accounted for R32,897,000 (76,1%) of total children’s fiction 
turnover.

5. English language non-fiction titles contribute the most to each product category’s 
turnover. For adult non-fiction the contribution was 63.7% and for children’s 
titles it was 60.1% of total turnover.

6. Nearly all turnover by African language books was generated by children’s books.

Fig. 3.7.2 Local publication profile by genre: English

Locally published print books English

Turnover in R ' 000 Turnover % % 

% contribution to language R ' 000 total sub-total

Adult fiction R 19,402 12.4% 15.4%

Adult non-fiction R 106,223 67.9% 84.6%

Adult books R 125,625 80.3% 100.0%

Children's fiction R 8,954 5.7% 29.0%

Children's non-fiction R 21,884 14.0% 71.0%

Children's books R 30,838 19.7% 100.0%

All genres R 156,463   

1. 80.3% of all English language local production is generated by adult books.
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2. Adult fiction contributed 15.4% to this total and adult non-fiction 84.6%.
3. 19.7% of locally published English title sales were generated by children’s books, 

of which non-fiction contributed 71.0%.

Fig. 3.7.3 Local publication profile by genre: Afrikaans

Locally published print books Afrikaans

Turnover in R ' 000 Turnover % % 

% contribution to language R ' 000 total sub-total

Adult fiction R 48,749 31.2% 44.7%

Adult non-fiction R 60,300 38.5% 55.3%

Adult books R 109,049 69.7% 100.0%

Children's fiction R 32,897 21.0% 69.4%

Children's non-fiction R 14,486 9.3% 30.6%

Children's books R 47,383 30.3% 100.0%

All genres R 156,432   

1. 69.7% of all Afrikaans language local production is generated by adult books.
2. Adult fiction contributed 44.7% to this total and adult non-fiction 55.3%.
3. 30.3% of Afrikaans title sales were generated by children’s books, of which non-

fiction contributed 30.6%.

Fig. 3.7.4 Local publication profile by genre: African languages

Locally published print books African languages

Turnover in R ' 000 Turnover % % 

% contribution to language R ' 000 total sub-total

Adult fiction R 17 1.0% 5.7%

Adult non-fiction R 279 16.5% 94.3%

Adult books R 296 17.5% 100.0%

Children's fiction R 1,379 81.4% 98.6%

Children's non-fiction R 20 1.2% 1.4%

Children's books R 1,399 82.5% 100.0%

All genres R 1,695   

1. Children’s books accounted for 82.5% of turnover of African language books, with 
fiction accounting for 98.6% of these sales.

2. Adult fiction contributed 1,0% of total turnover by all African language 
publications, and 5.7% of adult book turnover.
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Fig. 3.7.5 Turnover by African language

African language print 
books

Adult Adult Children's Children's All

Net turnover in R ' 000 fiction non-fiction fiction non-fiction genres

isiZulu R 7 R 61 R 513 R 7 R 588

isiXhosa R 10 R 218 R 440 R 7 R 675

Sepedi R 175 R 175

Sesotho R 58 R 4 R 62

Setswana R 157 R 2 R 159

isiNdebele R 4 R 4

Xitsonga R 6 R 6

Tshivenda R 3 R 3

SiSwati R 23 R 23

All African languages R 17 R 279 R 1,379 R 20 R 1,695

IsiZulu and isiXhosa titles accounted for 81.7% of turnover in an African language.
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3.8 Electronic books

Fig. 3.8.1 Availability and turnover of electronic books

eBook sales profile Number of Number Local Imported Total

Turnovers in R ' 000 participants of titles turnover eBooks turnover

General trade 8 1,397 R 4,528 R 884 R 5,412

The recorded turnover is low, although higher than in previous surveys. 

Fig. 3.8.2 Comparative ebook sales

eBook sales 2012 2011

Genre Number of titles Number of titles

Fiction 1,183 659

Non-fiction 214 201

Total net turnover R ‘ 000 R 5,412 R 1,349
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3.9 Local production profile 

The term new edition includes both first editions and revised editions re-issued with 
new ISBNs.

Fig. 3.9.1 Number of new editions by language and genre

New titles published per 
language

Adult Adult Children’
s

Children’s All

Number of new titles published fiction non-
fiction

fiction non-
fiction

genres

English 59 244 61 67 431

Afrikaans 166 99 299 43 607

African languages  1 24  25

All languages 225 344 384 110 1,063

      

Detail by African language      

isiZulu  1 7  8

isiXhosa   6  6

Sepedi   5  5

Sesotho   5  5

Setswana   1  1

isiNdebele      

Xitsonga      

Tshivenda      

SiSwati      

All African languages  1 24  25

1. More new titles were published in Afrikaans than in English driven mainly by 
fiction titles. This is a direct consequence of the availability of imported English 
fiction titles.

2. English title production exceeded Afrikaans title production in non-fiction, 
especially adult non-fiction.

3. 24 new children’s fiction titles were published in five of the nine official African 
languages.  These are most likely to have been readers for use in classrooms.  
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3.10 Author and royalty profile

The survey recorded 4,561 individual authors. It is likely that a number of these 
authors may have been counted more than once as they were involved in multiple 
titles at one publisher or across different publishers. 

Fig. 3.10.1 Author demographic profile
 

Author demographic profile Number of authors % of total
Black male 255 5.6%
Black female 287 6.3%
White male 1,919 42.1%
White female 2,100 46.0%
All authors 4,561 100.0%

1. Many more black authors were recorded than in previous years.  This is due to 
more publishers providing author demographic data than in previous surveys, 
and also the publication of children’s fiction titles in the African languages for 
possible use at schools.

2. White females dominated the author profile, followed by white males.

Fig. 3.10.2 Royalty rate

Royalty profile Royalty Net % royalty

Values in R ' 000 paid turnover on turnover

General trade R 44,205 R 327,549 13.5%

Royalties were paid at a rate of 13.5% of net turnover.  This is substantially lower 
than the 14.7% recorded in the previous survey.
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3.11 Year-on-year rates of change

The comparative databases for 2011 and 2012 were made up of the data of the 
participants common to both surveys.  These were compared to determine the year-
on-year rates of change for each survey parameter.

3. 11.1 Year-on-year change in total income 

Fig. 3.11.1 Year-on-year rate of total income change 

Comparative database %

Year-on-year rates of change in net income Y o Y

Locally published book sales -6.1%

Imported book sales -1.0%

Electronic book products 301%

Non-book products -60.1%

Total local product sales -3.0%

Book product export sales 17.6%

Local rights sales -22.8%

Export rights sales 35.7%

Total income -2.7%

1. The total income generated by the general trade sub-sector decreased by 2.7% 
at net supplier invoice value.

2. The year-on-year decrease amounted to 6.1% for locally published print books 
and 1% for imported print books.

3. The income derived from the sale of ebooks increased by 300%, albeit from a 
very low base in 2011.

4. The reported turnover from non-book products has been very volatile over the 
last few surveys and not much can be deduced from the 60% decline in turnover.

5. Print book export sales grew by 17.6%.
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3.11.2 Comparative distribution profiles

Fig. 3.11.2 Comparative discounts and distribution market shares

Comparative database YoY % Distribution Distribution Average Average

Distribution profile change in profile profile discount discount

General trade turnover 2012 2011 2012 2011

Booksellers -4.6% 78.2% 78.2% 43.0% 42.6%

General retailers 3.5% 8.8% 8.1% 33.4% 36.0%

Internet bookseller 12.4% 3.7% 3.1% 41.7% 43.1%

Book clubs 0.1% 6.4% 6.1% 63.6% 65.3%

Public direct sales -68.7% 0.6% 1.8% 28.8% 27.3%

Libraries -20.1% 2.3% 2.8% 32.9% 34.9%

Home market sales -4.3%  43.3% 42.9%

1. Booksellers experienced a 4.6% decline in the wholesale value of general trade 
books distributed through this outlet category. As this decline was in line with the 
decline suffered by all general trade book suppliers, the bookseller share of the 
distribution profile remained constant at 78.2%. Larger booksellers gained a little 
market share on the independent booksellers. With the higher trade discount 
they received from suppliers, the average discount granted booksellers by 
suppliers increased from 42.6% in 2011 to 43.0% in 2012.  This factor was the 
main contributor to the overall decline in trading margin experienced by book 
suppliers.

2. General retailers, i.e. those to whom books are only a minor part of their 
product offering such as supermarkets, department stores, specialist wholesalers 
etc gained 3.5% year-on-year in turnover value but at a loss in trading discount.  

3. Internet booksellers gained 12.4% in turnover value, raising their contribution 
to publisher sales from 3.1% in 2012 to 3.7% (a 19% gain). They experienced a 
reduction in average discount granted from 43.1% in 2011 to 41.7% in 2012.

4. Book clubs and other mail order book traders managed to retain turnover values 
albeit at slightly reduced margins.  Their share of the market increased from 
6.1% to 6.4% at wholesale value, and even more at gross retail value because of 
their high discounts received.

5. There was a large decline in the turnover through direct sales to end-users 
(both public and corporations) as well as a difference between the annual survey 
profile and the comparative database profile.  As mentioned before, this may 
have been due to the bulk sale of classroom readers to a corporate buyer in 
2012.

6. Public libraries saw their direct purchases from publishers fall by 20.1%.  This 
may have been compensated for by increased purchases from intermediate 
booksellers.

7. Very few incidences of higher or lower discounts to sales outlets were recorded in 
the individual participant data.  The changes in average trade discount where 
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recorded are most likely due to changes in the overall sales mix between outlet 
categories.

3.11.3 Year-on-year change in turnover by genre

Fig. 3.11.3.1 Year-on-year turnover rates of change by genre

Comparative database Local Imported All
YoY rate of change print Print print

Net turnover values books Books books
Adult fiction -4.8% -11.6% -10.0%

Children's fiction 3.8% -4.2% -1.0%

Adult non-fiction -4.1% 11.7% 3.0%

Children's non-fiction -21.3% 33.8% -3.4%

General trade sub-sector -5.7% -1.2% -3.1%

1. The comparative database revealed a 5.7% decrease in the turnover of locally 
published general trade print books, and a corresponding 1.2% decrease for 
imported books.

2. The overall year-on-year decline in sub-sector turnover was 3.1%.
3. Adult books recorded a decline in turnover of 10.0% for fiction and an increase of 

3.0% for non-fiction titles.
4. Locally published children’s books recorded increases of 3.8% for fiction and a 

decline of 21.3% for non-fiction titles.
5. Imported children’s books evidenced the opposite trend: a 4.2% decline in fiction 

turnover values and an increase of 33.8% in non-fiction values.

Fig. 3.11.3.2 Comparative turnover profiles by genre

Comparative database 2012 2011

Turnover profiles % %
Adult fiction 35.5% 38.2%

Children's fiction 13.6% 13.3%

Adult non-fiction 42.2% 39.7%

Children's non-fiction 8.7% 8.7%

General trade sub-sector 100.0% 100.0%

1. The differing growth rates caused the market share of adult fiction to fall from 
38.2% in 2011 to 35.5% in 2012.

2. The corresponding market shares of children’s fiction rose from 13.3% in 2011 to 
13.6% in 2012.

© Publishers’ Association of South Africa                                                                                 64
BOOK PUBLISHING ANNUAL BUSINESS ECONOMIC REPORT 2012



3.11.4 Local book turnover by language

Fig. 3.11.4.1 Year-on-year turnover rate of change by language

Comparative database Adult Children's Adult Children's General

Turnover by language fiction fiction non-fiction non-fiction trade

YoY % YoY % YoY % YoY % YoY % 

English -41.6% 49.4% -7.2% 1.7% -10.6%

Afrikaans 26.2% -2.7% 9.7% -38.6% 3.6%

African languages 750.0% -24.7% -35.1% -83.2% -28.9%

All languages -5.1% 3.8% -1.9% -19.5% -4.3%

1. Because the comparative 2011 bases were generally low, having been in decline 
for a number of years, relatively small changes in turnover values resulted in 
large percentage rate increases.

2. The overall decline of 5.1% recorded by locally published adult fiction titles was 
driven mainly by a 41.6% decline in English language title sales.  The increase in 
African language contribution is from a very low base and had little effect on the 
total output of this market niche.

3. Children’s fiction output rose by 3.8% driven by a large increase in English 
language titles, but calculated form a low 2011 base.

4. An increase of 9.7% in Afrikaans adult non-fiction output was not sufficient to 
counteract the 7.2% decline in the larger English turnovers, resulting in a decline 
of 1.9% in overall adult non-fiction turnover.

5. The opposite trend occurred in children’s non-fiction turnover, where a small 
increase in English turnover values could not reverse the larger decrease of 
38.6% in Afrikaans title turnover growth, resulting in an overall decline in 
turnover of 19.5%.

Fig. 3.11.4.2 Comparative language profiles: Adult books

Comparative database Adult Adult Adult Adult

Turnover by language fiction fiction non-fiction non-fiction

% contribution to total 2012 2011 2012 2011

English 28.5% 46.2% 64.7% 68.3%

Afrikaans 71.5% 53.8% 35.2% 31.4%

African languages 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2%

All languages 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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Fig. 3.11.4.3 Comparative language profiles: Children’s books

Comparative database Children's Children's Children's Children's

Turnover by language fiction fiction non-fiction non-fiction

Contribution 2012 2011 2012 2011

English 20.7% 14.4% 60.1% 47.6%

Afrikaans 76.1% 81.2% 39.8% 52.2%

African languages 3.2% 4.4% 0.1% 0.3%

All languages 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

The differing rates of turnover change gave rise to significant changes in market 
share between English and Afrikaans adult and children’s fiction titles.

3.11.4. 4 Turnover profile by African language

Very little turnover was reported in general trade print books published in any of the 
official African languages.  The recorded sales value of adult titles is consistently low. 
Those recorded in children’s titles are from a low base and are volatile year on year, 
as one new title can have a significant influence on the overall result.  As a result the 
reported turnovers are difficult to interpret on a survey or industry level.
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3.11.5 Local production profile

Fig. 3.11.5 Comparative new edition production output

Comparative database New edition production %

Number of new editions published 2012 2011 YoY

English 416 571 -27%

Afrikaans 607 581 4%

African languages 25 71 -65%

All languages 1,048 1,223 -14%

    

Adult fiction 2012 2011 YoY

English 59 83 -29%

Afrikaans 166 177 -6%

African languages 0 0  

All languages 225 260 -13%

    

Adult non-fiction 2012 2011 YoY

English 229 308 -26%

Afrikaans 99 197 -50%

African languages 1 0  

All languages 329 505 -35%

    

Children's fiction 2012 2011 YoY

English 61 68 -10%

Afrikaans 299 126 137%

African languages 24 71  

All languages 384 265 45%

    

Children's non-fiction 2012 2011 YoY

English 67 112 -40%

Afrikaans 43 81 -47%

African languages 0 0  

All languages 110 193 -43%

1. Compared to 2011 the new title output was 14% lower in 2012.
2. More than half of the new titles were published in Afrikaans, where adult fiction 

(166) and children’s fiction (299) recorded 77% of total new title production.   
3. Afrikaans non-fiction title output fell by 11 titles in adult books and 38 titles in 

children’s books.
4. Publishing in the African languages was concentrated entirely on children’s fiction 

titles.
5. English new title output decreased by 155 titles (27%) with adult non-fiction 

contributing 55% of title output.
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3.11.6 Comparative author demographics

Fig. 3.11.6 Comparative author demographics

Author demographics Number of authors Number of authors %

General trade 2012 2011 YoY

Black male 239 89 168.5%

Black female 283 90 214.4%

White male 1,531 1,255 22.0%

White female 1,928 1,633 18.1%

All authors 3,981 3,067 29.8%

1. The 1,048 new titles published in 2012 added 894 new authors to the 
demographic profile of contributing authors.

2. 343 of the new authors were black compared to 25 new titles published in 2012 
in one of the African languages, most likely classroom readers. It is likely that the 
authors of the 71 new African language titles published in 2011 were added to 
the profile database only in 2012, as no change was recorded in the 2011 survey. 
If that were the case, 343 new authors can be accredited to the new 96 titles, 
with an average of more than 3 authors per title.  

3. A large proportion of the recorded black authors may be attributed to the 
classroom readers published in the African languages since 2011, but some will 
most probably have been involved in the new 1,023 English or Afrikaans 
publications as well. 

3.11.7 Comparative royalty profiles

Fig. 3.11.7 Comparative royalty rates

Comparative royalty rates 2012 2011

% royalty on turnover 13.5% 14.7%

The recorded royalty rate for 2011 was significantly higher than that of previous 
surveys.  The recorded 2012 rate of 13.5% is more in line with the recorded rates of 
the last few years.
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3.12 Total industry turnover estimates

Accurate estimates were made in the 2011 survey to extrapolated survey turnover 
values to industry total turnover estimates. These values were used to calculate the 
corresponding 2012 industry total values.

The comparative database year-on-year rates of change for the headline turnover 
values were applied to the 2011 total industry estimates to yield the corresponding 
2012 survey headline turnover values per sub-sector for both locally published and 
imported print books.

The 2012 survey turnover values were then expressed as a percentage of the total 
industry estimate. The 2012 survey contribution of each product category to total 
headline turnover was used to estimate each parameter’s contribution to the survey 
total industry estimates for 2012. This process is described in section 1.8 and 
Appendix 7.

Fig. 3.12.1 Extrapolating survey turnovers to industry estimates

Extrapolation to industry totals 2012 survey % survey Total 

General trade sub-sector turnover of industry 

Net turnover values R ' 000 industry R million

Local print books R 314,590 82.9% R 380

Imported print books R 476,159 91.5% R 520

Print books R 790,749  R 900

1. The 2012 survey recorded R314,590,000 turnover generated by locally published 
general trade print books.

2. The survey was calculated to represent 82.9% of the industry turnover.
3. Rounding off to the nearest million rand the corresponding value of all locally 

published print books was calculated to be R380 million.
4. Similarly, the R476,159,000 survey value for imported print books extrapolated 

to an industry total estimate of R520 million on account of the market 
representation of 91.5% by wholesale turnover value.
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Fig. 3.12.2 Estimating industry turnovers by genre and language

2012 industry total 
turnovers 

All Adult Adult Children'
s 

Children's 

% contribution by genre genres fiction non-
fiction

fiction non-fiction

Local print books 100.0% 21.7% 53.0% 13.7% 11.6%

Imported print books 100.0% 42.8% 37.5% 13.4% 6.3%

2012 industry total 
turnovers 

Industry Adult Adult Children'
s 

Children's 

Net turnover in R million estimate fiction non-
fiction

fiction non-fiction

Local print books R 380 R 83 R 201 R 52 R 44

Imported print books R 520 R 223 R 195 R 70 R 33

Print books R 900 R 305 R 396 R 122 R 77

2012 industry local 
turnovers 

% of Adult Adult Children'
s 

Children's 

% contribution by language Genre Fiction non-
fiction

fiction non-fiction

English  28.5% 63.7% 20.7% 60.1%

Afrikaans  71.5% 36.2% 76.1% 39.8%

African languages  0.0% 0.2% 3.2% 0.1%

All languages  100% 100% 100% 100%

2012 industry local 
turnovers 

Industry Adult Adult Children'
s 

Children's 

Net turnover in R million estimate fiction non-
fiction

fiction non-fiction

English R 189 R 23 R 128 R 11 R 27

Afrikaans R 189 R 59 R 73 R 40 R 18

African languages R 2 R 0 R 0 R 2 R 0

Print books R 380 R 83 R 201 R 52 R 44

1. The 2012 survey indicated that 21.7% of the turnover of locally published 
general trade books was contributed by adult fiction and 53.0% by adult non-
fiction, etc.  These ratio’s were applied to the total estimate of R380 million to 
indicate R83 million in adult fiction total industry turnover and R201 million in 
adult non-fiction turnover etc.

2. Similarly, the 2012 survey revealed that 28.5% of locally published adult fiction 
turnover was generated by English language books and 71.5% by Afrikaans 
language books. The calculated R83 million adult fiction turnover is therefore 
used to estimate R23 million contribution by English adult fiction and R59 million 
by Afrikaans adult fiction.
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3.13 Estimating industry turnover at gross retail values

The industry total turnover estimates at net wholesale value were divided by the 
average trade and end-user discounts recorded in the surveys to estimate the gross 
retail values. This process is described in section 1.10 and Appendix 9.

Fig. 3.13.1 Estimated industry turnover values at gross retail values

Total industry turnover 2012 2011

Net turnover in R million Local Importe
d 

All 
books

Local Importe
d 

All books

Adult fiction R 83 R 223 R 306 R 89 R 265 R 354

Children's fiction R 52 R 70 R 122 R 50 R 72 R 122

Adult non-fiction R 201 R 195 R 396 R 206 R 165 R 371

Children's non-fiction R 44 R 32 R 76 R 58 R 25 R 83

General trade print 
books

R 380 R 520 R 900 R 403 R 527 R 930

Average discounts 43.3% 42.9%

Total industry turnover 2012 2011

At retail prices in R 
million

Local Importe
d 

All 
books

Local Importe
d 

All books

Adult fiction R 146 R 393 R 539 R 156 R 464 R 620

Children's fiction R 92 R 123 R 215 R 88 R 126 R 214

Adult non-fiction R 354 R 344 R 698 R 361 R 289 R 650

Children's non-fiction R 78 R 56 R 134 R 102 R 44 R 146

General trade print 
books

R 670 R 916 R 1,586 R 707 R 923 R 1,630

Given the average trade discount of 43.3% which applied across all general trade 
print book sales in 2012, the wholesale turnover of R900 million extrapolated to 
R1,586 million at the recommended retail price value.
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3.14 Bookseller direct imports

Not all books sold locally are supplied by the local book supply industry, as some 
booksellers bypassed the local supply industry and imported books directly from 
overseas sources. To estimate the contribution of these direct imports, information 
gathered by the 2011 Book Retailer Industry Survey was applied to the local supply 
industry survey results.

Booksellers recorded the percentages of their total annual purchases paid for in a 
foreign currency, indicating direct imports from abroad.

The corresponding contributions of direct imports to total purchases for 2012 were 
obtained from leading booksellers and Nielsen BookScan. 

General trade direct imports declined from 8.9% of total bookseller purchases in 
2011 to 8.6% in 2012.

Fig. 3.14.1 Bookseller direct imports at retail price values

2012 Bookseller direct import values General

Retail prices in R million trade

2012 Industry estimate at retail value R 1,586

Bookseller share of publisher distribution 73.5%

Bookseller turnover from local supplied books R 1,166

Bookseller proportion of direct imports 8.6%

Bookseller turnover contribution from local supplies 91.4%

Bookseller total turnover form all sources R 1,276

Total value bookseller direct imports R 110

Turnover at retail value of R110 million bypassed the local supply chain through 
bookseller direct imports.  This corresponding 2011 value was R151 million, 
indicating a 27% decline in the retail sales value of directly imported books. 
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3.15 Estimating sales volumes

The Nielsen BookScan South Africa 52-week Standard Executive Reports for 2011 
and 2012 recorded the average retail prices (ASP) in each industry sub-sector and 
print book sub-category.  (See Appendix 12) These values were used to calculate 
sales volumes in units sold per annum as set out in section 1.12 and Appendix 13.

Fig. 3.15.1 Estimated 2012 sales volumes

Estimated sales volume 2012

Adult fiction Local Imported Direct 
imports

 All print books

Industry total at retail value  R 
m

R 146 R 392 R 47 R 585

Average retail price R 112.63 R 116.07 R 116.07 R 115.20

Sales volume 1,296,000 3,377,000 405,000 5,078,000

Estimated sales volume 2012

Adult non-fiction Local Imported Direct 
imports

 All print books

Industry total at retail value  R 
m

R 354 R 344 R 42 R 740

Average retail price R 136.29 R 136.29 R 136.29 R 136.31

Sales volume 2,597,000 2,524,000 308,000 5,429,000

Estimated sales volume 2012

Children’s books Local Imported Direct 
imports

 All print books

Industry total at retail value  R 
m

R 170 R 181 R 21 R 372

Average retail price R 81.25 R 78.09 R 78.09 R 79.50

Sales volume 2,092,000 2,318,000 269,000 4,679,000

Estimated sales volume 2012

General trade print books Local Imported Direct 
imports

 All print books

Industry total at retail value  R 
m

R 670 R 917 R 110 R 1,697

Average retail price R 111.95 R 111.57 R 112.02 R 111.75

Sales volume 5,985,000 8,219,000 982,000 15,186,000

1. The total number of copies of general trade books sold in 2012 is calculated to be 
15,186,000 of which 5,078,000 was contributed by adult fiction books, 5,429,000 
by adult non-fiction titles and 4,679,000 by children’s titles.

2. Of the 15,186,000 copies just less than 6 million copies were locally published 
and just more than 9 million imported.  Booksellers imported 982,000 copies 
directly from overseas suppliers.
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Fig. 3.15.2 Estimated 2011 sales volumes

Estimated sales volume 2011

Adult fiction Local Imported Direct 
imports

 All print books

Industry total at retail value  R 
m

R 156 R 464 R 76 R 696

Average retail price R 103.34 R 120.38 R 120.38 R 116.10

Sales volume 1,510,000 3,854,000 631,000 5,995,000

Estimated sales volume 2011

Adult non-fiction Local Imported Direct 
imports

 All print books

Industry total at retail value  R 
m

R 361 R 289 R 21 R 671

Average retail price R 109.75 R 134.07 R 134.07 R 119.78

Sales volume 3,289,000 2,156,000 157,000 5,602,000

Estimated sales volume 2011

Children’s books Local Imported Direct 
imports

 All print books

Industry total at retail value  R 
m

R 190 R 170 R 36 R 396

Average retail price R 69.11 R 75.56 R 75.56 R 72.33

Sales volume 2,749,000 2,250,000 476,000 5,475,000

Estimated sales volume 2011

General trade print books Local Imported Direct 
imports

 All print books

Industry total at retail value  R 
m

R 707 R 923 R 151 R 1,781

Average retail price R 93.67 R 111.74 R 119.46 R 104.32

Sales volume 7,548,000 8,260,000 1,264,000 17,072,000

3. The corresponding 2011 volumes were 17,072,000 of which 5,995,000 was 
contributed by adult fiction books, 5,602,000 by adult non-fiction title and 
5,475,000 by children’s titles.

4. Of these 17,072,000 copies 7,548,000 were locally published and 8,260,000 
imported but distributed locally.  Booksellers imported 1,264,000 copies directly 
from overseas suppliers.
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3.16 Sales value change drivers

By relating the industry total sales values and volumes for 2012 and 2011 the factors 
driving change over this period could be determined.

Fig. 3.16.1 Change drivers:  Adult fiction

Sales change drivers Local Imported Bookseller All print

Adult fiction books books imports books

2012     

Industry turnover at retail R 146 R 392 R 47 R 585

Average selling price R 112.63 R 116.07 R 116.07 R 115.20

Sales volume 1,296,000 3,377,000 405,000 5,078,000

2011     

Industry turnover at retail R 156 R 464 R 76 R 696

Average selling price R 103.34 R 120.38 R 120.38 R 116.10

Sales volume 1,510,000 3,854,000 631,000 5,995,000

Y o Y change     

Sales value at retail prices -R 10 -R 72 -R 29 -R 111

Sales volume -214,000 -477,000 -226,000 -917,000

Change drivers     

YoY change in ASP 9.0% -3.6% -3.6% -0.8%

YoY change in sales volume -14.2% -12.4% -35.8% -15.3%

YoY change in sales value -6.4% -15.5% -38.2% -15.9%

1. Local print books recorded a 9% increase in average selling price and a decrease 
in sales volume of 214,000 copies or 14.6% of the 2011 volume.

2. The combined effect of these two factors was a decrease in turnover at retail 
value of R10 million or 6.4% [109.0 x {100 - 14.2 =} 85.8 = 93.5] of the 2011 
industry turnover estimate. 

3. All three source categories (locally published, locally distributed imports and 
directly imported books) recorded declines in sales volumes and values.

4. The decline in sales volume of 917,000 copies was largely due to the decline of 
477,000 copies in locally distributed imported books and 226,000 decline in 
directly imported books.
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Fig. 3.16.2 Change drivers:  Adult non-fiction

Sales change drivers Local Imported Bookseller All print

Adult non-fiction books books imports books

2012     

Industry turnover at retail R 354 R 344 R 42 R 740

Average selling price R 136.29 R 136.29 R 136.29 R 136.31

Sales volume 2,597,000 2,524,000 308,000 5,429,000

2011     

Industry turnover at retail R 361 R 289 R 21 R 671

Average selling price R 109.75 R 134.07 R 134.07 R 119.78

Sales volume 3,289,000 2,156,000 157,000 5,602,000

Y o Y change     

Sales value at retail prices -R 7 R 55 R 21 R 69

Sales volume -692,000 368,000 151,000 -173,000

Change drivers     

YoY change in ASP 24.2% 1.7% 1.7% 13.8%

YoY change in sales volume -21.0% 17.1% 96.2% -3.1%

YoY change in sales value -1.9% 19.0% 100.0% 10.3%

1. Local print adult non-fiction books recorded an increase in average selling price of 
24.2% of the 2011 price.

2. Local print books recorded a decrease in sales volume of 692,000 copies or 
21.0% of the 2011 volume.

3. The combined effect of these two factors was a decrease in turnover at retail 
value of R7 million or 1.9% of the 2011 industry turnover estimate. 

4. Of the three source categories (locally published, locally distributed imports and 
directly imported books) both imported product categories recorded sufficient 
increases in sales volumes and values to counter the decreases in locally 
published book values and volumes.
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Fig. 3.16.3 Change drivers:  Children’s books

Sales change drivers Local Imported Bookseller All print

Children's books books books imports Books

2012     

Industry turnover at retail R 170 R 181 R 21 R 372

Average selling price R 81.25 R 78.09 R 78.09 R 79.50

Sales volume 2,092,000 2,318,000 269,000 4,679,000

2011     

Industry turnover at retail R 190 R 170 R 36 R 396

Average selling price R 69.11 R 75.56 R 75.56 R 72.33

Sales volume 2,749,000 2,250,000 476,000 5,475,000

Y o Y change     

Sales value at retail prices -R 20 R 11 -R 15 -R 24

Sales volume -657,000 68,000 -207,000 -796,000

Change drivers     

YoY change in ASP 17.6% 3.3% 3.3% 9.9%

YoY change in sales volume -23.9% 3.0% -43.5% -14.5%

YoY change in sales value -10.5% 6.5% -41.7% -6.1%

1. The decrease in overall sales volume and value was the result of locally published 
and directly imported children’s books.

2. The increase of 17.6% in the average selling price of locally published children’s 
books was more than offset by a volume decrease of nearly 24% resulting in a 
value decrease of 10.5%
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Fig. 3.16.4 Change drivers:  General trade sub-sector

Sales change drivers Local Imported Bookseller All print

General trade sub-sector books books imports Books

2012     

Industry turnover at retail R 670 R 917 R 110 R 1,697

Average selling price R 111.95 R 111.57 R 112.02 R 111.75

Sales volume 5,985,000 8,219,000 982,000 15,186,000

2011     

Industry turnover at retail R 707 R 923 R 151 R 1,781

Average selling price R 93.67 R 111.74 R 119.46 R 104.32

Sales volume 7,548,000 8,260,000 1,264,000 17,072,000

Y o Y change     

Sales value at retail prices -R 37 -R 6 -R 41 -R 84

Sales volume -1,563,000 -41,000 -282,000 -1,886,000

Change drivers     

YoY change in ASP 19.5% -0.2% -6.2% 7.1%

YoY change in sales volume -20.7% -0.5% -22.3% -11.0%

YoY change in sales value -5.2% -0.7% -27.2% -4.7%

1. The total effect of the changes in the three product categories above was an 
increase of 7.1% in average selling price and a decrease of 11.0% in sales 
volume.  The result was a 4.7% decrease in sales value.

2. Locally published books contributed more to this decrease than imported books 
did, despite the large fall in directly imported books.
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4 Religious trade publishing

Each chapter of this report focuses exclusively and comprehensively on a specific 
section of the survey. Unless the reader is interested in the methodology of the 
survey and the reasoning behind the way data is manipulated and presented, there 
is no need to study chapter 1 as a brief outline of the research methodology is 
supplied in sub-section 1 below.

This chapter reports on the religious trade sub-sector of the local book supply 
industry. The survey headline turnovers reported in chapter 2 are broken down into 
two product categories: adult books and children’s books. The survey results are 
analysed in terms of the following research parameters:

• Total income in home and export market.
• Distribution profile in net and gross turnover through 12 outlet categories.
• Total net print book turnover of locally published and imported product by 

product category and language of publication.
• New title local print book production by language.
• Local author demographics.
• Royalty rate as per cent of net turnover.
• eBook title availability and turnover.

4.1 Survey and report outline

4.1.1 Methodology

The report is based primarily on the net turnover data and title production numbers 
supplied by survey participants.  Individual participants’ data are aggregated and 
then analyzed in various ways to obtain a snapshot of the collective core business of 
participants over the reporting period.

However, the survey did not capture the data of all industry practitioners.  An 
estimate was made of data not captured in the survey, and survey turnover values 
extrapolated to industry turnover values as if all practitioners had participated.  

Some turnover values are more useful if expressed in equivalent retail price values 
calculated by adding back trade and end-user discounts granted by suppliers.

To illustrate the dynamics of the industry the current survey data were compared 
with that of the immediately preceding survey, after having subtracted from each 
survey database the data of participants not common to both surveys. The only 
applicable outcomes of the comparative database analysis are the year-on-year rates 
of change for each survey headline parameter. As the absolute values have no 
significance, they are not reported. 

The 2011 survey was considered a more accurate representation of the industry’s 
performance, as it was cross-referenced with a parallel book retailer survey, and also 
had a higher degree of participation.  The 2011 survey estimation of total industry 
turnover values was used as basis and the 2012/2011 year-on-year rates of change 
applied to estimate the corresponding 2012 industry net and gross retail turnover 
values.
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By applying the average selling prices for each survey parameter obtained from 
Nielsen BookScan sales volumes could be determined for 2011 and 2012 for each  
survey parameter.

By comparing sales values, volumes and average retail prices for 2012 and 2011 the 
factors driving the year-on-year change could be established.

4.1.2 Accuracy of the survey

The accuracy of the derived turnover values depends on both the accuracy of the 
data supplied by participants and the degree in which the comparative and annual 
survey databases represent the entire industry.

Before accepted into the survey database the data supplied by each survey 
participant were run through a template to test for internal consistency and then 
compared with the corresponding data of the previous survey to identify any possible 
abnormal changes, which are then verified with the participant before being 
accepted.  

The degree to which the intermediate samples represented the industry universe was 
expressed as the total print book turnover of each sample in terms of the industry 
total estimates.  The higher the degree of sample representation the smaller will be 
the extrapolation margin of error.

At net wholesale print book turnover values the samples related to the industry 
universe as set out below.

Fig. 4.1.1 Degree of survey sample representation of sub-sector universe

Database All sub-sectors Religious trade

2012 Comparative database 86% 96%

2012 Sample database 87% 96%

2012 Industry estimate 100% 100%

4.1.3 Report structure

The 2012 report structure differs significantly from preceding annual reports. 

The Annual Survey Report and the Broad Trends Report were combined into one.

Where applicable, reporting on each survey parameter is done in the sequence
• 2012 survey analysis
• Year-on-year rates of change
• Estimated industry total turnover values for 2011 and 2012
• Sales volumes for 2011 and 2012
• Sales value drivers.

© Publishers’ Association of South Africa                                                                                 80
BOOK PUBLISHING ANNUAL BUSINESS ECONOMIC REPORT 2012



4.1.4 Sales values

The report expresses sales values at three different levels;

• Net survey turnover values at wholesale prices (the actual values captured in 
the survey)

• Net wholesale values at industry total estimates (extrapolates survey values)  
• Industry total sales values at retail price levels (extrapolated industry values).

Survey results have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of rand.
Industry estimate values have been rounded off to the nearest million of rand.

All data extracted from the comparative databases are clearly indicated as such in 
the table headings.
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4.2 Executive summary

The survey recorded a total net income of R242 million of which R238 million (98%) 
was generated by in the home market and R4 million (1.5%) by the export of 
product.

The trade and end-user discounts granted on recommended retail prices were very 
similar to those of the previous survey (44.5% compared to 44.4% in 2011). 

The 4.6% royalties paid as percentage of net turnover values was significantly lower 
than that recorded in previous years.
 
Extrapolating survey print book net turnover totals to industry total estimates 
indicated a total net turnover of R248 million, of which R89 million was contributed 
by imported product. Grossing these industry total estimates up to retail price 
equivalent values yielded a total turnover value of R447 million, of which R161 
million was contributed by imported books.

New title output increased from 499 in 2011 to 510 in 2012, with adult books 
recording an increase of 37 new titles and children’s books a decrease of 26 titles. 

Analysis of the comparative database revealed a year-on-year increase of 2.8% in 
home market turnover of locally published print books and a 9.8% increase in the 
value of imported print books. The combined home market turnover increase was 
5.5%.

Adult books recorded a year-on-year turnover increase of 5.7% supported by 
an increase of 1.9% in children’s books.

The turnover of English language books rose by 29.4%, the growth driven mainly by 
adult title sales. Afrikaans title sales decreased on average by 26.5%. African 
language sales rose by 9.9%.

Locally published ebooks recorded an increased turnover of R270,000 generated by 
adult titles.

Direct bookseller imports increased from R16 million in 2011 to R22 million in 2012 
(at retail price values).

Using average retail prices obtained from Nielsen BookScan sales values were 
converted to sales volumes. The survey revealed a decrease of locally published 
adult titles from 4,127,000 copies in 2011 to 3,533,000 copies in 2012, and a 
corresponding decrease of 56,000 copies in locally distributed imported title volumes.
 
Across all product classes an increase of 18.4% in average selling price was 
recorded. Locally published books recorded an average 19.8% price increase and a 
corresponding 14.4% volume decrease.  The recorded value increased by 2.5%.

Similarly a 14.0% average price increase in imported books combined with a 3.3% 
volume decrease to record a 10.3% growth in sales values. 
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4.3 Participant profile

The survey identified six publishers whose main publishing focus was on religious 
trade books. In addition three other publishers were also active in this sub-sector.

Fig. 4.3.1 Religious trade survey participants

Religious trade sub-sector Number of Number of 

Number of sub-sector practitioners practitioners participants

Practitioners 10 9

PASA members 4 1

Turnover category

Large: Turnover exceeding R50 million 1

Medium 4

Small: Turnover less than R5 million 1

Supplier category

Publisher 1

Hybrid publisher and distributor 5

Distributor only 0

1. The only local religious-trade focus publishers with an annual book turnover 
exceeding R50 million participated in the survey, as did all four of the medium-
turnover practitioners.

2. Participants included the not for profit entities Bible Society of South Africa and 
the Methodist Publishing House.

3. Only one identified local religious trade publisher serving the general market did 
not participate in the survey.

4. The three non-religious trade book focus with some recorded activity in the sub-
sector were all local hybrid publisher/distributors representing overseas 
principals.
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Fig. 4.3.2 Participant market activity

Participant business profile Sub-sector

Market activity participants

Home market only 2

Home and export market 4

Buy co-publications from abroad 1

Sell co-publications abroad 0

Internal function responsibility

Marketing and sales 6

Warehousing and distribution 4

Web Hosting 1

Outsourcing function within holding company

Marketing and sales 0

Warehousing and distribution 1

Web Hosting 2

External outsourcing of function

Marketing and sales 0

Warehousing and distribution 1

Web Hosting 1

1. Of the six religious trade participants two sold into the home market only, whilst 
four traded both within South African borders and those of neighbouring 
countries.

2. Only one of the six local publishers published local editions of international co-
publications, and none sold such co-publications to overseas publishers.

3. The smaller participants generally attended to the marketing, sales and 
distribution functions themselves.  

4. One of the medium-turnover publishers outsourced warehousing and distribution 
to a business unit within their group.  Another publisher outsourced this function 
to an external logistics service provider.

© Publishers’ Association of South Africa                                                                                 84
BOOK PUBLISHING ANNUAL BUSINESS ECONOMIC REPORT 2012



Fig. 4.3.3 Participant product activity and focus

Participant product profile Product Product

Number of general trade sub-sector participants Activity focus

Product category

Print book 9 6

eBook 5

Source of product

Locally published print books 6 6

Imported print books 7 3

Source of income

Home market product sales 9 6

Export market product sales 3

Rights sales 2

Language of publication

English 9 7

Afrikaans 4 1

African languages 3 1

Product category

Adult books 9 6

Children's books 4

1. All nine participants active in the religious book trade derived their main income 
from the sale of print books.

2. The three non-religious trade focus participants all focussed exclusively on the 
import book market, leaving the six local publishers active in the local book 
market.

3. Two of the local publishers did not represent overseas principals, leaving seven 
participants active in the sale of imported print books.

4. Five participants recorded turnover derived from local ebook sales.
5. Two of the participants recorded some income from the sale of publishing rights.
6. All six local publishers published in the English language and three distributed 

imported English language books. Seven participants derived most of their 
income from the sale of English language books. 

7. Four of the six local publishers published in Afrikaans.  No publisher published in 
Afrikaans only but one derived most of their income from the sale of Afrikaans 
books.

8. Three of the local publishers published in one or more of the local African 
languages.  The Bible Society of South Africa derived most of its income from the 
sale of African language books.
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4.4 Income profile

Distinction was made between income derived from the sale of goods and services in 
the home market and in the export market.

Fig. 4.4.1 Total income derived from publishing activities

Total book related income Total Total Sub-total 

Net values in R ' 000 income contribution contribution

Locally published book sales R 148,108 61.2% 62.2%

Imported book sales R 89,379 36.9% 37.6%

Electronic book products R 471 0.2% 0.2%

Home market product sales R 237,958 98.3% 100.0%

Book product export sales R 3,543 1.5%  

Local rights sales R 540 0.2%  

Export rights sales R 93 0.0%  

Total income R 242,134 100.0%  

1. Home market product sales accounted for 98.3% of all income generated.
2. The sale of publishing rights accounted for a further 0.2% of home market 

income.
3. Export of products accounted for 1.5% of total income.
4. Of the R237,958,000 turnover generated in the home market, locally published 

print books accounted for 62.2%, imported print books 37.6% and e-book sales 
0.2%.
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4.5 Distribution profile

Data was collected on net turnover per sales outlet category. Respondents reported 
average discounts granted to traders and other end-users in each category. These 
discounts were used to gross up each participant’s recorded net turnover values to 
retail price values to obtain a common value denominator. 

The turnovers recorded in this section do not correspond exactly to the preceding 
product category turnovers for a number of reasons:
1. Not all participants were unable to provide the breakdown in terms of sales outlet 

categories.
2. The data are extracted from two different sources: turnover by product category 

from title sales records; and turnover by sales outlet category from debtor 
account records.

3. Cross-selling occurs between sub-sectors. Debtor account analysis cannot 
distinguish between product categories.

4. Publishers cross-sell some products through outlets focussing on other market 
segments. 

5. Despite the above factors the correlation between the turnovers recorded in 
terms of book categories and designated outlet categories is high.

Fig. 4.5.1 Net and gross turnover by sales outlet category

Distribution profile Net 
turnover

Gross 
retail

Average Market share

Religious trade sub-
sector

R '000 R '000 discoun
t

Wholesal
e

Retail

National bookseller chain R 177,722 R 326,600 45.6% 90.6% 92.0%
Independent bookseller R 12,998 R 17,041 23.7% 6.6% 4.8%
Non-book retailer R 664 R 894 25.7% 0.3% 0.3%
Wholesaler, department 
store

R 192 R 384 50.0% 0.1% 0.1%

Internet bookseller R 887 R 1,551 42.8% 0.5% 0.4%
Book clubs R 2,890 R 7,418 61.0% 1.5% 2.1%
Corporate direct sales R 114 R 114  0.1% 0.0%
Public direct sales R 516 R 686 24.8% 0.3% 0.2%
Libraries R 130 R 165 21.2% 0.1% 0.0%
Total turnover R 196,113 R 354,853 44.7% 100.0% 100.0%

1. 90.6% of total sales income was generated through national bookseller chains at 
an average discount of 45.6%.

2. A further 6.6% of turnover was derived through smaller book sales outlets.  
Judging from the low discount of 23.7% recorded it is probable that many of 
these outlets were limited access and trading hour book rooms on church 
campuses. Locally published Bibles are generally sold at net value which would 
further reduce the average trade discounts recorded.

3. General retailers with a sales focus on product categories other than books 
recorded sales of R664,000 net and R894,000 gross.

4. Supermarkets and discount wholesalers accounted for R192,000 in net sales.
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5. Publishers recorded R887,000 sales at net wholesale values to internet 
booksellers at an average trade discount of 42.8%.

6. Because of their high trade discounts, book clubs accounted for R2,890,000 
(1.5%) in net turnover, but a much higher R7,418,000 at recommended retail 
price values. 

7. Using website and telesales facilities, publishers sold print books valued at 
R516,000 net directly to the general public. 

Fig. 4.5.2 Condensed distribution profile

Distribution profile Net 
turnover

Gross 
retail

Average Market share

Religious trade sub-
sector

R '000 R '000 discoun
t

Wholesal
e

Retail

Booksellers R 190,720 R 343,640 44.5% 97.3% 96.8%
Internet booksellers R 887 R 1,551 42.8% 0.5% 0.4%
Mail order retailers R 2,890 R 7,418 61.0% 1.5% 2.1%
General retailers R 856 R 1,278 33.0% 0.4% 0.4%
Direct sales to end-users R 760 R 965 21.2% 0.4% 0.3%
Schools      
Government and their 
agents

     

Total detailed turnover R 196,113 R 354,852 44.7% 100.0% 100.0%

For the sake of the sub-sector comparison in chapter 2 the number of outlet 
categories is reduced to seven.
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4.6 Print book turnover by product category

4.6.1 All print books

The survey distinguished between two product categories: adult and children’s 
books.

Fig. 4.6.1 Print book turnover by product category and origin

Print book sales Locally Imported All print % Local

Net turnover in R ' 000 published  books contribution

Religious adult books R 140,618 R 83,329 R 223,947 62.8%

Religious children's books R 7,490 R 6,050 R 13,540 55.3%

Religious trade sub-sector R 148,108 R 89,379 R 237,487  

Contribution to total turnover 62.4% 37.6%   

1. Of the total turnover reported, 62.4% of print books were published locally.
2. With regard to adult books 62.8% of turnover was generated by locally published 

print books. 
3. Imported religious books accounted for 37.6% of sub-sector print book turnover.  

55.3% of children’s books were locally published.
4. The turnover derived by children’s books is relatively small at R13,540,000 of 

which nearly 45% was imported.

4.6.2 Imported print book

By value, 37.6% of all religious trade books sold in the home market were imported.

Fig. 4.6.2 Turnover of imported print books by product category

Imported print books by category Imported % total

Net turnover in R ' 000 print book contribution

Religious adult books R 83,329 93.2%

Religious children's books R 6,050 6.8%

Religious trade sub-sector R 89,379 100.0%

Adult books accounted for 93.2% by value of religious trade book imports. 
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4.6.3 Locally published print books

Fig. 4.6.3 Turnover of locally published books by product category
 

Local print books by category Local % total

Net turnover in R ' 000 print book contribution

Religious adult books R 140,618 94.9%

Religious children's books R 7,490 5.1%

Religious trade sub-sector R 148,108 100.0%

1. Locally published religious trade books recorded a net turnover of R148,108,000 
to which adult books contributed 94.9%.

2. Locally published religious trade children’s books recorded R7,490,000 in net 
turnover across all languages.
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4.7 Locally published print books by language

The nine official African languages were grouped together as one category in this 
analysis. 

Fig. 4.7.1 Local book turnover by language and product category

Locally published sales Adult Children's All

Net turnover in R ' 000 books books categories

English R 69,826 R 2,900 R 72,726

Afrikaans R 45,724 R 4,480 R 50,204

African languages R 25,068 R 110 R 25,178

All languages R 140,618 R 7,490 R 148,108

 

Locally published sales Adult Children's All

% contribution by language books books categories

English 49.7% 38.7% 49.1%

Afrikaans 32.5% 59.8% 33.9%

African languages 17.8% 1.5% 17.0%

All languages 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

1. English adult titles contributed R69,826,000 or 49.7% to the R140,618,000 
recorded turnover for all locally published adult titles.

2. Afrikaans adult titles contributed R45,724,000 or 32.5% of all locally published 
adult title turnover.

3. The R25,068,000 recorded turnover by African language fiction titles was almost 
all generated by the Bible Society and contributed 17.8% to total turnover 
values.

4. Afrikaans children’s books contributed 59.8% of total children’s book turnover. 

Fig. 4.7.2 Local publication profile by product category: English

Locally published print books English

Turnover in R ' 000 Turnover %

% contribution to language R ' 000 of total

Religious adult books R 69,826 96.0%

Religious children's books R 2,900 4.0%

Religious trade sub-sector R 72,726  

1. 96.0% of all English language local production turnover was generated by adult 
books.

2. The turnover of locally published children’s books in English was a very modest 
R2,900,000.
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Fig. 4.7.3 Local publication profile by product category: Afrikaans

Locally published print books Afrikaans

Net turnover in R ' 000 Turnover %

% contribution to language R ' 000 of total

Religious adult books R 45,724 91.1%

Religious children's books R 4,480 8.9%

Religious trade sub-sector R 50,204  

91.1% of all Afrikaans language local production turnover was generated by adult 
books.

Fig. 4.7.4 Local publication profile by product category: African languages

Locally published print books African languages

Turnover in R ' 000 Turnover %

% contribution to language R ' 000 of total

Religious adult books R 25,068 99.6%

Religious children's books R 110 0.4%

Religious trade sub-sector R 25,178  

Bibles accounted for almost the entire turnover of R25,178,000 recorded in the 
African language category.

Fig. 4.7.5 Turnover profile by African language

African language sales Adult % con- Children's % con-

Net turnover in R ' 000 books tribution books tribution

isiZulu R 9,965 39.8% R 26 23.6%

isiXhosa R 5,845 23.3%

Sepedi R 2,464 9.8% R 19 17.3%

Sesotho R 2,300 9.2% R 19 17.3%

Setswana R 2,127 8.5% R 46 41.8%

isiNdebele R 0

Xitsonga R 1,407 5.6%

Tshivenda R 92 0.4%

SiSwati R 868 3.5%

All African languages R 25,068  R 110  

1. IsiZulu and isiXhosa titles accounted for 39.8% and 23.3% of turnover in an 
African language respectively.

2. No turnover was recorded for isiNdebele and very little for Tsivenda.
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4.8 Electronic books

Fig. 4.8.1 Availability and turnover of electronic books

eBook sales profile Number Number Local Imported Total

Turnovers in R ' 000 of participants of titles turnover eBooks turnover

Religious trade 5 484 R 467 R 4 R 471

The recorded turnover is low, although higher than in previous surveys. 

Fig. 4.8.2 Comparative availability of electronic books

eBook sales profile 2012 2011 %

Number of titles available Database Database YoY

Religious trade 484 315 53.7%

eBook sales profile 2012 2011 %

Net turnover Database Database YoY

Religious trade R 471,000 R 200,000 135.5%

The increased ebook title availability resulted in a 135% increase in turnover, albeit 
from a very low base.
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4.9 Local production profile

The term new edition includes both first editions and revised editions re-issued with 
new ISBNs.

Fig. 4.9.1 Number of new editions by product category and language

New editions published per language Adult Children's All

Number of new editions published books books books

English 278 25 303

Afrikaans 154 19 173

African languages 33 1 34

All languages 465 45 510

More new titles were published in English than in Afrikaans driven mainly by adult 
titles. 

Fig. 4.9.2 Number of new editions by African language

Detail per African language Adult Children's All

Number of new titles published books books books

isiZulu 6 1 7

isiXhosa 5  5

Sepedi 5  5

Sesotho 5  5

Setswana 5  5

isiNdebele    

Xitsonga 4  4

Tshivenda 2  2

SiSwati 1  1

All African languages 33 1 34

 
33 new Bibles or bible-related titles were published in eight of the nine official African 
languages.
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4.10 Author and royalty profile

The survey recorded 392 individual authors. 

Fig. 4.10.1 Author demographic profile

Religious trade Number of authors % of total
Black male 17 4.3%
Black female 2 0.5%
White male 234 59.7%
White female 139 35.5%
All authors 392 100.0%

 
White males dominated the author profile.

Fig. 4.10.2 Royalty rate

Royalty profile Royalty Net % royalty

Values in R ' 000 Paid turnover on turnover

Religious trade R 4,614 R 99,276 4.6%

1. Royalties were paid at a rate of 4.6% of net turnover.  
2. Most Bible editions are in the public domain and free from royalties.
3. For Afrikaans translations of imported books the royalties are incorporated in the 

publishing rights and not shown separately.
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4.11 Year-on-year rates of change

The comparative databases for 2011 and 2012 were made up of data of participants 
common to both surveys.  These were compared to determine year-on-year rates of 
change for each survey parameter.

4.11.1 Year-on-year rate of change in total income

Fig. 4.11.1 Year-on-year rate of total income change

Comparative database Total income in R ' 000 %

Religious trade sub-sector 2012 2011 YoY

Locally published book sales R 148,108 R 144,040 2.8%

Imported book sales R 89,379 R 81,374 9.8%

Electronic book products R 471 R 200 135.5%

Total local product sales R 237,958 R 225,614 5.5%

Book product export sales R 3,543 R 3,610 -1.9%

Local rights sales R 540 R 1,496 -63.9%

Export rights sales R 92 R 90 2.2%

Total income R 242,133 R 230,810 4.9%

1. The total income generated by the religious trade sub-sector increased by 4.9% 
at net supplier invoice value.

2. The year-on-year increase amounted to 2.8% for locally published print books 
and 9.8% for imported print books.

3. The income derived from the sale of ebooks increased by 135%, albeit from a 
very low base in 2011.

4. Print book export sales contracted by 1.9%.
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4.11.2 Distribution profile

Fig. 4.11.2.1 Comparative distribution profiles

Comparative database Distribution Distribution

Distribution profile profile profile

Religious trade sub-sector 2012 2011

Booksellers 97.1% 95.5%

General retailers 0.5% 0.6%

Internet bookseller 0.5% 1.0%

Book clubs 1.6% 2.7%

Public direct sales 0.3% 0.2%

Libraries 0.1% 0.0%

Home market turnover 100.0% 100.0%

Besides a sharp decline in the turnover generated through book club sales there was 
little change in the distribution profile over the reporting periods.

Fig. 4.11.2.2 Comparative discounts by sales outlet category

Comparative database Average Average

Distribution profile discount discount

Religious trade sub-sector 2012 2011

Booksellers 44.1% 44.0%

General retailers 40.0% 40.0%

Internet bookseller 42.8% 43.0%

Book clubs 61.0% 60.0%

Public direct sales 24.8% 25.0%

Libraries 21.2% 21.2%

Home market turnover 44.5% 44.4%

No significant change in average discounts granted was recorded.
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4.11.3 Year-on-year turnover change by product category

Fig. 4.11.3.1 Year-on-year rates of print book turnover change

Comparative database Local Imported All
YoY rate of change print print print
Net turnover values books books books
Adult religious books 6.1% 5.1% 5.7%

Children’s religious books -34.0% 211.5% 1.9%

Religious trade sub-sector 2.9% 10.0% 5.5%

1. The comparative database revealed a 2.9% increase in the turnover of locally 
published religious trade print books, and a corresponding 10.0% increase for 
imported books.

2. The overall year-on-year growth in sub-sector turnover was 2.9%.
3. Adult books recorded a increase in turnover of 6.1% for locally published books 

fiction and an increase of 5.1% for imported titles.
4. Children’s books recorded decreases of 34% for local books and an increase of 

211% for imported titles.

Fig. 4.11.3.2 Comparative print book turnover profiles

Comparative database 2012 2011

Turnover profiles % %
Adult religious books 94.3% 94.1%

Children’s religious books 5.7% 5.9%

Religious trade sub-sector 100.0% 100.0%

1. The differing growth rates caused the market share of adult books to rise from 
94.1% in 2011 to 94.3% in 2012.

2. The corresponding market shares of children’s titles fell from 5.9% in 2011 to 
5.7% in 2012.
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4.11.4 Year-on-year change in local book turnover by language

Fig. 4.11.4.1 Rate of change in local book turnover by language

Comparative database Adult Children's Religious

Turnover by language books Books trade

Religious trade YoY % YoY % YoY % 

English 43.0% -60.5% 29.4%

Afrikaans -26.5% 151.4% -21.5%

African languages 9.4%  9.9%

All languages 5.0% -18.0% 3.5%

1. The overall increase of 5.0% recorded by locally published adult titles was driven 
mainly by a 43.0% increase in English language title sales.  This was offset by a 
decrease in Afrikaans title turnover of 26.5% and supported by a 9.4% increase 
in African language turnover.

2. Children’s book turnover fell by 18.0%.  Huge fluctuations were recorded, all 
calculated from low bases.

Fig. 4.11.4.2 Comparative language profile: Adult books

Comparative database Adult Adult

Turnover by language books books

% Contribution to total 2012 2011

English 49.6% 36.4%

Afrikaans 32.4% 46.4%

African languages 18.0% 17.2%

All languages 100.0% 100.0%

The differing turnover growth rates caused a market share increase from 36.4% in 
adult books in 2011 to 49.6% in 2012 and a subsequent reversal of the children’s 
books market share.

Fig. 4.11.4.3 Comparative language profile:  Children’s books

Comparative database Children's Children's

Turnover by language books books 

Contribution 2012 2011

English 38.7% 80.5%

Afrikaans 59.8% 19.5%

African languages 1.5% 0.0%

All languages 100.0% 100.0%

The differing rates of turnover change gave rise to significant changes in market 
share between English and Afrikaans adult and children’s titles.
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Fig. 4.11.4.4 Comparative profile by language: Locally published Bibles

Comparative database Adult bibles Adult bibles % 

Turnover by language change

Net turnover  in R ' 000 2012 2011 YoY

isiZulu R 9,965 R 8,349 19.4%

isiXhosa R 5,845 R 5,436 7.5%

Sepedi R 2,464 R 2,411 2.2%

Sesotho R 2,300 R 2,302 -0.1%

Setswana R 2,127 R 2,006 6.0%

isiNdebele R 110 R 15  

Xitsonga R 1,407 R 1,360 3.5%

Tshivenda R 92 R 1,023 -91.0%

SiSwati R 868 R 3  

All African languages R 25,178 R 22,905  

The more dominant languages isiZulu and isiXhosa gained market share at the 
expense of the smaller language groups.
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4.11.5 Local production profiles 

Fig. 4.11.5.1 Comparative new edition production profiles

Comparative database New edition production %

All religious trade books 2012 2011 YoY

English 303 336 -10%

Afrikaans 173 145 19%

African languages 34 18 88% 

All languages 510 499 2%

    

Adult religious books 2012 2011 YoY

English 278 293 -5%

Afrikaans 154 117 32%

African languages 33 18  83%

All languages 465 428 9%

    

Children's religious books 2012 2011 YoY

English 25 43 -42%

Afrikaans 19 28 -32%

African languages 1 0  

All languages 45 71 -37%

1. Compared to 2011 the new edition output was 2% higher in 2012.
2. Afrikaans recorded an increase of 19% or 28 new editions over the two reporting 

period, and English a decline of 10% or 33 titles.
3. The Bible Society increased its title output by 15 with one children’s title 

published in isiZulu in 2012.
4. Across all languages adult edition output increased by 37 or 9% with Afrikaans 

contributing 154 of the 465 new titles in 2012.
5. Children’s books recorded a decline in new title publication across all languages 

except isiZulu.
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4.11.6 Comparative author demographics and royalty profiles

Fig. 4.11.6.1 Comparative author demographics

Author demographics Number of authors Number of authors %

Religious trade 2012 2011 YoY

Black male 17 9 88%

Black female 2 0  

White male 234 186 26%

White female 139 41 239%

All authors 392 236 66%

1. The 510 new titles published in 2012 added 156 new authors.
2. New Bible editions are generally not attributed to authors, and some authors 

contribute to more than one title (often parallel English and Afrikaans editions).
3. Of the 156 new authors 98 were white females, a reversal of a long established 

trend.

Fig. 4.11.6.2 Comparative royalty rates

% Royalty on turnover 2012 2011 YoY

Religious trade 4.6% 4.3% 8.0%

The significantly lower royalty rate can be mainly attributed to the higher turnovers 
of Bibles and imported translations which do not record royalties as a per cent of net 
turnover.
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4.12 Total industry turnover estimates

Accurate estimates were made in the 2011 survey to extrapolated survey turnover 
values to industry total turnover estimates. These values were used to calculate the 
corresponding 2012 industry total values.

The comparative database year-on-year rates of change for the headline turnover 
values were applied to the 2011 total industry estimates to yield the corresponding 
2012 survey headline turnover values per sub-sector for both locally published and 
imported print books.

The 2012 survey turnover values were then expressed as a percentage of the total 
industry estimate. The 2012 survey contribution of each product category to total 
headline turnover was used to estimate each parameter’s contribution to the survey 
total industry estimates for 2012. This process is described in section 1.8 and 
Appendix 7.

Fig. 4.12.1 Extrapolating survey turnovers to industry estimates

Extrapolation to industry totals Survey % survey Total 

Religious trade sub-sector turnover of industry 

Net turnover values R ' 000 industry R million

Local print books R 148,108 93.1% R 159

Imported print books R 89,379 100.0% R 89

Print books R 237,487  R 248

5. The 2012 survey recorded R148,108,000 turnover generated by locally published 
religious trade print books.

6. The survey was calculated to represent 93.1% of the industry turnover.
7. Rounding off to the nearest million rand the corresponding value of all locally 

published print books was calculated to be R159 million.
8. Similarly, the R89,379,000 survey value for imported print books extrapolated to 

an industry total estimate of R89 million on account of the market representation 
of 100% by wholesale turnover value.
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Fig. 4.12.2 Estimating industry turnovers by product category and language

2012 industry total turnovers All Adult Children's 

% contribution by category categories books Books

Local print books 100% 94.9% 5.1%

Imported print books 100% 93.2% 6.8%

2012 industry total turnovers Industry Adult Children's 

Net turnover in R million estimate books Books

Local print books R 159 R 151 R 8

Imported print books R 89 R 83 R 6

Print books R 248 R 234 R 14

2012 industry total local turnovers % of Adult Children's 

% contribution by language category books Books

English  49.7% 38.7%

Afrikaans  32.5% 59.8%

African languages  17.8% 1.5%

All languages  100% 100%

2012 industry total local turnovers Industry Adult Children's 

Net turnover in R million estimate books Books

English  R 75 R 3

Afrikaans  R 49 R 5

African languages  R 27 R 0

Print books  R 151 R 8

1. The 2012 survey indicated that 94.9% of the turnover of locally published 
religious trade books was contributed by adult books and 5.1% by children’s 
books.  These ratio’s were applied to the total estimate of R151 million to indicate 
R83 million in total industry adult turnover and R8 million in locally published 
children’s book turnover.

2. Similarly, the 2012 survey revealed that 93.2% of imported title turnover was 
generated by adult books and 6.8% by children’s books. This translated to R83 
million in adult book turnover and R6 million in imported children’s books 
turnover.

3. Given that 49.7% of local adult book turnover was generated by English language 
titles the R151 million industry turnover indicated a R75 million estimate for 
locally published English adult book turnover.  

4. The 32.5% contribution made by Afrikaans books indicated a total industry 
potential of R49 million and a R27 million contribution by Afrikaans language 
adult titles.

5. The local industry for children’s titles was very small; with English titles 
contributing R3 million to sector sales and Afrikaans titles R5 million.
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4.13 Estimating industry turnover at gross retail values

The industry total turnover estimates at net wholesale value were divided by the 
average trade and end-user discounts recorded in the surveys to estimate the gross 
retail values. This process is described in section 1.10 and Appendix 9.

Fig. 4.13.1 Estimated turnover values at gross retail values

Total industry turnover 2012 2011

Net turnover in R million Local Importe
d 

All 
books

Local Importe
d 

All books

Adult religious books R 151 R 83 R 234 R 143 R 79 R 222

Children's religious books R 8 R 6 R 14 R 12 R 2 R 14

Religious trade print 
books

R 159 R 89 R 248 R 155 R 81 R 236

Average discounts 44.5% 44.4%

Total industry turnover 2012 2011

At retail prices in R 
million

Local Importe
d 

All 
books

Local Importe
d 

All books

Adult religious books R 272 R 150 R 422 R 257 R 142 R 399

Children's religious books R 14 R 11 R 25 R 22 R 4 R 26

Religious trade print 
books

R 286 R 161 R 447 R 279 R 146 R 425

Given the average trade discount of 44.5% which applied across all religious trade 
print book sales in 2012, the wholesale turnover of R248 million for all print books 
extrapolated to R447 million at the recommended retail price value.
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4.14 Bookseller direct imports

Not all books sold locally are supplied by the local book supply industry, as some 
booksellers bypassed the local supply industry and imported books directly from 
overseas sources. To estimate the contribution of these direct imports, information 
gathered by the 2011 Book Retailer Industry Survey was applied to the local supply 
industry survey results.

Booksellers recorded the percentages of their total annual purchases paid for in a 
foreign currency, indicating direct imports from abroad.

The corresponding contributions of direct imports to total purchases for 2012 were 
obtained from leading booksellers and Nielsen BookScan. 

Fig. 4.14.1 Bookseller direct imports at retail price value

2012 Bookseller direct import values Religious  

Retail prices in R million trade

2012 Industry estimate at retail value R 447

Bookseller share of publisher distribution 97.3%

Bookseller turnover from local supplied books R 435

Bookseller proportion of direct imports 4.9%

Bookseller turnover contribution from local supplies 95.1%

Bookseller total turnover form all sources R 457

Total value bookseller direct imports R 22

Turnover at retail value of R22 million bypassed the local supply chain through 
bookseller direct imports.  The corresponding 2011 value was R16 million, indicating 
a 37% increase in the retail sales value of directly imported books. 

Fig. 4.14.2 Industry retail values by supply category

Supply category Locally supplied % of total Locally sold % of total

Locally published R 286 64.0% R 286 61.0%

Distributor imported R 161 36.0% R 161 34.3%

Bookseller imported   R 22 4.7%

All sources R 447  R 469 100%

At retail price value the turnover of all religious trade book sales is estimated to be 
R469 million, of which R286 (61.0%) was locally published, R161 million (34.3%) 
locally supplied imported books and R22 million (4.7%) directly imported from 
abroad by local booksellers.

© Publishers’ Association of South Africa                                                                                 106
BOOK PUBLISHING ANNUAL BUSINESS ECONOMIC REPORT 2012



4.15 Estimating sales volumes

The Nielsen BookScan South Africa 52-week Standard Executive Reports for 2011 
and 2012 recorded the average retail prices (ASP) in each industry sub-sector and 
print book sub-category.  (See Appendix 12) These values were used to calculate 
sales volumes in units sold per annum as set out in section 1.12 and Appendix 13.

Fig. 4.15.1 Estimated 2012 sales volumes

Estimated sales volume 2012

Religious trade print books Local Imported Direct 
imports

 All print books

Industry total at retail value  R 
m

R 286 R 161 R 22 R 469

Average retail price R 80.96 R 98.10 R 98.10 R 86.88

Sales volume 3,533,000 1,641,000 224,000 5,398,000

The total number of copies of religious trade books sold in 2012 was calculated to be 
5,398,000 of which 3,533,000 was contributed by local books, 1,641,000 by locally 
distributed imported books and 224,000 by bookseller direct imports.

Fig. 4.15.2 Estimated 2011 sales volumes

Estimated sales volume 2011

Religious trade print books Local Imported Direct 
imports

 All print books

Industry total at retail value  R 
m

R 279 R 146 R 16 R 441

Average retail price R 67.60 R 86.05 R 86.05 R 73.38

Sales volume 4,127,000 1,697,000 186,000 6,010,000

The corresponding 2011 volumes were 6,010,000 of which 4,127,000 was 
contributed by local books, 1,697,000 by locally supplied imported books and 
186,000 by bookseller direct imports.
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4.16 Sales change drivers

By relating the industry total sales values and volumes for 2012 and 2011 the factors 
driving change over this period could be determined.

Fig. 4.16.1 Sales change drivers by supply category

Sales change drivers Local Imported Bookseller All print

Religious trade sub-sector books books imports books

2012     

Industry turnover at retail R 286 R 161 R 22 R 469

Average selling price R 80.96 R 98.10 R 98.10 R 86.88

Sales volume 3,533,000 1,641,000 224,000 5,398,000

2011     

Industry turnover at retail R 279 R 146 R 16 R 441

Average selling price R 67.60 R 86.05 R 86.05 R 73.38

Sales volume 4,127,000 1,697,000 186,000 6,010,000

Y o Y change     

Sales value at retail prices R 7 R 15 R 6 R 28

Sales volume -594,000 -56,000 38,000 -612,000

Change drivers     

YoY change in ASP 19.8% 14.0% 14.0% 18.4%

YoY change in sales volume -14.4% -3.3% 20.4% -10.2%

YoY change in sales value 2.5% 10.3% 37.5% 6.3%

1. Local print books recorded a 19.8% increase in average selling price and a 
decrease in sales volume of 594,000 copies or 14.4% of the 2011 volume.

2. The combined effect of these two factors was an increase in turnover at retail 
value of R7 million or 2.5% [119.8 x {100 - 14.4 =} 85.6 = 102.5] of the 2011 
industry turnover estimate. 

3. All three source categories (locally published, locally distributed imports and 
directly imported books) recorded increases in sales values.

4. The declines in sales volume of 594,000 copies in locally published books and 
56,000 in imported books were more than offset by the increases of 19.8% in 
average selling prices locally and 14.0% in imported books to deliver the sales 
value increases. 
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5 Education sub-sector

This chapter deals with the publishing activities of local publishers whose main focus 
was on educational books, and the income, turnover, distribution and production 
profiles of these publishers. The survey headline turnovers reported in chapter 2 are 
broken down into three product categories: schoolbooks, FET textbooks and ABET 
workbooks.

Each chapter of this report focuses exclusively and comprehensively on a specific 
section of the survey. Unless the reader is interested in the methodology of the 
survey and the reasoning behind the way data is manipulated and presented, there 
is no need to study chapter 1 as a brief outline of the research methodology is 
supplied in sub-section 1 below.

The survey results are analysed in terms of the following research parameters:
• Total income in home and export market.
• Distribution profile in net and gross turnover through 12 outlet categories.
• Total net print book turnover of locally published and imported product by 

product category and language of publication.
• Educational book turnover by province.
• New edition local print book production by language.
• Local author demographics.
• Royalty rate as per cent of net turnover.
• eBook title availability and turnover.

5.1 Survey and report outline

5.1.1 Methodology

The report is based primarily on the net turnover data and title production numbers 
supplied by survey participants.  Individual participants’ data are aggregated and 
then analyzed in various ways to obtain a snapshot of the collective core business of 
participants over the reporting period.

However, the survey did not capture the data of all industry practitioners.  An 
estimate was made of data not captured in the survey, and survey turnover values 
extrapolated to industry turnover values as if all practitioners had participated.  

Some turnover values are more useful if expressed in equivalent retail price values 
calculated by adding back trade and end-user discounts granted by suppliers.

To illustrate the dynamics of the industry the current survey data were compared 
with that of the immediately preceding survey, after having subtracted from each 
survey database the data of participants not common to both surveys. The only 
applicable outcomes of the comparative database analysis are the year-on-year rates 
of change for each survey headline parameter. As the absolute turnover values have 
no significance, they are not reported. 

The 2011 survey was considered a more accurate representation of the industry’s 
performance, as it was cross-referenced with a parallel book retailer survey, and also 
had a higher degree of participation.  The 2011 survey estimation of total industry 
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turnover values was used as basis and the 2012/2011 year-on-year rates of change 
applied to estimate the corresponding 2012 industry net and gross retail turnover 
values.

In the analysis of the other three industry sub-sectors sales volumes were estimated 
by applying the average 2012 and 2011 sales prices (ASP) for both locally produced 
and imported books obtained from Nielsen BookScan (NBS). This allows a 
determination of the factors that drove the growth or decline in the survey 
determined turnover values for each research parameter.  Nielsen BookScan 
captures and aggregates sales data from bookseller point-of-sales systems in terms 
of the sales values and sales volumes per title, and from this calculates average 
selling prices.

This method produced reasonable accurate results because
• The Nielsen BookScan ASP’s were derived from a representative sample of 

total industry sub-sector sales.
• The sales data were gathered electronically from the electronic point of sales 

(ePOS) systems at each participating NBS book retailer panel member.
• Nearly all bookseller sales were transacted with individual customers at 

transaction prices within 5% of the recommended retail prices. 
• Sales information was captured title by title with all end-user discounts 

recorded on a title by title basis.  

These conditions do not apply in the education retail trade sub-sector.

• Booksellers accounted for less than 20% of schoolbook sales.  Most of these 
educational bookshops are not NBS panel members. Hence the NBS database 
represented less than 10% of total industry sales values and is not deemed 
representative of the industry.

• The majority of independent educational booksellers do not engage ePOS 
systems to gather and aggregate individual title sales data.

• Even at book retail level almost all schoolbook sales are bulk sales to 
institutional buyers at significant end-user discounts ranging from 5% to 15% 
of the recommended retail prices usually applied below the invoice sub-total 
lines. Hence bulk sale discounts are not applied to individual titles and not 
captured in the average price calculations.

For these reasons the sales volume and change driver analyses could not be done for 
the education sub-sector.

5.1.2 Accuracy of the survey

The accuracy of the derived turnover values depends on both the accuracy of the 
data supplied by participants and the degree in which the comparative and annual 
survey databases represent the entire industry.

Before accepted into the survey database the data supplied by each survey 
participant were run through a template to test for internal consistency and then 
compared with the corresponding data of the previous survey to identify any possible 
abnormal changes, which were then verified with the participant before being 
accepted.  
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The degree to which the intermediate database samples represented the industry 
universe was expressed as the total print book turnover of each sample in terms of 
the industry total estimates.  The higher the degree of sample representation the 
smaller will be the extrapolation margin of error.

At net wholesale print book turnover values the samples related to the industry 
universe as set out below.

Fig. 5.1.1 Degree of survey sample representation

Database All sub-sectors Education sub-sector

2012 Comparative database 86% 89%

2012 Sample database 87% 89%

2012 Industry estimate 100% 100%

5.1.3 Report structure

The 2012 report structure differs significantly from preceding annual reports. The 
Annual Survey Report and the Broad Trends Report were combined into one.

Where applicable, reporting on each survey parameter is done in the sequence
• 2012 survey analysis
• Year-on-year rates of change
• Estimated industry total turnover values for 2011 and 2012

5.1.4 Sales values

The report expresses sales values at three different levels;

• Net survey turnover values at wholesale prices (the actual values captured in 
the survey)

• Net wholesale values at industry total estimates (extrapolates survey values)  
• Industry total sales values at retail price levels (extrapolated industry values).

Survey results have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of rand.
Industry estimate values have been rounded off to the nearest million of rand.

All data extracted from the comparative databases are clearly indicated as such in 
the table headings.
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5.2 Executive summary

The introduction of the revised CAPS curricula in 2012 reversed the downward trend 
the educational sub-sector had been experiencing for a number of years and 
changed it from a mostly backlist and reprint driven industry prior to 2011 to one 
where new title production became the main sales driver. 
 
The 2011 survey recorded a sharp increase in new titles produced, with 
corresponding increases in turnovers as most of the procurement for the January 
2012 implementation was recorded in 2011, but some distribution problems and 
implementation delays had a turnover spill-over effect in 2012.

The FET textbook market continued its rapid growth trend of the past few years.

The education sub-sector recorded R2,533 million home market turnover of which 
R2,422 million (96%) was contributed by locally published print books. eBooks 
recorded very little growth on the low 2011 turnover values.

Both schoolbooks and FET textbooks recorded substantial turnover growth on 2011.  
Schoolbooks contributed R2,319 million of which R72 million (3%) was contributed 
by imported books. FET textbooks accounted for R166 million to total sub-sector 
turnover and ABET workbooks contributed R9 million.
 
English language schoolbooks contributed R1,532 million to local publication turnover 
(68%). Afrikaans schoolbooks contributed R270 million (12%) and the nine official 
African languages contributed R446 million (20%) to sub-sector local publication 
turnover. Zulu contributed 27% to African language schoolbook turnover and Xhosa 
25%.

The production output was 2,620 new titles, of which 2,303 were schoolbooks and 
312 FET textbooks.  Five new ABET workbooks were published in 2012.

Of the 2,303 new schoolbooks 604 were English titles, 388 Afrikaans titles and 1,311 
African language titles. Zulu accounted for 277 of the African language titles and 
Xhosa 199. 312 new FET textbooks were published, mostly in English.

More than R269 million was paid out in royalties, 11.2% of net turnover.

At comparative database level the education sub-sector recorded a 49% year-on-
year increase in home market turnover.  Locally published print book turnover 
increased by 55% and imported print book declined by 29% from an abnormally high 
2011 base. 

In the local publication segment schoolbooks and FET textbooks recorded increases 
of 57% and 30% respectively, whilst ABET workbook sales recorded a small increase 
in turnover.

The effect of government’s new distribution policy is evidenced by a reduction from 
24% to 19% in the distribution share through booksellers and an increase from 66% 
in 2011 to 70% in 2012 in distribution through government or government appointed 
entities. Direct supplies to schools increased its share of distribution by 3%.
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Extrapolating the survey values to industry values indicated a total turnover of print 
books of R2,800 million for the sub-sector, up R196 million on 2011 values. School 
books contributed R2,607 million to industry turnover, FET textbooks R182 million 
and ABET workbooks turnover R11 million.
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5.3 Participant profile

The survey identified 19 local publishers who focused on educational products. Of 
these one participant produced wall maps and charts only, and another had 
outsourced all publishing functions except commissioning and editorial to another 
participant. In addition to these 18 educational book publishers, a further three local 
publishers reported turnover in educational book products.

Fig. 5.3.1 Educational sub-sector participants

Education sub-sector Number of Number of 

Number of entities practitioners participants

Practitioners 68 19

PASA members 68 19

Turnover category   

Large: Turnover exceeding R50 million 9 9

Medium 9 4

Small: Turnover less than R5 million 50 6

Supplier category   

Publisher 62 13

Hybrid publisher and distributor 6 6

Distributor only 0 0

1. Altogether 68 local publishers were identified as having been active in the 
educational book publishing sub-sector in 2012.  This is significantly less than the 
number recorded in previous surveys as a number of the smaller publishers had 
left the industry or were incorporated into larger companies.

2. Of the 68 practitioners 19 education-focussed publishers participated in the 
survey.  All nine of the large-turnover publishers identified participated, as did 
four of the nine medium-turnover publishers and six of the 50 smaller publishers.

3. None of the participants focussed on distributing imported educational books on 
behalf of overseas publishers, although six local publishers also represented 
overseas principals, mainly British and American publishers.
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Fig. 5.3.2 Participant market activity

Participant business profile Sub-sector

Market activity participants

Home market only 12

Home and export market 10

Buy co-publications from abroad 0

Sell co-publications abroad 0

Internal function responsibility  

Marketing and sales 18

Warehousing and distribution 13

Web Hosting 0

Outsourcing function within holding company  

Marketing and sales 0

Warehousing and distribution 4

Web Hosting 0

External outsourcing of function  

Marketing and sales 1

Warehousing and distribution 2

Web Hosting 0

1. Of the 22 participants 12 were active in the home market only.  These included 
many of the smaller participants. The remaining ten were also active in the 
export market to neighbouring countries.

2. Co-publication with overseas publishers is not a feature of the educational book 
sector.

3. Of the 19 sector-focussed participants all but one attended to their own 
marketing and sales.  Troupant had outsourced all functions besides 
commissioning and editorial to Macmillan.

4. Four publishers had outsourced warehousing and distribution to business units 
within their holding group, and a further two to unrelated outside service 
suppliers.
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Fig. 5.3.3 Participant product activity and focus

Participant product profile Product Product

Number of participants activity focus

Product class

Print books 22 18

Non-book products 4 1

eBooks 3 0

Source of product

Locally published print books 21 18

Imported print books 6 0

Source of income

Home market product sales 22 19

Export market product sales 6 0

Rights sales 0 0

Language of publication

English 21 19

Afrikaans 15 0

African languages 13 0

Product category

Schoolbooks 19 16

FET textbooks 7 2

ABET workbooks 6 1

1. Of the 22 publishers which participated in the education sub-sector, 19 with it as 
their focus area, all but one focussed on print books. Lectio focused on 
educational wall maps and charts and other printed non-book products.

2. Only three participants were active in the market for ebooks, and to a very 
limited degree only.

3. Eighteen participants supplied locally published print books, and six of these also 
represented overseas publishers of such product in the local market.

4. All 19 participants supplied the local market, with six of them also engaging in 
the exportation of products to surrounding countries.  In some instances this 
activity was brought about by the exportation of previously imported product on 
behalf of multinational or foreign-owned holding companies. 

5. All eighteen local education-focus publishers published in English and made this 
their primary focus, with 15 also publishing in Afrikaans and 13 in at least one of 
the nine official African languages.

6.  Sixteen participants focussed on schoolbooks, two on FET textbooks and one on 
ABET workbooks.
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5.4 Income profile

Fig. 5.4.1 Total income from all publishing activities

Total book related income Education Total Sub-total 

Net values in R ' 000 sub-sector contribution contribution

Locally published book sales R 2,422,201 94.2% 95.6%

Imported book sales R 72,376 2.8% 2.9%

Electronic book products R 277 0.0% 0.0%

Non-book products R 38,127 1.5% 1.5%

Home market product sales R 2,532,981 98.6% 100.0%

Book product export sales R 34,136 1.3%  

Local rights sales R 1,809 0.1%  

Export rights sales R 0 0.0%  

Other book related income R 1,297 0.1%  

Total income R 2,570,223 100.0%  

1. The education sub-sector derived 98.6% of its income from the sale of products 
in the home market.

2. The export market contributed 1.3% to the total income derived from all core 
activities.

3. Locally published print books generated 95.6% of total income in the home 
market, imported educational books 2.9% and non-book products 1.5%. 

4. eBook sales contributed R277,000 to home market sales. 

Fig. 5.4.2 Turnover by origin and product class

Home market turnover Print eBooks Non-book All

Net turnover in R ' 000 books  products products

Local products R 2,422,201 R 277 R 38,111 R 2,460,589

Imported products R 72,376  R 16 R 72,392

All products R 2,494,577 R 277 R 38,127 R 2,532,981

     

% contribution to total income 98.5% 0.0% 1.5% 100%

     

% contribution by local product 97.1% 100% 100% 97.1%

1. Print books contributed 98.5% of total product turnover, of which 97.1% was 
locally published.

2. Non-book products contributed 1.5% to total sales by value, of which almost all 
was locally produced.
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5.5 Distribution profile

Data was collected on net turnover per sales outlet category. Respondents provided 
the average discounts granted on the recommended retail price in each of the sales 
outlet categories. These discounts were used to gross up each participant’s recorded 
net turnover values to retail price values to obtain a common value denominator. 

The turnovers recorded in this section do not correspond exactly to the preceding 
product category turnovers for a number of reasons. 
1. The data are extracted from two different sources: turnover by product category 

from title sales records; turnover by sales outlet category from debtor account 
records.

2. A measure of cross-selling between sub-sectors occurred. Debtor account 
analysis cannot distinguish between product categories.

3. Publishers cross-sell some products through outlets focussing on other market 
segments. The considerable turnovers recorded by general trade publishers 
through outlets focussing on education and academic markets can largely be 
attributed to general trade books used as class readers or set works in those 
markets.

4. Despite the above factors, the correlation between the turnovers recorded in 
terms of book categories and designated outlet categories is 96.9%.

Fig. 5.5.1 Net turnover by sales outlet category

Net turnover by outlet category Net turnover Average Wholesale 

Education sub-sector R '000 discount market share

Booksellers R 485,899 27.8% 19.2%

Internet booksellers R 1,126 25.9% 0.0%

Mail order retailers R 517 47.2% 0.0%

General wholesalers and retailers R 20,832 45.4% 0.8%

Direct sales to end-users R 64,973 33.1% 2.6%

Schools R 198,194 17.9% 7.8%

Government and their agents R 1,762,539 27.4% 69.6%

Total detailed turnover R 2,534,080 26.6% 100.0%

1. The average discount granted on the recommended retail price across all 
distribution outlets is 26.6%. 

2. Direct sales usually refer to bulk sales to ABET training institutions and NGOs or 
FET colleges. 

3. The education sector is characterised by an almost standard 30% trade discount 
irrespective of the supply chain, product category or value of the order.

4. Booksellers distribute less than 20% of school books by value. Of these a large 
number are small schoolbook retailers serving specific local communities.
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5.6 Educational turnover of by province

The turnovers recorded below consist of the income derived from the sale of both 
print books and non-book products.

Fig. 5.6.1 Educational turnover by province

Educational turnover by province Turnover % of
Net turnover values R '000 Total turnover
Western Cape R 263,864 10.9%
Eastern Cape R 364,376 15.1%
KwaZulu–Natal R 370,136 15.3%
Northern Cape R 65,892 2.7%
Free State R 175,066 7.3%
North West R 172,826 7.2%
Gauteng R 480,148 19.9%
Mpumalanga R 228,132 9.5%
Limpopo R 293,623 12.2%
All provincial departments R 2,414,063 100.0%
National department of education R 2,618  
Total education turnover R 2,416,681  
Survey education turnover reported R 2,494,577
Degree of representation 96.9%

1. 20 of 22 participants reported educational product turnover by province. 
Turnover representing 96.9% of total educational product turnover was allocated 
to provinces.

2. The 2012 provincial profile was distorted by the logistical problems encountered 
in Limpopo in 2011 and the fact that in the previous year Mpumalanga did not 
introduce the new CAPS curriculum across the same classes as the other 
provinces did.
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5.7 Print book turnover by product category

Fig. 5.7.1 Turnover by origin and product category

Print book sales in home market Locally Imported All print % Local

Net turnover in R ' 000 published  books contribution

Schoolbooks R 2,247,378 R 71,980 R 2,319,358 96.9%

FET textbooks R 165,496 R 212 R 165,708 99.9%

ABET workbooks R 9,327 R 184 R 9,511 98.1%

Education sub-sector R 2,422,201 R 72,376 R 2,494,577 97.1%

Fig. 5.7.2 Product category contribution to total turnover

Print book sales in home market Locally Imported All print

% contribution to total turnover Published  Books

Schoolbooks 92.8% 99.5% 93.0%

FET textbooks 6.8% 0.3% 6.6%

ABET workbooks 0.4% 0.3% 0.4%

Education sub-sector 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

1. Schoolbooks contributed 93.0% of total print book turnover, of which 96.9% was 
locally published.

2. FET textbooks contributed 6.6% of total print book turnover, of which 99.9% was 
locally published.

3. ABET workbook contributed 0.4% to print book sales, which included imported 
books to the value of R184,000.
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5.8 Locally published print book turnover by language

The nine official African languages were grouped together as one sub-category. The 
values recorded in this section of the report do not correspond exactly with those 
previously reported as not all participants were able to break down turnovers by 
language. 

Fig. 5.8.1 Local publication turnover by language and product category

Locally published print books School FET ABET All

Net turnover in R ' 000 books textbooks workbooks print books

English R 1,531,574 R 164,943 R 8,330 R 1,704,847

Afrikaans R 269,919 R 498 R 288 R 270,705

African languages R 445,885 R 55 R 709 R 446,649

All languages R 2,247,378 R 165,496 R 9,327 R 2,422,201

Fig. 5.8.2 Contribution by language to turnover by product category

Locally published book turnover School FET ABET

% contribution by language books textbooks workbooks

English 68.1% 99.7% 89.3%

Afrikaans 12.0% 0.3% 3.1%

African languages 19.8% 0.0% 7.6%

All languages 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

1. English language books accounted for 68.1% of all schoolbook turnover, followed 
by African languages contributing 19.8% and Afrikaans schoolbooks 12.0%.

2. Nearly all FET textbooks were published in English. Afrikaans textbooks 
accounted for R498,000 or 0.3% of turnover and African language publications 
R55,000.

3. Three publishers recorded sales in African language ABET workbooks, one in 
isiZulu and two in Setswana. Combined, these African language turnovers 
accounted for R709,000 or 7.6% of total recorded ABET turnover.

4. Similarly, Afrikaans language ABET workbooks contributed R288,000 in ABET 
sales, contributing 3.1% to total ABET turnover.

Turnover data was recorded separately for each of the nine official African 
languages.
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Fig. 5.8.3 Schoolbook turnover by African language

African language sales School % ABET %

Net turnover in R ' 000 books contribution workbooks contribution

isiZulu R 119,707 26.8% R 385 54.3%

isiXhosa R 111,552 25.0% R 124 17.5%

Sepedi R 41,733 9.4% R 0 0.0%

Sesotho R 48,719 10.9% R 0 0.0%

Setswana R 65,534 14.7% R 189 26.7%

isiNdebele R 5,467 1.2% R 11 1.6%

Xitsonga R 19,961 4.5% R 0 0.0%

Tshivenda R 14,692 3.3% R 0 0.0%

SiSwati R 18,520 4.2% R 0 0.0%

African languages R 445,885  R 709  

IsiZulu and isiXhosa contributed a combined 51.8% of total schoolbook turnover in 
an African language.  
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5.9 Electronic books

Fig. 5.9.1 Availability of electronic books

Number of participants 3

Number of titles 184

Turnover in R ' 000 R 277

Three participants recorded ebook sales, all within the school book category.
84 titles had been converted to ebook format and generated a total turnover of 
R277,000.
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5.10 Local production profile

The term new edition includes both first editions and revised editions re-issued with 
new ISBNs.

Fig. 5.10.1 Number of new editions by product category

Production profile per language School FET ABET All

Number of new titles published books textbooks workbooks print books

English 604 239 5 848

Afrikaans 388 42  430

isiZulu 277 12  289

isiXhosa 199 13  212

Sepedi 118 2  120

Sesotho 146   146

Setswana 202 2  204

isiNdebele 106   106

Xitsonga 93   93

Tshivenda 45   45

SiSwati 125 2  127

All languages 2,303 312 5 2,620

1. The schoolbooks new edition output was driven by the implementation of the 
curriculum and assessment policy statements (CAPS) and the resulting 
procurement of new books to meet the revised requirements.  Four of the twelve 
grades were implemented in 2011, and most but not all procurement for these 
classes was recorded in the 2011 survey.  Seven of the remaining eight grades 
required new books to be published during 2012 for implementation from January 
2013 onwards.

2. As the lower grades had already been provided with new books in 2011, the 
contribution of textbooks in one of the African languages was significantly less in 
2012 than in 2011. The African languages are used as medium of instruction 
mainly in the lower grades.

3. Three school years in the foundation phase and grade 10 were subject to 
changing curricula with the shift to the Curriculum Assessment Policy Statements 
(CAPS) in 2012. 

4. The FET textbook market has continued its high growth trend of recent years, 
driven by new curriculum product in a number of areas. For the first time 
textbooks in four of the nine African languages were published for this market.

5.  Little new product were developed for the ABET market. 
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5.11 Author and royalty profile

Participants reported 11,227 individual authors and 441 other legal entities such as 
trusts, estates etc. 

Fig. 5.11.1 Author demographic profile

Education sub-sector Number of authors % of total
Black male 2,112 18.8%
Black female 2,035 18.1%
White male 3,222 28.7%
White female 3,858 34.4%
All authors 11,227 100.0%

1. Females made up 53% of author panels and males 47%.  The relatively high 
contribution by males is probably partly due to the development of the new 
curriculum FET textbooks, where males dominate the subject matter.

2. Black authors made up 36.9% of author panels.  

Fig. 5.11.2 Royalties earned

Values expressed in R' 000

Royalty paid R 268,888

Net turnover R 2,410,449

% royalty on net turnover 11.2%

More than R268 million was paid out as royalties, averaging 11.2% of net turnover.
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5.12 Year-on-year rates of change

The comparative databases for 2011 and 2012 were made up of data of all common 
participants to both surveys. These were compared to determine year-on-year rates 
of change for each survey parameter.

5.12.1 Year-on-year rates of change in total income

Fig. 5.12.1 Year-on-year change in total income

Comparative database Education

Year-on-year rates of income change Y o Y % change

Locally published book sales 55.3%

Imported book sales -29.2%

Electronic book products 10.4%

Non-book products 13.0%

Total local product sales 49.3%

Book product export sales 20.8%

Local rights sales -23.8%

Total income 48.8%

1. The introduction of the new CAPS-compliant textbooks was the main driver in the 
exceptionally high growth rate recorded for locally published print books this 
year.

2. Not much importance can be attached to the high rate of decline in imported 
book turnover as the 2011 value was exceptionally high (50% higher than in 
2010) and driven by special circumstances.

3. Electronic books are currently not a significant feature of the educational book 
market.

4. Non-book products recorded a 13.0% year-on-year increase in turnover. 
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5.12.2 Comparative distribution profiles

Fig. 5.12.2.1 Comparative distribution profiles

Comparative database YoY % Distribution Distribution

Distribution profile change in profile profile

Education sub-sector turnover 2012 2011

Bookseller 23% 19.2% 24.0%

General wholesaler and retailer 27% 0.8% 1.0%

Internet bookseller 99% 0.0% 0.0%

Book clubs and mail order outlets 75% 0.0% 0.0%

Corporate direct sales 21% 2.2% 2.8%

Libraries -39% 0.4% 1.0%

State and provincial departments 197% 47.6% 24.8%

Schools 173% 7.8% 4.4%

School book distributors -19% 21.9% 41.8%

Home market turnover 55%   

1. In an effort to reduce the distribution cost of schoolbooks different provincial 
education departments implemented different policies and strategies.  The overall 
effect was less reliance on booksellers and more on distribution by education 
departments themselves or their appointed agents, and third party distributors 
nominated by these departments.

2. Trading conditions were exceptional in 2012 and had a profound effect on the 
distribution profile. The 2012 profile is not likely to be a standard for future 
reference.

3. The exceptionally large increase in net turnover of 55% on 2011 distorts the 
distribution profile in some aspects.  Booksellers experienced a 23% turnover 
increase in trade, but lost market share from 24% to 19% as the 23% increase 
fell far short of the sub-sector increase of 55% year-on-year.

4. Direct supplies to government institutions almost doubled in market share from 
24.8% in 2011 to 47.6% in 2012 at the expense of a 19% fall in distribution via 
independent provincially appointed local tender operators. This is a sharp reversal 
of the previously recorded trend.

5. Direct supplies to schools increase by 173% to raise the market share to 7.8% of 
total invoice value.
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Fig. 5.12.2.2 Comparative average trade discount by outlet category

Comparative database Average Average

Distribution profile discount discount

Education sub-sector 2012 2011

Bookseller 27.8% 28.8%

General wholesaler and retailer 30.0% 30.3%

Internet bookseller 25.9% 28.8%

Book clubs and mail order outlets 47.2% 29.9%

Corporate direct sales 18.1% 21.7%

Libraries 28.0% 29.4%

State and provincial departments 27.5% 29.5%

Schools 17.9% 18.6%

School book distributors 27.2% 27.4%

Home market turnover 26.6% 27.1%

1. There was little change in the publishers’ average trading margin as indicated by 
the average trade discount.

2. The change in book club turnover and its average trade discount is insignificant 
as it is based on very low values.
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5.12.3 Comparative turnover by province

Fig. 5.12.3 Comparative educational turnover by province

Comparative database Turnover  in R '000 Turnover  in R '000 %

Educational turnover by province 2012 2011 YoY

Western Cape R 263,864 R 217,694 21.2%

Eastern Cape R 364,376 R 256,248 42.2%

KwaZulu - Natal R 370,136 R 360,679 2.6%

Northern Cape R 65,892 R 36,023 82.9%

Free State R 175,066 R 84,433 107.3%

North West R 172,826 R 142,198 21.5%

Gauteng R 480,148 R 421,071 14.0%

Mpumalanaga R 228,132 R 103,686 120.0%

Limpopo R 293,623 R 82,317 256.7%

All provincial departments R 2,414,063 R 1,704,349 41.8%

1. Both the 2011 and 2012 turnover values are at historically high levels, driven by 
the accelerated implementation of the CAPS-compliant textbooks.

2. Not all participants could provide accurate breakdowns per province in 2011.  The 
comparative sample differs significantly from the 2012 survey sample in this 
section, and recorded a 41.8% year-on-year increase compared to the 55% 
recorded in the print book sales section.

3. All provinces recorded significant increases in turnover as new books were 
required for seven of the twelve school years.

4. The distribution problems in Limpopo in 2011 distorted the provincial sales 
profiles as the procurement backlog was attended to in 2012.

5. In 2011 Mpumalanga introduced the new CAPS curriculum only in grade 10 and 
not also in grades 1 to 3 as the other provinces did. Hence the low values for 
2011 and higher than average increase rates in 2012.
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5.12.4 Year-on-year change in turnover

Fig. 5.12.4.1 Year-on-year change in turnover by product class

Comparative database Local Imported

YoY rate of change product product

Print books 55.1% -29.0%

eBooks 13.0%  

Non-book products 10.0%  

1. The turnover of locally published print books increased by 55.1%.
2. The decline of 29% in imported print books is insignificant, driven by a large 

once-off transaction with a corporate client.
3. Electronic book sales showed a modest increase from a very low base.

Fig. 5.12.4.2 Year-on-year change in turnover by product category

Comparative database Local Imported

YoY % change in print book turnover product product

Schoolbooks 57.6% -28.9%

FET textbooks 29.6% -79.9%

ABET workbooks 24.7%  

Education sub-sector 55.1% -29.2%

1. Locally published books increased their 2012 turnover by 55.1% over 2011.
2. This growth was driven by all three product categories, with schoolbooks 

contributing by far the most to the overall increase.

Fig. 5.12.4.3 Year-on-year change in turnover by language

Comparative database    

Turnover by language School FET ABET

YoY % change books textbooks workbooks

English 56.4% 28.9% 28.2%

Afrikaans 106.7% 146.5%  

African languages 347.5%  33.8%

All languages 56.7% 29.1% 32.2%

1. The year-on-year rates of increase for schoolbooks are based on the 2011 values 
which were in themselves unique having been brought about by the introduction 
of new curricula textbooks in four of the twelve school years.

2. The high 2011 new title output in African languages was not fully matched by 
corresponding increases in turnover values.  Procurement delays caused some of 
the expected sales to be recorded in 2012 only.

3. The 106.7% gain in Afrikaans title turnover is calculated from a relatively low 
base in 2011.

4. FET textbooks recorded significant gains in turnover, as did ABET workbooks.
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Fig. 5.12.4.4 Comparative schoolbook turnover profile by African language

Comparative database Y o Y 2012 2011

Turnover by African language % % total % total 

Schoolbooks change turnover Turnover

isiZulu 20.1% 26.8% 30.7%

isiXhosa 6.8% 25.0% 32.2%

Sepedi 126.8% 9.4% 5.7%

Sesotho 67.1% 10.9% 9.0%

Setswana 12.0% 14.7% 18.0%

isiNdebele 368.5% 1.2% 0.4%

Xitsonga 304.0% 4.5% 1.5%

Tshivenda 701.5% 3.3% 0.6%

SiSwati 176.0% 4.2% 2.1%

All African languages 37.3% 100.0% 100.0%

1. The 2011 school book distribution problems in Limpopo province had a significant 
influence on the 2012 sale of Sepedi, IsiNdebele, Xitsonga and Tsivenda 
schoolbooks as the supply backlogs were eliminated or reduced.

2. Because of the delayed introduction of new foundation phase curricula in 
Mpumalanga SiSwati schoolbooks recorded a significant increase in 2012 
turnover.

5.12.5 Comparative electronic book sales

Fig. 5.12.5 Comparative ebook sales profile

2012 2011

Number of participants 3 3

Number of titles available 184 287

Total net turnover in R ‘ 000 R 277 R 251

Limited electronic title development and turnover was recorded.
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5.12.6 Comparative production profile by product category

Fig. 5.12.6 Comparative new edition production numbers

Number of new editions published   %

Educational sub-sector 2012 2011 YoY

Schoolbooks 2,303 3,171 -27%

FET textbooks 312 108 189%

ABET workbooks 5 3 67%

All product categories 2,620 3,282  

1. The new schoolbooks published in 2011 were for the three foundation years and 
grade 10 textbooks implemented from January 2012 onwards. As many of the 
foundation textbooks are produced in all eleven official languages, the title output 
in 2011 was higher than that in 2012, even though the 2012 output consisted of 
titles across seven school grades.

2. There was a new surge in the output of FET textbooks.

5.12.7 Comparative production profile by language

Fig. 5.12.7 Comparative new edition production numbers by language

Comparative database New edition production %

Schoolbooks 2012 2011 YoY

English 604 1,152 -48%

Afrikaans 388 436 -11%

isiZulu 277 346 -20%

isiXhosa 199 234 -15%

Sepedi 118 189 -38%

Sesotho 146 211 -31%

Setswana 202 261 -23%

isiNdebele 106 47 126%

Xitsonga 93 96 -3%

Tshivenda 45 82 -45%

SiSwati 125 117 7%

All languages 2,303 3,171 -27%

Large numbers of new schoolbooks were published in all languages.
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5.12.8 Comparative author demographics

Fig. 5.12.8 Year-on-year change in author demographics

Comparative database Number of authors Number of authors %

Author demographics 2012 2011 YoY

Black male 1,767 1,218 45.1%

Black female 1,945 1,366 42.4%

White male 2,272 1,778 27.8%

White female 3,651 2,920 25.0%

All authors 9,635 7,282 32.3%

1. The 2,303 new titles published in 2012 resulted in an increase of 2,353 authors 
across all three product categories.

2. Of these new authors 1,128 or 48% were black authors.

5.12.9 Comparative royalty rates

Fig. 5.12.9 Comparative royalty rates

Comparative database 2012 2011 %

Royalty rates Values in R ' 000 YoY

Royalty paid R 268,888 R 196,123 37.1%

Net turnover R 2,410,449 R 1,657,359 45.4%

% Royalty on turnover 11.2% 11.8% -5.7%

The average royalty rate declined from 11.8% of net turnover to 11.2% of net 
turnover over the comparative reporting periods.
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5.13 Total industry turnover estimates

Accurate estimates were made in the 2011 survey to extrapolated survey turnover 
values to industry total turnover estimates. These values were used to calculate the 
corresponding 2012 industry total values.

The comparative database year-on-year rates of change for the headline turnover 
values were applied to the 2011 total industry estimates to yield the corresponding 
2012 survey headline turnover values per sub-sector for both locally published and 
imported print books.

The 2012 survey turnover values were then expressed as a percentage of the total 
industry estimate. The 2012 survey contribution of each product category to total 
headline turnover was used to estimate each parameter’s contribution to the survey 
total industry estimates for 2012. This process is described in section 1.8 and 
Appendix 7.

Fig. 5.13.1 Extrapolating survey turnovers to industry estimates

2012 survey turnovers Survey net Survey % Industry  net

extrapolated to turnover representation turnover

industry estimates R ' 000 of industry R million

Local print books R 2,422,201 90.7% R 2,670

Imported print books R 72,376 55.8% R 130

Print books R 2,494,577  R 2,800

1. The 2012 survey recorded R2,422,201,000 turnover generated by locally 
published educational print books.

2. The survey was calculated to represent 90.7% of the locally published industry 
turnover.

3. Rounding off to the nearest million rand the corresponding value of all locally 
published print books was calculated to be R2,670 million.

4. Similarly, the R72,376,000 survey turnover value for imported print books 
extrapolated to an industry estimate of R130 million on account of the market 
representation of 55.8%.
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Fig. 5.13.2 Estimating industry turnover by product category and language

2012 industry total turnovers Education School FET ABET

% contribution by genre sub-sector books textbooks workbooks

Local print books 100.0% 92.8% 6.8% 0.4%

Imported print books 100.0% 99.4% 0.3% 0.3%

2012 industry total turnovers Education School FET ABET

Net turnover in R million sub-sector books textbooks workbooks

Local print books R 2,670 R 2,478 R 182 R 11

Imported print books R 130 R 129 R 0 R 0

Print books R 2,800 R 2,607 R 182 R 11

2012 industry total local turnovers Education School FET ABET

% contribution by language sub-sector books textbooks workbooks

English  68.1% 99.7% 89.3%

Afrikaans  12.0% 0.3% 3.1%

African languages  19.8% 0.0% 7.6%

2012 industry total local turnovers Education School FET ABET

Net turnover in R million sub-sector books textbooks workbooks

English R 1,689 R 181 R 10

Afrikaans R 298 R 1 R 0

African languages R 492 R 0 R 1

Print books R 2,478 R 182 R 11

1. The 2012 survey indicated that 92.8% of the turnover of locally published 
educational print books was contributed by schoolbooks and 6.8% by FET 
textbooks, etc.  These ratio’s were applied to the total estimate of R2,670 million 
to indicate R2,478 million in schoolbooks’ total industry turnover and R182 
million in FET textbook turnover etc.

2. Similarly, the 2012 survey revealed that 68.1% of locally published schoolbooks 
turnover was generated by English language books and 12.0% by Afrikaans 
language books. The calculated R2,478 million schoolbooks turnover is therefore 
used to estimate a R1,689 million contribution by English schoolbooks and R298 
million by Afrikaans schoolbooks.

3. The corresponding contributions are R182 million for locally published FET 
textbooks of which English contributed R 181 million, and R11 million in local 
ABET workbooks of which the African languages contributed R 1 million to 
turnover.

© Publishers’ Association of South Africa                                                                                 135
BOOK PUBLISHING ANNUAL BUSINESS ECONOMIC REPORT 2012



5.14 Estimating industry turnover at gross retail values

The industry total turnover estimates at net wholesale value were divided by the 
average trade and end-user discounts recorded in the surveys to estimate the gross 
retail values. This process is described in section 1.10 and Appendix 9.

Fig. 5.14.1 Estimated turnover values at gross retail values

Total industry turnover 2012 2011

Net turnover in R million Local Imported All books Local Imported All books

Schoolbooks R 2,478 R 130 R 2,608 R 1,577 R 182 R 1,759

FET textbooks R 182 R 0 R 182 R 134 R 1 R 135

ABET workbooks R 10 R 0 R 10 R 8 R 0 R 8

Educational print books R 2,670 R 130 R 2,800 R 1,719 R 183 R 1,902

Average trade discount 26.6% 27.1%

Total industry turnover 2012 2011

At retail prices in R million Local Imported All books Local Imported All books

School books R 3,376 R 177 R 3,553 R 2,163 R 250 R 2,413

FET textbooks R 248 R 0 R 248 R 184 R 1 R 185

ABET workbooks R 14 R 0 R 14 R 11 R 0 R 11

Educational print books R 3,638 R 177 R 3,815 R 2,358 R 251 R 2,609

Given the average trade discount of 26.6% which applied across all educational print 
book sales in 2012, the wholesale turnover of R2,670 million extrapolated to R3,638
million at the recommended retail price value.

The equivalent retail price value has little significance in the education sub-sector as 
virtually all school books are sold at a discount ranging from 15% to 30% off the 
recommended retail or catalogue price.
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5.15 Bookseller direct imports

Not all books sold locally are supplied by the local book supply industry, as some 
booksellers bypassed the local supply industry and imported books directly from 
overseas sources. To estimate the contribution of these direct imports, information 
gathered by the 2011 Book Retailer Industry Survey was applied to the local supply 
industry survey results.

Booksellers recorded the percentages of their total annual purchases paid for in a 
foreign currency, indicating direct imports from abroad.

The corresponding contributions of direct imports to total purchases for 2012 were 
obtained from leading booksellers and Nielsen BookScan. 

Fig. 5.15.1 Bookseller direct imports at retail price values 

2012 Bookseller direct import values Education

Retail price values in R million sub-sector

2012 Industry estimate at retail value R 3,815

Bookseller share of publisher distribution 19.2%

Bookseller turnover from local supplied books R 732

Bookseller proportion of direct imports 0.1%

Bookseller turnover contribution from local supplies 99.9%

Bookseller total turnover form all sources R 733

Total value bookseller direct imports     R 1

1. Turnover at retail value of R1 million bypassed the local supply chain through 
bookseller direct imports.  This corresponding 2011 value was R1 million, 
indicating a stable retail sales value of directly imported books. 

2. Bookseller direct imports do not play any significant role in the educational book 
sub-sector.
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6 Academic sub-sector

This chapter deals with the publishing activities of local publishers focussing on 
academic books, and the income, turnover, distribution and production profiles of 
these publishers.

Each chapter of this report focuses exclusively and comprehensively on a specific 
section of the survey. Unless the reader is interested in the methodology of the 
survey and the reasoning behind the way data is manipulated and presented, there 
is no need to study chapter 1 as a brief outline of the research methodology is 
supplied in sub-section 2 below.

The survey results are analysed in terms of the following research parameters:
• Total income in home and export market.
• Distribution profile in net and gross turnover through 12 outlet categories.
• Total net print book turnover of locally published and imported product by 

product category and language of publication.
• Educational book turnover by province.
• New edition local print book production by language.
• Local author demographics.
• Royalty rate as per cent of net turnover.
• eBook title availability and turnover.

The following definitions were applied:

Supplier categories
• Local publishers: companies which derive their total income from the sale of their 

own publishing programmes.
• Publishers and distributors: hybrid companies with local publishing programmes 

as well as agency arrangements with overseas publishers.
• Distributors: locally based stockholding distributors of imported products 

published by third parties.
• Foreign satellite publishing offices: locally based sales and marketing staff 

initiating and processing orders on an indent basis to be fulfilled abroad.
• Bookseller direct imports: local booksellers importing products directly from 

overseas suppliers. There is a high degree of overlap with the previous supply 
category.

• End-user direct imports: local end-users purchasing imported products from 
overseas internet traders, library supply specialist booksellers or publishers.

Product classes
• Print books
• eBooks: Some textbooks and scholarly books are available in ebook format. 

Lately, some professional texts have been released in tablet reader format. 
• Non-book products: mainly digitised professional content available in CD or DVD 

format.
• Other book-related income. On-line reference products available on a 

subscription basis make a very significant contribution to the income derived 
from professional books. As there are only two enterprises operating in this 
competitive market niche, the data has been omitted from the report. 
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6.1 Reporting on the academic sub-sector

Due to the nature of the industry, its product and the markets it serves, reporting on 
the academic sub-sector survey results faced certain challenges.
 
The sub-sector is dominated by three large companies. Two of them compete in the 
market for locally published professional books both through print books and 
electronic products. These two companies are in direct competition with each other 
providing extensive consulting, training and reference services besides their book 
and academic journal publishing activities. As only one of the two companies 
participated in the 2012 survey it could not report on the local professional book 
segment at all.

6.1.1 Academic textbooks

The academic textbook sub-category is not much different to other industry sub-
categories, except that a significant proportion of local print book sales bypass the 
local supply industry due to bookseller purchases from overseas suppliers. The 2011 
Book Retailer Industry Survey captured turnover data on these direct supplies, and 
these are taken into account in certain assessments of this sub-sector of the 
industry. A survey of the main academic booksellers was conducted and the 
contribution of direct imports to total purchase values during 2012 established.

6.1.2 Professional books

Professional books are written by practitioners in the fields of law, accountancy and 
taxation and aimed at legal and business users in government, industry and 
commerce. The content is subject to ongoing legislation and needs continuous 
updating. The trade is mainly a business-to-business conducted with end-users on 
some contractual arrangement.

6.1.3 Scholarly publications

Scholarly publications are peer-reviewed books based on research results. University 
presses and research institutions specialise in these books, with some academic 
textbook publishers also engaging in this kind of publishing to a limited degree. Sales 
data of these titles are not easily distinguished from adult non-fiction titles published 
by the general trade and therefore often not identified as such. 
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6.2 Survey and report outline

6.2.1 Methodology

The report is based primarily on the net turnover data and title production numbers 
supplied by survey participants.  Individual participants’ data are aggregated and 
then analyzed in various ways to obtain a snapshot of the collective core business of 
participants over the reporting period.

However, the survey did not capture the data of all industry practitioners.  An 
estimate was made of data not captured in the survey, and survey turnover values 
extrapolated to industry turnover values as if all practitioners had participated.  

Some turnover values are more useful if expressed in equivalent retail price values 
calculated by adding back trade and end-user discounts granted by suppliers.

To illustrate the dynamics of the industry the current survey data were compared 
with that of the immediately preceding survey, after having subtracted from each 
survey database the data of participants not common to both surveys. The only 
applicable outcomes of the comparative database analysis are the year-on-year rates 
of change for each survey headline parameter. As the absolute turnover values have 
no significance, they are not reported. 

The 2011 survey was considered the more accurate representation of the industry’s 
performance as it was cross-referenced with a parallel book retailer survey and also 
had a higher degree of participation.  The 2011 survey estimation of total industry 
turnover values were used as base values and the 2012/2011 year-on-year rates of 
change applied to estimate the corresponding 2012 industry net and gross retail 
turnover values.

By applying the average selling prices for each survey parameter sales volumes 
could be determined for 2011 and 2012 for each survey parameter.

By comparing sales values, volumes and average retail prices for 2012 and 2011 the 
factors driving the year-on-year change could be established.

6.2.2 Accuracy of the survey

The accuracy of the derived turnover values depends on both the accuracy of the 
data supplied by participants and the degree in which the comparative and annual 
survey databases represent the entire industry.

Before accepted into the survey database the data supplied by each survey 
participant were run through a template to test for internal consistency and then 
compared with the corresponding data of the previous survey to identify any possible 
abnormal changes, which were then verified with the participant before being 
accepted.  

The degree to which the intermediate database samples represented the industry 
universe was expressed as the total print book turnover of each sample in terms of 
the industry total estimates.  The higher the degree of sample representation the 
smaller will be the extrapolation margin of error.
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At net wholesale print book turnover values the samples related to the industry 
universe as set out below.

Fig. 6.2.1 Degree of survey sample representation

Database All sub-sectors Academic sub-sector

2012 Comparative database 86% 67%

2012 Sample database 87% 68%

2012 Industry estimate 100% 100%

The non-participation in the 2012 survey of a large practitioner and a number of 
smaller ones reduced the degree of participation in the survey to 68% of the 
estimated industry total turnover at wholesale values. The non-participation in 2012 
of another 2011 participant reduced the comparative database degree of industry 
representation to 67%. 

The year-on-year growth rates are therefore likely to be fairly accurate, but the 
margin for error in extrapolating 2012 survey to industry values is higher in this sub-
sector than in the others because of the relatively low degree of participation. 

6.2.3 Report structure

The 2012 report structure differs significantly from preceding annual reports. The 
Annual Survey Report and the Broad Trends Report were combined into one.

Where applicable, reporting on each survey parameter is done in the sequence
• 2012 survey analysis
• Year-on-year rates of change
• Estimated industry total turnover values for 2011 and 2012
• Sales volumes for 2011 and 2012
• Sales value drivers.

6.2.4 Sales values

The report expresses sales values at three different levels;

• Net survey turnover values at wholesale prices (the actual values captured in 
the survey)

• Net wholesale values at industry total estimates (extrapolates survey values)  
• Industry total sales values at retail price levels (extrapolated industry values).

Survey results have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of rand.
Industry estimate values have been rounded off to the nearest million of rand.

All data extracted from the comparative databases are clearly indicated as such in 
the table headings.
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6.3 Executive summary

This sub-sector has been dominated by three large and very diverse companies who 
have all been contributing to the annual surveys in recent years.  NexisLexis decided 
to withdraw from the panel for 2012, resulting in many instances where the survey 
results would have revealed individual contributions as there were less than four 
contributors.  The report had to be limited to the print book turnovers and production 
statistics in the academic textbook and scholarly publications segments.  No 
information is revealed on professional publishing, income derived from electronic 
products and services, and non-book products (CD, DVD and wall charts etc.)

The academic sub-sector recorded R279 million home market turnover of which R211 
million (71%) was generated by locally published print books.

Academic textbooks contributed R239 million of which R45 million (19%) was 
contributed by imported books. Scholarly publication turnover was considerably 
higher than in previous surveys and contributed R25 million to sub-sector turnover, 
of which R16 million was generated by locally published print books.
 
English language textbooks contributed R181 million to local publication turnover 
(93%) and Afrikaans textbooks R13 million (7%). No academic books were published 
in any of the African languages. 

The production output was 223 new titles, of which 183 were academic textbooks 
and 40 new scholarly titles. All but 9 of the new academic textbooks were published 
in Afrikaans. 

More than R44 million was paid out in royalties at a rate of 16.6% of net turnover.

At comparative database level the academic sub-sector recorded a 21% increase in 
home market turnover. Locally published print book turnover increased by 18% and 
imported print book income by 30%. 

The production output of academic textbooks increased by 63 titles (41%) to 183 
new titles of which all but 9 were in English.  Scholarly book output remained steady 
at 40 titles per year.

Academic booksellers’ share of the distribution of textbooks declined to 93.5% in 
2012.   Internet sales values increased 50% year-on-year to contribute 2.1% of 
market share in 2012.

The industry average trade discount dropped marginally from 35.2% in2011 to 
34.4% in 2012 due to the increased share of direct end-user supplies to or via 
libraries at lower average discount rates.
 
Extrapolating survey values to industry values indicates a total turnover of locally 
published print books of R329 million for the sub-sector. Academic textbooks 
contributed R303 million and scholarly publications R26 million.

The estimated industry turnover derived from imported textbooks was R80 million 
whereas imported scholarly publications extrapolation indicated a R16 million 
turnover.
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Grossing up industry net turnover estimates to corresponding retail price levels by 
adding back discounts estimated total textbook sales of R582 million (2011: R498 
million) of which R462 million (2011: R432 million) was generated by locally 
published books.

Booksellers reported R299 million of direct imports of academic textbooks at retail 
price value, increasing the total retail value of the home market to R946 million and 
the contribution of imported textbooks to R444 million or 47% of total sales value.

There was little difference in the retail prices of locally published and imported 
textbooks.  Local publications recorded a 12.8% increase in average price
and a 1.6% increase in sales volume to 1,960,000 copies in 2012 to contribute to 
the 14.6% increase in sales value.

The average selling price of imported textbooks increased by 14.7% driven partly by 
the change in foreign exchange rates.  The sales volumes of locally distributed 
imported books increased by 24,000 copies or 4.5% on 2011 but that of directly 
imported textbooks fell by 86,000 copies or 6.9% on the corresponding value for the 
previous period. The overall result was a decline in imported book volume but a 
10.7% increase in value.
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6.4 Participant profile

The survey identified 14 local practitioners who focused on academic products.

Fig. 6.4.1 Academic sub-sector participants

Academic sub-sector Number of Number of 

Number of entities practitioners participants

Practitioners 14 9

PASA members 9 6

Turnover category   

Large: Turnover exceeding R50 million 3 2

Medium 4 1

Small: Turnover less than R5 million 7 6

Supplier category   

Publisher 8 5

Hybrid publisher and distributor 4 3

Distributor only 2 1

1. Altogether 14 local practitioners were identified as having been active in the 
academic book publishing sub-sector in 2012. 

2. Of the 14 practitioners nine academic-book-focussed companies participated in 
the survey.  Two of the three large-turnover publishers identified participated, as 
did one of the four medium-turnover publishers and six of the seven smaller 
publishers.

3. One of the participants focussed exclusively on distributing imported books on 
behalf of overseas publishers, with three local publishers also representing 
overseas principals.
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Fig. 6.4.2 Participant market activity

Participant business profile Sub-sector

Market activity participants

Home market only 2

Home and export market 7

Buy co-publications from abroad

Sell co-publications abroad

Internal function responsibility  

Marketing and sales 8

Warehousing and distribution 3

Web Hosting 1

Outsourcing function within holding company  

Marketing and sales

Warehousing and distribution 3

Web Hosting 1

External outsourcing of function  

Marketing and sales 1

Warehousing and distribution 3

Web Hosting 1

1. Of the nine participants two were active in the home market only. The remaining 
seven were also active in the export market to neighbouring countries.

2. Co-publication with overseas publishers is not a feature of the academic book 
sector.

3. Of the nine sector-focussed participants all but one attended to their own 
marketing and sales. 

4. Three publishers had outsourced warehousing and distribution to business units 
within their holding group, and a further three to external service suppliers.
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Fig. 6.4.3 Participant product activity and focus

Participant product profile Product Product

Number of participants activity focus

Product class   

Print books 11 9

eBooks 3 0

Source of product   

Locally published print books 10 8

Imported print books 4 1

Source of income   

Home market product sales 11 9

Export market product sales 3 0

Rights sales 3 0

Language of publication   

English 8 8

Afrikaans 4 0

African languages 1 0

Product category   

Student textbooks 6 6

Scholarly books 5 2

1. All of the eleven publishers which participated in the academic sub-sector, nine 
with it as their focus area, focussed on print books. 

2. Only three participants were active in the market for ebooks.
3. Eight participants supplied locally published print books, and three of these also 

represented overseas publishers of such product in the local market.
4. One participant focussed on imported academic books exclusively.
5. All nine participants supplied the local market, with six of them also engaging in 

the export of products to surrounding countries. 
6. All eight local academic-focus publishers published in English and made this their 

primary focus, with four also publishing in Afrikaans and one in an African 
language.

7. Six local publishers focussed on student textbooks and two scholarly books.
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6.5 Income profile

A distinction was made between income derived from the sale of goods and services 
in the home market and in the export market.

Fig. 6.5.1 Total income from all publishing activities

Total book related income Academic Total Sub-total 

Net values in R ' 000 sub-sector contribution contribution

Locally published book sales R 210,896 71.4% 75.5%

Imported book sales R 68,275 23.1% 24.5%

Home market product sales R 279,171 94.5% 100.0%

Book product export sales R 15,450 5.2%  

Local rights sales R 849 0.3%  

Export rights sales R 0 0.0%  

Total income R 295,470 100.0%  

1. In this sub-sector, 94.5% of the total income recorded by the academic 
participants was derived from the home market.

2. Product exports contributed 5.2% to total income, and rights sales in the home 
market a further 0.3%.

3. Locally published book sales contributed 75.5% to home market sales, and locally 
supplied imported print books a further 24.5%.
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6.6 Distribution profile

Data was collected on net turnover per sales outlet category. Respondents provided 
the average discounts granted in each sales outlet category. These discounts were 
used to gross up each participant’s recorded net turnover values to retail price values 
to obtain a common value denominator. 

The turnovers recorded in this section do not correspond exactly to the preceding 
product category turnovers for a number of reasons:
1. The data are extracted from two different sources: turnover by product category 

from title sales records; turnover by sales outlet category from debtor account 
records.

2. Some degree of cross-selling between sub-sectors occurred. Debtor account 
analysis cannot distinguish between product categories.

3. Despite the above factors the correlation between the turnovers recorded in 
terms of book categories and designated outlet categories is high.

Fig. 6.6.1 Net and gross turnover by sales outlet category

Distribution profile Net turnover Gross retail Average Market share

Academic sub-sector R '000 R '000 discount Wholesale Retail 

National bookseller chain R 175,708 R 271,698 35.3% 74.2% 75.2%

Independent bookseller R 45,691 R 67,330 32.1% 18.6% 18.6%

Internet bookseller R 4,926 R 6,994 29.6% 1.9% 1.9%

Libraries R 10,495 R 15,244 31.2% 4.2% 4.2%

Total turnover R 236,820 R 361,226 34.4% 100.0% 100.0%

1. Traditional booksellers accounted for 92.8% [74.2% + 18.6%] of academic book 
sales at wholesale value and Internet booksellers for 1.9%. 

2. Direct supplies to libraries accounted for 4.2% of turnover.  A considerable 
proportion of these sales would have been bulk sales to teaching institutions 
which included the cost of textbooks in their tuition fees.
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6.7 Product turnover profile

Only one participant reported significant income in ebooks and in non-book products. 
No further information is therefore supplied on these product classes. 

A distinction was made between only two of three print book categories: academic 
textbooks and scholarly publications. Participants reported R14,750,000 turnover in 
imported professional books, but as the turnover of locally published professional 
books could not be reported on, no further analysis is done on this product category.

Fig. 6.7.1 Turnover by origin and product category

Print book sales in home market Locally Imported All print % Local

Net turnover in R ' 000 published  books contribution

Academic textbooks R 194,467 R 44,611 R 239,078 81.3%

Scholarly books R 16,429 R 8,689 R 25,118 65.4%

Academic sub-sector R 210,896 R 53,300 R 264,196 79.8%

Print book sales in home market Locally Imported All print

% contribution to total turnover published  books

Academic textbooks 92.2% 83.7% 90.5%

Scholarly books 7.8% 16.3% 9.5%

Academic sub-sector 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

1. Of the R239,078,000 academic textbook turnover reported, R194,467,000 or 
81.3% was contributed by locally published books.

2. Locally published scholarly publications contributed 65.4% of all reported 
turnover in this category.
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Fig. 6.7.2 Local book turnover by language and product category

Locally published sales Academic Scholarly All

Net turnover in R ' 000 textbooks books categories

English R 181,068 R 16,419 R 197,487

Afrikaans R 13,399 R 1 R 13,400

African language R 0 R 9 R 9

All languages R 194,467 R 16,429 R 210,896

Locally published sales Academic Scholarly All

% contribution by language textbooks books categories

English 93.1% 99.9% 93.6%

Afrikaans 6.9% 0.0% 6.4%

African languages 0.0% 0.1% 0.0%

All languages 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

1. English language textbooks account for 93.1% of turnover in textbooks and   
99.9% in scholarly publications.

2. The turnover generated by Afrikaans textbooks was just more than R13 million.
3. One scholarly book was published in Zulu generating R9,000 turnover. 
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6.8 Production profile of locally published book

The term new edition includes both first editions and revised editions re-issued with 
new ISBNs.

Fig. 6.8.1 Number of new editions by product category

Production profile per language Academic Scholarly All

Number of new editions published textbooks books print books

English 174 38 212

Afrikaans 9 1 10

isiZulu  1 1

All languages 183 40 223

Considerable investment was made in new titles across both product categories.

6.9 Author and royalty profile

Fig. 6.9.1 Author demographic profile 

Academic sub-sector Number of authors % of total
Black male 400 10.6%
Black female 455 12.0%
White male 1,618 42.7%
White female 1,314 34.7%
All authors 3,787 100.0%

White males dominate the author profile.

Fig. 6.9.2 Royalties rate

Royalty paid R 44,201,000

Net turnover R 265,534,000
% Royalty on turnover 16.6%
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6.10 Year-on-year rates of change

The comparative databases for 2011 and 2012 were made up of the data of all 
participants of both surveys.  These were compared to determine the year-on-year 
rates of change for each survey parameter.

Fig. 6.10.1 Year-on-year total income change

Comparative database Academic

Year-on-year rates of change sub-sector

Locally published print book sales 18.1%

Imported print book sales 30.7%

Total local product sales 20.9%

Book product export sales 8.2%

Local rights sales 198.9%

Total income 20.4%

1. The academic sub-sector recorded a 20.9% year-on-year increase in total income 
in the home market in 2012, driven mainly by a 30.7% increase in the sales 
value of imported print books.

2. Locally published print book turnover increased by 18.1% in the same period,
3. Income derived from the export of print books rose by 8.2% from a fairly low 

2011 base.
4. The sale of publishing rights in the local market increased by nearly 200% but 

total income remained well below R1 million.
5. No income was derived from the sale of publishing rights in the export market.
 
Fig. 6.10.2 Comparative distribution profiles

Comparative database Distribution Distribution Average Average

Distribution profile Profile profile discount discount

Academic sub-sector 2012 2011 2012 2011

Booksellers 93.5% 96.3% 35.1% 35.4%

Internet bookseller 2.1% 1.4% 29.6% 30.0%

Libraries 4.4% 2.3% 31.2% 29.8%

Home market turnover 100.0% 100.0% 34.4% 35.2%

1. Traditional booksellers accounted for 93.5% of textbook distribution in 2012, 
compared to 96.3% in 2011.

2. Both internet booksellers and libraries accounted for the decline in traditional 
bookseller market share.
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Fig. 6.10.3 Comparative production profiles 

Comparative database New title production %

Academic textbooks 2012 2011 YoY

English 174 125 39%

Afrikaans 9 5 80%

African languages 0 0  

All languages 183 130 41%

    

    

Comparative database New title production %

Scholarly books 2012 2011 YoY

English 38 40 -5%

Afrikaans 1 0  

African languages 1 0  

All languages 40 40 0%

1. 183 new academic textbooks were published in 2012, 41% more than in 2011.
2. The output in scholarly publications was unchanged at 40 titles, of which one was 

in Afrikaans and isiZulu each. 
3. More new textbooks were published in Afrikaans than in previous years.

Fig. 6.10.4 Comparative royalty rates

Comparative database

Academic sub-sector 2012 2011

Royalty paid R 44,201,000 R 38,848,000

Net turnover R 265,310,000 R 253,781,000

% Royalty on turnover 16.7% 15.3%

The average royalty rate rose from 15.3% in 2011 to 16.7% in 2012.
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6.11 Total industry turnover estimates

Accurate estimates were made in the 2011 survey to extrapolated survey turnover 
values to industry total turnover estimates. These values were used to calculate the 
corresponding 2012 industry total values.

The comparative database year-on-year rates of change for the headline turnover 
values were applied to the 2011 total industry estimates to yield the corresponding 
2012 survey headline turnover values per sub-sector for both locally published and 
imported print books.

The 2012 survey turnover values were then expressed as a percentage of the total 
industry estimate. The 2012 survey contribution of each product category to total 
headline turnover was used to estimate each parameter’s contribution to the survey 
total industry estimates for 2012. This process is described in section 1.8 and 
Appendix 7.

Fig. 6.11.1 Extrapolating survey turnovers to industry estimates

2012 survey turnovers Survey net Survey % Industry  net

extrapolated to turnover representation turnover

industry estimates R ' 000 of industry R million

Local print books R 210,896 64.1% R 329

Imported print books R 68,275 70.8% R 96

Print books R 279,171  R 425

1. The 2012 survey recorded R210,896,000 turnover generated by locally published 
academic print books.

2. The survey was calculated to represent 64.1% of the industry turnover for locally 
published books.

3. Rounding off to the nearest million rand the corresponding value of all locally 
published print books was calculated to be R329 million.

4. Similarly, the R68,275,000 survey value for imported print books extrapolated to 
an industry total estimate of R96 million on account of the market representation 
of 70.8% by wholesale turnover value.
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Fig. 6.11.2 Estimating industry turnovers by product category and language

2012 industry total turnovers Academic Academic Scholarly

% contribution by category sub-sector textbooks books

Local print books R 329 92.2% 7.8%

Imported print books R 96 83.7% 16.3%

2012 industry total turnovers Academic Academic Scholarly

Net turnover in R million sub-sector textbooks books

Local print books  R 303 R 26

Imported print books  R 80 R 16

Print books  R 383 R 42

2012 industry total local turnovers Academic Academic Scholarly

% contribution by language sub-sector textbooks books

English  93.1% 99.9%

Afrikaans  6.9% 0.0%

African languages  0.0% 0.1%

2012 industry total local turnovers Academic Academic Scholarly

Net turnover in R million sub-sector textbooks books

English  R 282 R 26

Afrikaans  R 21 R 0

African languages  R 0 R 0

Print books  R 303 R 26

1. The 2012 survey indicated that 92.2% of the turnover of locally published 
academic books was contributed by textbooks and 7.8% by scholarly books.  
These ratio’s were applied to the total estimate of R425 million to indicate R303 
million in total industry textbook turnover and R26 million in locally published 
scholarly book turnover.

2. Similarly, the 2012 survey revealed that 83.7% of imported title turnover was 
generated by textbooks and 16.3% by scholarly books. This translated to R80 
million in imported textbook turnover and R16 million in imported scholarly books 
turnover.

3. Given that 93.1% of local textbook turnover was generated by English language 
titles the R303 million industry turnover indicated a R282 million estimate for 
locally published English textbook turnover.

4. The 6.9% contribution made by Afrikaans books indicated a total industry 
potential turnover of R21 million. 
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6.12 Industry total turnovers at gross retail values

The industry total turnover estimates at net wholesale value were divided by the 
average trade and end-user discounts recorded in the surveys to estimate the gross 
retail values. This process is described in section 1.10 and Appendix 9.

Fig. 6.12.1 Estimated turnover values at gross retail values

Total industry turnover 2012 2011

Net turnover in R million Local Imported All books Local Imported All books

Academic textbooks R 303 R 80 R 383 R 280 R 43 R 323

Scholarly books R 26 R 16 R 42 R 4 R 13 R 17

Academic print books R 329 R 96 R 425 R 284 R 79 R 363

Average trade discount 34.4% 35.2%

Total industry turnover 2012 2011

At retail prices in R million Local Imported All books Local Imported All books

Academic textbooks R 462 R 121 R 583 R 432 R 66 R 498

Scholarly books R 40 R 24 R 64 R 6 R 20 R 26

Academic print books R 502 R 145 R 647 R 438 R 121 R 559

Given the average trade discount of 34.4% which applied across all academic print 
book sales in 2012, the wholesale turnover of R425 million for all print books 
extrapolated to R647 million at the recommended retail price value.
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6.13 Bookseller direct imports

Not all books sold locally are supplied by the local book supply industry, as some 
booksellers bypassed the local supply industry and imported books directly from 
overseas sources. To estimate the contribution of these direct imports, information 
gathered by the 2011 Book Retailer Industry Survey was applied to the local supply 
industry survey results.

Booksellers recorded the percentages of their total annual purchases paid for in a 
foreign currency, indicating direct imports from abroad.

The corresponding contributions of direct imports to total purchases for 2012 were 
obtained from leading booksellers and Nielsen BookScan. 

Fig. 6.13.1 Bookseller direct imports at retail price values 

2012 Bookseller direct import values Academic

Retail prices in R million sub-sector

2012 Industry estimate at retail value R 647

Bookseller share of publisher distribution 93.5%

Bookseller turnover from local supplied books R 605

Bookseller proportion of direct imports 33.1%

Bookseller turnover contribution from local supplies 66.9%

Bookseller total turnover form all sources R 904

Total value bookseller direct imports     R 299

Turnover at retail value of R299 million bypassed the local supply chain through 
bookseller direct imports.  The corresponding 2011 value was R280 million, 
indicating a 7% increase in the retail sales value of directly imported books. 

Fig. 6.13.2 Total local sales at retail value by supply category

Academic sub-sector Locally supplied % of total Locally sold % of total

Locally published R 502 77.6% R 502 53.0%

Distributor imported R 145 22.4% R 145 15.4%

Bookseller imported   R 299 31.5%

All sources R 647  R 946 100%

At retail price value the turnover of all textbook sales is estimated to be R946 
million, of which R502 (77.2%) was locally published, R145 million (22.4%) locally 
supplied imported books and R299 million (31.5%) directly imported by local 
booksellers.
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6.14 Estimating sales volumes

The Nielsen BookScan South Africa 52-week Standard Executive Reports for 2011 
and 2012 recorded the average retail prices (ASP) in each industry sub-sector and 
print book sub-category.  (See Appendix 12) These values were used to calculate 
sales volumes in units sold per annum as set out in section 1.12 and Appendix 13.

Fig. 6.14.1 Estimated 2012 sales volumes

Estimated sales volume 2012

Academic textbooks Local Imported Direct imports  All print books

Industry total at retail value  R m R 502 R 145 R 299 R 946

Average retail price R 256.10 R 257.89 R 257.89 R 257.00

Sales volume 1,960,000 562,000 1,159,000 3,681,000

The total number of copies of academic books sold in 2012 was calculated to be 
3,681,000 of which 1,960,000 was contributed by local books, 562,000 by locally 
distributed imported books and1,159,000 by bookseller direct imports.

Fig. 6.14.2 Estimated 2011 sales volumes

Estimated sales volume 2011

Academic textbooks Local Imported Direct imports  All print books

Industry total at retail value  R m R 438 R 121 R 280 R 839

Average retail price R 226.96 R 224.88 R 224.88 R 225.96

Sales volume 1,930,000 538,000 1,245,000 3,713,000

The corresponding 2011 volumes were 3.713,000 of which 1,930,000 was 
contributed by local books, 538,000 by locally supplied imported books and 
1,245,000 by bookseller direct imports.
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6.15 Sales change drivers

By relating the industry total sales values and volumes for 2012 and 2011 the factors 
driving change over this period could be determined.

Fig. 6.15.1 Sales parameters driving change 

Sales change drivers Local Imported Bookseller  All print

Academic print books books books imports books

2012

Industry total at retail value  R m R 502 R 145 R 299 R 946

Average retail price R 256.10 R 257.89 R 257.89 R 257.00

Sales volume 1,960,000 562,000 1,159,000 3,681,000

2011

Industry total at retail value  R m R 438 R 121 R 280 R 839

Average retail price R 226.96 R 224.88 R 224.88 R 225.96

Sales volume 1,930,000 538,000 1,245,000 3,713,000

YoY change     

Sales value in R m R 64 R 24 R 19 R 107

Sales volume 30,000 24,000 -86,000 -32,000

Change drivers     

YoY change in ASP 12.8% 14.7% 14.7% 13.7%

YoY change in sales volume 1.6% 4.5% -6.9% -0.9%

YoY change in sales value 14.6% 19.8% 6.8% 12.8%

1. Local print books recorded a 12.8% increase in average selling price and a 
increase in sales volume of 30,000 copies or 1.6% of the 2011 volume.

2. The combined effect of these two factors was an increase in turnover at retail 
value of R64million or 14.6% [112.8 x 101.6 = 104.6] of the 2011 industry 
turnover estimate. 

3. All three source categories (locally published, locally distributed imports and 
directly imported books) recorded increases in sales values.

4. The declines in sales volume of 86,000 copies in directly imported books was 
more than offset by the increases of 14.7% in average selling prices. The 
rand/US dollar exchange rate deteriorated over the two reporting periods and 
accounted for the larger price in the price increases. 
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13 Final remarks

In conducting this research, the research team constantly tries to strike a balance 
between standardizing the survey questionnaire and sample (in order to make true 
comparisons between successive years possible) and expanding the survey 
questionnaire and sample (in order to extract more generic industry-related 
information from more participants). This report was particularly challenging as 
major changes occurred during the reporting period as far as both structure and 
sales and production trends were concerned. 

Current profiles are continuously revisited in order to define the kind of data needed 
for more in-depth analysis of the four industry sub-sectors.
 
Active participation by all PASA members is encouraged, including the members in 
the small publisher category.

Important role-players, which are not members of PASA, participated in the surveys 
from 2007 onwards, adding value to the project. It is important to ensure their 
future participation so that they can form part of future broad trend analysis.
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Appendix 1 Definition of terms

Unless indicated otherwise, the terms used should be interpreted as set out below.

1.1 Turnover
Turnover implies “total net turnover” unless indicated otherwise. The term “net” 
implies both:
• The value of all products sold less all returned to the supplier for credit;
• The income received by suppliers after the deduction of all discounts, rebates or 

other price reductions granted to retailers or end-users.

1.2 Home market turnover
All product generated turnover to distributors and/ or end-users within South Africa, 
including turnover of imported own imprint co-editions. This definition excludes:
• Income derived from product sales to neighbouring countries;
• Income derived from co-publications sold to overseas publishers;
• Income derived from rights sales both locally and overseas

1.3 New edition
All first editions and revised editions issued with a new ISBN.

1.4 Other book-related income
“Other book-related income” indicates income not related to the sale of book or non-
book products but directly related to the sale of a specific product or a service made 
possible by the information contained in a specific book related digital product. 
Examples include income derived from online reference services based on 
professional data (legal, accounting, medical, pharmaceutical etc.) and online 
dictionary and gazetteer information.

1.5 Product category
• Schoolbooks: learning and teaching material supporting the school curriculum 

from pre-school to Grade 12, with associated teacher’s guides; other material 
required to support the curriculum such as dictionaries, atlases, supplementary 
readers and prescribed literature, as well as flash cards, wall charts and maps.

• FET college textbooks: learning material supporting vocational and occupational 
courses at secondary education level.

• ABET workbooks: workbooks for literacy programmes and other adult training 
programmes.

• Academic textbooks: publications designed for learning by students (especially 
undergraduates) at tertiary education institutions.

• Professional books: publications for use as references in specific professions such 
as law, accountancy, taxation, medicine and medicine.

• Scholarly books: peer-reviewed publications aimed at a primary market of 
academics, researchers and post-graduate students.

1.6 Digital products
There are three categories of digital products:
• CDs and DVDs: often produced as extensions to physical book titles and brands, 

with digitised or enhanced text or illustrations (in this survey they have been 
classified as non-book products).

• eBooks: digital book content downloaded on an end-user’s electronic reading 
device (classified in this survey as electronic books or ebooks). 
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• Online products: internet reference services available on a subscription basis to 
professional clients only. The income from these products is acknowledged as 
book-related income but not recorded in the survey as there are only two major 
suppliers whose income data needs to be kept confidential.

1.7 Supplier category
• Publishers: companies publishing books locally.
• Publishers and distributors: hybrid companies that publish locally but also 

distribute imported books locally on an agency basis on behalf of international 
publishers.

• Distributors: local stockholding companies that import and distribute international 
books on behalf of one or more overseas publishers. Some distributors also 
market and sell products of smaller local publishers.

• Indent agencies: local sales and marketing agencies representing overseas 
suppliers. These agencies pass on their orders by indents for fulfilment abroad 
and do not hold local stock.

1.8 Distribution category
• National bookseller chains: full-service stockholding booksellers with multiple 

outlets.
• Independent booksellers: full-service stockholding booksellers with fewer than 

four permanent sales outlets.
• Non-book retail outlets: retail outlets with more than 80% of their income 

derived from products other than books. These include curio shops, gift shops, 
museums, pharmacies, etc.

• Supermarkets: general consumer goods supermarkets, department stores and 
discount wholesalers.

• Businesses and corporations: corporate gift purchases, but also businesses and 
NGOs purchasing in bulk for use by their staff, clients or customers, such as law 
firms, and accounting and tax consultants. These may also include training 
companies for ABET courses, and private teaching institutions purchasing student 
textbooks incorporated in their course fees.

• Public direct sales: website and telesales generated directly by supplier.
• Internet booksellers: independent internet retailers.
• Schools: public and private schools and FET colleges.
• School book distributors: third parties distributing school books from various 

suppliers to schools in terms of education department agreements.
• Other sales outlets: often discounted sales to staff, authors and remainder 

outlets.

1.9 Reporting period
For each individual participant the most recently completed financial year, provided 
the year-end occurred before 1 April 2013.

1.10 Acronyms
ABET Adult basic education and training
ASP Average selling price at retail level
CAPS Curriculum and assessment policy statements
FET Further education and training
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Appendix 2 Core list of publishers and distributors

30 Degrees South Jonathan Ball Publishers Peter Hyde & Associates

Africa Institute Juta & Company Phambili Agencies

AllCopy Publishers Knowledge Resources Protea Boekhuis

Artifacts Lannice Snyman PSD Promotions 

Awareness Publishing SA LAPA Publishers Publitech 

Bible Society of South Africa Learning Channel Qualibooks Publishers 

Briza Publications Lectio Publishers Random House Struik

Cambridge University Press LexisNexis Butterworth SA Reading Matters

Carpe Diem Macmillan South Africa RNA Distributors

Christian Art Marumo Publishing Shuter & Shooter Publishers

CUM Maskew Miller Longman Stimela Publishers

Derek Prince Ministries Methodist Publishing House Struik Christian Media

Don Nelson Publishers Metz Press Study Opportunities

Everybody’s Books Naledi Publishers The African Moon Press

Fantasi Books NB Publishers Trinity Books

Faradawn New Africa Books Troupant Publishers

Future Managers New Generation Publishers Unisa Press

Galago Publications New Readers Publishers University of Kwazulu-Natal Press

Hay House (South Africa) OBE Publishers Van Schaik Publishers

Heinemann Publishers Oxford University Press (SA) Via Afrika

Hibbard Publishers Pan Macmillan (SA) Vivlia Publishers

HSRC Press Pearson Education (SA) Wild Dog Press

Jacana Media Penguin Group (SA) Wits University Press

Jacklin Enterprises
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Appendix 3 Survey participants

30 Degrees South Metz Press

Africa Institute Naledi Publishers

Awareness Publishing NB Publishers

Best Books New Readers Publishers

Bible Society of South Africa Oxford University Press SA

Briza Publications Pan Macmillan SA

Cambridge University Press Pearson Educational SA

Christian Art Penguin Publishers SA

CUM Phambili Agencies

Derek Prince Ministries Protea Boekhuis

Everybody’s Books Publitech

Fantasi Publications Random House Struik

Faradawn Distributors Real Books

Future Managers RNA Distributors

Heinemann Shuter and Shooter Publishers

HSRC Press Stimela Publications

Jacana Media Struik Christian Books

Jonathan Ball Publishers The African Moon Press

Juta & Company Limited Trinity Books

Lannice Snyman Troupant

LAPA Publishers Trumpeter Publishers

Lectio Publishers Unisa Press

Lux Verbi Van Schaik Publishers

Macmillan South Africa Via Afrika Future 

Macrat Publishing Via Afrika Publishers

Marumo Publishing Vivlia Publishers & Booksellers

Maskew Miller Longman Wild Dog Press

Methodist Publishing House Wits University Press

© Publishers’ Association of South Africa                                                                                 164
BOOK PUBLISHING ANNUAL BUSINESS ECONOMIC REPORT 2012



Appendix 4 Survey headline turnovers 

The headline print book turnovers reported were aggregated and rounded off to the 
nearest million rand.

Fig. A.4.1 Survey headline print book turnovers

2012 survey headline results Locally published Imported All print books

Print books R million R million R million

Adult fiction R 68 R 204 R 272

Children's fiction R 43 R 64 R 107

Adult non-fiction R 167 R 178 R 345

Children's non-fiction R 37 R 30 R 67

General trade sub-sector R 315 R 476 R 791

Adult books R 141 R 83 R 224

Children's books R 7 R 6 R 13

Religious trade sub-sector R 148 R 89 R 237

Schoolbooks R 2,247 R 72 R 2,319

FET textbooks R 165 R 0 R 165

ABET workbooks R 9 R 0 R 9

Education sub-sector R 2,422 R 72 R 2,494

Academic textbooks R 194 R 45 R 239

Scholarly books R 16 R 9 R 25

Academic sub-sector R 211 R 54 R 265

All sub-sectors R 3,096 R 691 R 3,787
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Appendix 5 Estimating 2011 industry turnovers

Two parallel industry surveys were conducted for 2011; one comprising the book 
retailers and the other the local book suppliers. The results of these two surveys 
were cross-correlated to estimate the turnovers of the practitioners that did not 
participate in the surveys. When these were added to the survey results the total 
values of each sub-sector of the two industries could be estimated to a reasonable 
degree of accuracy.

To estimate the total annual turnover values for each industry sub-sector, two 
barriers needed to be overcome:
1. Not all booksellers participated in the book retailer survey and not all suppliers 

participated in the book publishing survey. Hence neither survey total 
represented the total industry.

2. Booksellers purchased some books directly from overseas suppliers (not covered 
by the publishing survey), while publishers distributed their products to sales 
outlets other than booksellers (not covered by the retailer survey). 

Individual booksellers reported on their total turnovers distinguishing between two 
possible sources of product (locally distributed or directly imported), while publishers 
distinguished between two possible target audiences for the product (home market 
or export market).

Three independent sources of data were used to estimate the total turnover values of 
each sub-sector of the industry:
1. data collected by the two industry surveys;
2. ranked lists of debtor and creditor account annual values supplied by leading 

booksellers and publishers in each sub-sector;
3. detailed rankings of suppliers to the book retail industry contained in the Nielsen 

BookScan SA 52 Week Standard Executive Report 2011.

Leading booksellers in each sub-sector supplied the research team with their 2011 
creditor accounts in descending order of local purchase values. From these lists 
significant suppliers of product in each sub-sector could be identified and ranked in 
order of annual net turnover. Of these suppliers, 59 participated in the publishing 
industry survey, thus providing fixed points on these rankings and indicating 
approximate annual turnovers with the book trade.

Leading publishers in each sub-sector supplied the research team with their 2011 
debtor accounts again ranked in descending order of annual sales values. These lists 
were used to identify leading booksellers. As 53 booksellers participated in the book 
retail industry survey absolute values could be attached to a number of these ranked 
positions.
 
Estimating the total industry turnover value of the local bookseller industry was done 
in two phases; total industry turnover values of the local book supply industry (local 
publishers and local distributors of imported books) were estimated per industry sub-
sector. Local booksellers’ share of publishers’ distribution to the home market was 
then applied to these estimates.
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The book publishing industry survey was used as the primary source for the 
estimation of total industry value, as it was the more comprehensive survey with a 
higher degree of industry participation in the survey across all industry sub-sectors.

The Publishers’ Association of South Africa (PASA) membership list was augmented 
with a number of suppliers in each industry sub-sector who were not PASA members. 
This combined list was then compared with the list of survey participants to identify 
those who did not participate in the survey, and possible turnover values assigned to 
each.

Research based on the publishing activity profiles supplied in the 2011 edition of 
Guide to Publishing in South Africa and some basic internet research was used to 
allocate a primary publishing locus area to each of the non-participant suppliers. 

Note that the total number of practitioners indicated in the tables below is greater 
than the actual number of practitioners as some were active in more than one 
industry sub-sector or market niche.

Altogether 207 practitioners were identified: the 59 participants in the survey and 
148 other local book suppliers identified from the bookseller creditor accounts. Of 
these six general trade suppliers focused exclusively on the import market, as did 
two academic suppliers.

Fig. A.5.1 Estimated print book turnover of non-participants

Non-participating Number Estimated net turnover 
(R million)

local suppliers Local Import Local Imported All 

General trade 10 6 R 65 R 61 R 126

Religious trade 6 0 R 10  R 10

Trade sub-sector 16 6 R 75 R 61 R 136

Schoolbooks 110 0 R 141  R 141

FET textbooks 18 0 R 5  R 5

ABET workbooks 11 0 R 1  R 1

Education sub-sector 139 0 R 147  R 147

Academic textbooks 12 2 R 18 R 11 R 29

Scholarly books 4 0  R 3 R 3

Academic sub-sector 16 2 R 18 R 14 R 32

All sub-sectors 171 8 R 240 R 75 R 316

1. From the PASA membership list, the creditor data supplied by booksellers and 
the Nielsen BookScan SA 52 Week Standard Executive Report 2011, 171 local 
publishers and eight distributors of imported books were identified who did not 
participate in the book publishing industry survey.

2. By applying the rankings supplied by the booksellers and extrapolating the 
Nielsen BookScan turnover data these non-participating locally based book 
suppliers were estimated to have a combined annual turnover at publisher net 
invoice value of R316 million which R240 million was generated by locally 
published books and R75 million by imported books.

Fig. A.5.2 Total print book turnover of participant book suppliers
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2011 Survey Number Net turnover in R million

participants Local Import Local Imported All products

General trade 11 6 R 338 R 466 R 804

Religious trade 6 6 R 145 R 81 R 226

Trade sub-sector 17 12 R 483 R 547 R 1,030

School books 21 1 R1,436 R 182 R 1,618

FET textbooks 6 1 R 129 R 1 R 130

ABET workbooks 5 0 R7 0 R 7

Education sub-sector 32 2 R1,572 R 183 R 1,755

Academic textbooks 6 3 R 262 R 32 R 294

Scholarly books 4 3 R 4 R 10 R 14

Academic sub-sector 10 6 R 266 R 42 R 308

All sub-sectors 59 20 R 2,321 R 772 R 3,093

1. The 2011 book publishing survey recorded turnover values at net publisher 
invoice value of R3,093 million of which R2,321 million was generated by locally 
published books and R772 million by imported books supplied by locally based 
distributors.

2. Although only 59 companies participated in the survey, some of them 
participated both as local publishers and as local distributors of imported books, 
and were counted in each category.
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Fig. A.5.3 Estimated print book turnover of all local book suppliers 

Industry estimate Number Estimated annual net turnover (R million)

of total turnover Local Import Local Imported All products

General trade 21 12 R 403 R 527 R 930

Religious trade 12 6 R 155 R 81 R 236

Trade sub-sector 33 18 R 558 R 608 R 1,166

School books 131 1 R 1,577 R 182 R 1,759

FET textbooks 24 1 R 134 R 1 R 135

ABET workbooks 16 0 R 8 R 0 R 8

Education sub-sector 171 2 R 1,719 R 183 R 1,902

Undergraduate textbooks 18 5 R 280 R 43 R 323

Scholarly books 8 3 R 4 R 13 R 17

Academic sub-sector 26 13 R 284 R 56 R 340

All sub-sectors 230 32 R 2,561 R 847 R 3,398

1. Adding together the data collected from the participants and the estimated 
turnovers from those who did not participate in the survey, estimates were made 
of the total industry turnover values in each of the industry sub-sectors.

2. The estimated turnover values of all locally supplied books amounted to R3,398 
million of which R2,561 million was generated by the sale of locally published 
books.
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Appendix 6 The comparative database

A comparative database for the years 2011 and 2012 was attained by deleting from 
each annual database the data of all participants not common to both surveys. These 
databases were compared line-for line and the annual rate of change, expressed as a 
percentage change on the former survey data, calculated to highlight the trends that 
manifested over these years.

52 Business entities participated in both the 2011 and 2012 annual surveys.

The following changes should be noted:
• Book Promotions was incorporated with Jonathan Ball Publishers in 2012.
• In 2012 CUM reported separately for CUM and Christian Art. 
• NB Publishers reported as a consolidated group in 2011 but separately for its 

three business units Best Books, Lux Verbi and NB Publishers in 2012.

A.6.1 Participants

Fig.  A.6.1 Common survey participants included in comparative sample

Awareness Publishing Lannice Snyman Protea Boekhuis

Best Books LAPA Publishers Publitech

Bible Society of South Africa Lectio Publishers Random House Struik 

Book Promotions Lux Verbi RNA Distributors

Briza Publications Macmillan South Africa Shuter & Shooter 

Cambridge University Press Macrat Stimela Publishers

Christian Art Maskew Miller Longman Struik Christian Books

CUM Marumo Publishers The African Moon Press

Derek Prince Ministries Methodist Publishing House Trinity Books

Everybody’s Books Metz Press Troupant

Fantasi Books Naledi Trumpeter

Faradawn NB Publishers UNISA Press

Future Managers New Readers Publishers Van Schaik Publishers

Heinemann Publishers Oxford University Press SA Via Afrika Future

HSRC Press Pan Macmillan SA Vivlia Publsihers

Jacana Media Pearson Education SA Wits University Press

Jonathan Ball Publishers Penguin Books (SA) 

Juta & Company Limited Phambili Agencies
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Fig. A.6.2 Participant profile

Comparative 2012 2011

Participant profile Sample Survey Survey 

Number of participants 52 56 59

Membership category  

PASA member 40 42 47

Not PASA member 12 14 12

Sub-sector focus

General trade 18 21 21

Religious trade 7 7 6

Education 19 19 22

Academic 8 9 10

Annual turnover category

Large 17 17 18

Medium 19 21 21

Small 16 18 20

Book supplier category    

Local publisher only 25 27 28

Local publisher and distributor 22 22 23

Local distributor only 5 7 8

Although there were 21 participants to both the 2011 and 2012 surveys, the 
comparative database carried the data of only 18 participants.  This is because three 
2011 participants did not submit data for 2012 and three publishers participated in 
the 2012 survey for the first time.

A similar situation occurred in the academic sub-sector.
 

A.6.2 Headline turnover values

Arranging the turnover data for the two components of the comparative database 
allowed determination of the year-on-year (YoY) percentage change in each headline 
print book turnover category.

The absolute turnover values have no significance, but the YoY change percentage is 
applied to the 2011 industry estimates to calculate the 2012 industry turnover 
estimates for each headline category.
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Fig. A.6.3 Locally published print book turnover rate of change

Headline survey turnovers 2012 2011 YoY

Turnover of local print books R million R million % change

Adult fiction R 68 R 72 -4.8%

Children's fiction R 43 R 41 3.8%

Adult non-fiction R 166 R 173 -4.1%

Children's non-fiction R 36 R 46 -21.3%

General trade sub-sector R 313 R 332 -5.7%

Adult R 141 R 133 6.1%

Children's R 7 R 11 -34.0%

Religious trade sub-sector R 148 R 144 2.9%

Trade sub-sector R 461 R 476 -3.2%

Schoolbooks R 2,248 R 1,426 57.6%

FET textbooks R 165 R 128 29.6%

ABET workbooks R 9 R 7 24.7%

Education sub-sector R 2,422 R 1,561 55.1%

Academic textbooks R 194 R 176 10.5%

Scholarly books R 16 R 2 600%

Academic sub-sector R 210 R 178 18.1%

All sub-sectors R 3,093 R 2,215 39.6%
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Fig. A.6.4 Imported print books turnover rate of change

Headline survey turnovers 2012 2011 YoY

Turnover of imported print books R million R million % change

Adult fiction R 202 R 228 -11.6%

Children's fiction R 60 R 63 -4.2%

Adult non-fiction R 155 R 139 11.7%

Children's non-fiction R 30 R 22 33.8%

General trade sub-sector R 447 R 452 -1.2%

Adult R 83 R 79 5.1%

Children's R 6 R 2 211.0%

Religious trade sub-sector R 89 R 81 10.0%

Trade sub-sector R 536 R 533 0.6%

Schoolbooks R 72 R 101 -28.9%

FET textbooks R 0 R 1 -79.9%

ABET workbooks R 0 R 0  

Education sub-sector R 72 R 102 -29.2%

Academic textbooks R 44 R 31 26.0%

Scholarly books R 9 R 10 -15.6%

Academic sub-sector R 68 R 41 19.9%

All sub-sectors R 676 R 676 -11.0%
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A.6.3 Representative nature of the comparative sample

The table below indicates the degree to which the comparative sample of 52 common 
participants across the two annual surveys represented the annual surveys in terms 
of print book headline turnover values. 

Fig. A.6.5 2011 survey headline turnover values

2011 Survey turnovers Locally published Imported All print  books

Print books R million R million R million

General trade R 338 R 466 R 804

Religious trade R 145 R 81 R 226

Education sub-sector R 1,572 R 183 R 1,755

Academic sub-sector R 266 R 42 R 308

All sub-sectors R 2,321 R 772 R 3,093

Fig. A.6.6 Comparative 2011 headline turnover values

2011 Comparative database Locally published Imported All print  books

Print books R million R million R million

General trade R 332 R 452 R 784

Religious trade R 144 R 81 R 225

Education sub-sector R 1,561 R 102 R 1,663

Academic sub-sector R 178 R 41 R 219

All sub-sectors R 2,215 R 676 R 2,891

Fig. A.6.7 Comparative database representation of 2011 survey values 

Comparative database as % Locally published Imported All print  books

of 2011 annual survey R million R million R million

General trade 98.2% 97.0% 97.5%

Religious trade 99.3% 100.0% 99.6%

Education sub-sector 99.3% 55.7% 94.8%

Academic sub-sector 66.9% 97.6% 71.1%

All sub-sectors 95.4% 87.6% 93.5%

Across all sub-sectors the comparative database represented 93.5% of the 2011 
survey database in terms of print book turnover.

© Publishers’ Association of South Africa                                                                                 174
BOOK PUBLISHING ANNUAL BUSINESS ECONOMIC REPORT 2012



Fig. A.6.8 2012 survey headline turnover values

2012 Survey turnovers Locally published Imported All print  books

Print books R million R million R million

General trade R 315 R 476 R 791

Religious trade R 148 R 89 R 237

Education sub-sector R 2,422 R 72 R 2,494

Academic sub-sector R 211 R 68 R 279

All sub-sectors R 3,096 R 706 R 3,802

Fig. A.6.9 Comparative database 2012 headline turnover values

2012 Comparative database Locally published Imported All print  books

Print books R million R million R million

General trade R 313 R 447 R 760

Religious trade R 148 R 89 R 237

Education sub-sector R 2,422 R 72 R 2,494

Academic sub-sector R 210 R 68 R 278

All sub-sectors R 3,093 R 676 R 3,769

Fig. A.6.10 Comparative database representation of 2012 survey values 

Comparative database as % Locally published Imported All print  books

of 2012 annual survey R million R million R million

General trade 99.4% 93.9% 96.1%

Religious trade 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Education sub-sector 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Academic sub-sector 99.5% 100.0% 99.6%

All sub-sectors 99.9% 95.8% 99.1%

Across all sub-sectors the comparative database represented 99.1% of the 2012 
survey database in terms of print book turnover.

Extrapolating turnover values from 2011 to 2012 using the YoY rates of change 
would therefore yield highly accurate results.
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Appendix 7 Estimating 2012 industry turnovers

As the 2012 – 2011 comparative sample represented 86.6% of the 2011 industry 
estimate the application of these growth and decline rates to the 2011 industry 
estimates are very likely to provide a reliable estimate of the 2012 industry values at 
industry sub-sector and product sub-category level. 

Fig. A.7.1 Calculating 2012 industry estimates: Local print books

Total industry turnover 2011 estimate Y o Y % 2012 estimate

Local publications R million change R million

General trade sub-sector R 403 -5.7% R 380

Religious trade R 155 2.6% R 159

Education sub-sector R 1,719 55.3% R 2,670

Academic sub-sector R 284 15.8% R 329

All sub-sectors R 2,561 38.1% R 3,538

Fig. A.7.2 Calculating 2012 industry estimates: Imported print books

Total industry turnover 2011 estimate Y o Y % 2012 estimate

Imported publications R million change R million

General trade sub-sector R 527 -1.3% R 520

Religious trade R 81 9.9% R 89

Education sub-sector R 183 -29.5% R 130

Academic sub-sector R 79 21.5% R 96

All sub-sectors R 870 -3.9% R 836

Fig. A.7.3 Calculating 2012 industry estimates: All print books

Total industry turnover 2011 estimate Y o Y % 2012 estimate

All print books R million change R million

General trade sub-sector R 930 -3.2% R 900

Religious trade R 236 5.1% R 248

Education sub-sector R 1,902 47.3% R 2,800

Academic sub-sector R 363 17.1% R 425

All sub-sectors R 3,431 27.5% R 4,373
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Fig. A.7.4 Calculating 2012 industry estimates per product sub-category

2012 survey Local publications Imported books All print books

Industry estimates % Con- 2012 estimate % Con- 2012 estimate 2012 estimate

Print book turnover tribution R million tribution R million R million

Adult fiction 21.7% R 82 42.8% R 223 R 305
Children's fiction 13.7% R 52 13.4% R 70 R 122
Adult non-fiction 53.0% R 201 37.5% R 195 R 396
Children's non-fiction 11.6% R 44 6.3% R 33 R 77
General trade  R 380  R 520 R 900
Adult 94.9% R 151 93.2% R 83 R 234
Children's 5.1% R 8 6.8% R 6 R 14
Religious trade  R 159  R 89 R 248
School books 92.8% R 2,478 99.4% R 130 R 2,608
FET textbooks 6.8% R 182 0.3% R 0 R 182
ABET workbooks 0.4% R 10 0.3% R 0 R 10
Education  R 2,670  R 130 R 2,800
Student textbooks 92.2% R 303 65.4% R 63 R 366
Scholarly books 7.8% R 26 12.7% R 12 R 38
Academic  R 329  R 96 R 425
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Fig. A.7.5 Industry estimates per product sub-category: 2012 and 2011

Industry turnover 2012 2011

Net turnover Local Imported All Local Imported All 

All print books R million R million R million R million R million R million

Adult fiction R 83 R 223 R 306 R 89 R 265 R 354

Children's fiction R 52 R 70 R 122 R 50 R 72 R 122

Adult non-fiction R 201 R 195 R 396 R 206 R 165 R 371

Children's non-fiction R 44 R 32 R 76 R 58 R 25 R 83

General trade R 380 R 520 R 900 R 403 R 527 R 930

Adult R 151 R 83 R 234 R 143 R 79 R 222

Children's R 8 R 6 R 14 R 12 R 2 R 14

Religious trade R 159 R 89 R 248 R 155 R 81 R 236

School books R 2,478 R 130 R 2,608 R 1,577 R 182 R 1,759

FET textbooks R 182 R 0 R 182 R 134 R 1 R 135

ABET workbooks R 10 R 0 R 10 R 8 R 0 R 8

Education R 2,670 R 130 R 2,800 R 1,719 R 183 R 1,902

Student textbooks R 303 R 63 R 366 R 280 R 43 R 323

Professional books R 0 R 21 R 21 R 0 R 23 R 23

Scholarly books R 26 R 12 R 38 R 4 R 13 R 17

Academic R 329 R 96 R 425 R 284 R 79 R 363

All sub-sectors R 3,538 R 835 R 4,373 R 2,561 R 870 R 3,431
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Appendix 8 Representative nature of survey sample

To determine the degree to which the 2012 survey sample represents the industry  
turnover estimate the print book turnover values are compared with one another.

Fig. A.8.1 Survey print book turnovers

2012 Survey turnover Locally published Imported All print  books

Print books R million R million R million

General trade R 315 R 476 R 791

Religious trade R 148 R 89 R 237

Schoolbooks R 2,247 R 72 R 2,319

FET textbooks R 165 R 0 R 165

ABET workbooks R 9 R 0 R 9

Education sub-sector R 2,422 R 72 R 2,494

Academic textbooks R 194 R 45 R 239

Scholarly books R 16 R 9 R 25

Academic sub-sector R 211 R 53 R 264

All sub-sectors R 3,096 R 691 R 3,787

Fig. A.8.2 Industry turnover estimates

Total industry turnover Locally published Imported All print  books

Print books R million R million R million

General trade R 380 R 520 R 900

Religious trade R 159 R 89 R 248

Schoolbooks R 2,485 R 130 R 2,614

FET textbooks R 174 R 0 R 174

ABET workbooks R 10 R 0 R 10

Education sub-sector R 2,670 R 130 R 2,800

Academic textbooks R 309 R 54 R 363

Scholarly books R 20 R 11 R 31

Academic sub-sector R 329 R 62 R 391

All sub-sectors R 3,538 R 803 R 4,342
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Fig. A.8.3 Estimated print book turnover not captured by 2012 survey

Turnover not captured Locally published Imported All print  books

Print books R million R million R million

General trade R 65 R 44 R 109

Religious trade R 11 R 0 R 11

Schoolbooks R 238 R 57 R 295

FET textbooks R 9 R 0 R 9

ABET workbooks R 1 R 0 R 1

Education sub-sector R 247 R 57 R 304

Academic textbooks R 115 R 9 R 124

Scholarly books R 4 R 2 R 6

Academic sub-sector R 118 R 11 R 129

All sub-sectors R 441 R 112 R 553

Fig. A.8.4 Survey turnover as percentage of estimated industry turnover

Representative nature Locally published Imported All print  books

Print books R million R million R million

General trade 82.9% 91.5% 87.9%

Religious trade 93.1% 100.0% 95.6%

Schoolbooks 90.4% 55.8% 88.7%

FET textbooks 94.8% 100.0% 94.8%

ABET workbooks 90.0% 100.0% 90.0%

Education sub-sector 90.7% 55.8% 89.1%

Academic textbooks 62.8% 83.3% 65.8%

Scholarly books 80.0% 81.8% 80.6%

Academic sub-sector 64.1% 70.8% 65.6%

All sub-sectors 87.5% 84.7% 87.0%
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Appendix 9 Industry turnover at gross retail values

Data was captured for each industry sub-sector on the net wholesale value 
distributed through each of twelve different categories of sales outlets, and the 
average trade and end-user discounts on the recommended retail or educational 
catalogue price granted each outlet category. The average discount granted in each 
sub-sector could be determined and used to gross the wholesale turnover values to 
retail price equivalents.

Fig. A.9.1 Industry estimate turnover values at retail prices

Total industry turnover 2012 2011

Net turnover in R million Local Imported All books Local Imported All books

General trade print books R 380 R 520 R 900 R 403 R 527 R 930

Religious trade print books R 159 R 89 R 248 R 155 R 81 R 236

Educational print books R 2,670 R 130 R 2,800 R 1,719 R 183 R 1,902

Academic print books R 329 R 96 R 425 R 284 R 79 R 363

All sub-sector print books R 3,538 R 835 R 4,373 R 2,561 R 870 R 3,431

 2012 2011

Average trade discount Local Imported All books Local Imported All books

General trade print books 43.3% 42.9%

Religious trade print books 44.5% 44.4%

Educational print books 26.6% 27.1%

Academic print books 34.4% 35.2%

Total industry turnover 2012 2011

At retail prices in R million Local Imported All books Local Imported All books

General trade print books R 670 R 916 R 1,586 R 707 R 923 R 1,630

Religious trade print books R 286 R 161 R 447 R 279 R 146 R 425

Educational print books R 3,638 R 177 R 3,815 R 2,358 R 251 R 2,609

Academic print books R 502 R 146 R 648 R 438 R 121 R 559

All sub-sector print books R 5,096 R 1,400 R 6,496 R 3,782 R 1,441 R 5,223
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Appendix 10 Bookseller direct import values

To estimate the contribution of direct bookseller imports, information gathered from 
booksellers in 2011 was applied to the local supply industry survey results.

Booksellers recorded the percentages of their total annual purchases paid for in a 
foreign currency, indicating direct imports from abroad.

Fig. A.10.1 Percentage of local bookseller purchases directly imported

Industry sub-sector Percentage directly imported

General trade books 8.6%

Religious trade books 4.9%

School books 0.1%

Undergraduate textbooks 33.1%

The traditional book retail trade which supplied the percentage contributions direct 
imports made to their sales in turn represent only part of local publishers’ and 
distributors’ distribution to the local market. Bookseller contributions to local 
distributions were established in the annual surveys, and these percentages used to 
calculate bookseller industry total turnovers.

Fig. A.10.2 Industry direct imports at gross retail values

2012 industry 2012 Bookseller Bookseller Turnover Book- Total

estimated industry share of turnover contri- seller direct

turnover at retail turnover publisher from bution total import

price values estimate at distri- local from local turnover value

in R million retail value bution suppliers suppliers sources

General trade books R 1,586 73.5% R 1,166 91.4% R 1,276 R 110

Religious trade books R 447 97.3% R 435 95.1% R 457 R 22

Education sub-sector R 3,815 19.2% R 732 99.9% R 733 R 1

Academic sub-sector R 648 93.5% R 606 66.9% R 906 R 300

All sub-sectors R 6,496  R 2,939  R 3,372 R 433
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Appendix 11 Locally sold print books

The estimation of local industry print book turnover values is extended to include the 
estimated industry value of print books directly imported by local booksellers and 
sold in the home market.
 
Fig. A.11.1 Industry turnovers of locally sold print books by sub-sector

General trade Locally supplied % of total Locally sold % of total

Locally published R 670 42.2% R 670 39.5%

Distributor imported R 916 57.8% R 916 54.0%

Bookseller imported   R 110 6.5%

All sources R 1,586  R 1,696 100%

Religious trade Locally supplied % of total Locally sold % of total

Locally published R 286 64.0% R 286 61.0%

Distributor imported R 161 36.0% R 161 34.3%

Bookseller imported   R 22 4.7%

All sources R 447  R 469 100%

Education sub-sector Locally supplied % of total Locally sold % of total

Locally published R 3,639 95.4% R 3,639 95.4%

Distributor imported R 176 4.6% R 176 4.6%

Bookseller imported   R 1 0.0%

All sources R 3,815  R 3,816 100%

Academic sub-sector Locally supplied % of total Locally sold % of total

Locally published R 502 77.5% R 502 53.0%

Distributor imported R 146 22.5% R 146 15.4%

Bookseller imported   R 300 31.6%

All sources R 648  R 948 100%

All sub-sectors Locally supplied % of total Locally sold % of total

Locally published R 5,096 78.4% R 5,096 73.5%

Distributor imported R 1,400 21.6% R 1,400 20.2%

Bookseller imported   R 433 6.2%

All sources R 6,496  R 6,929 100%
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Appendix 12 Average retail selling prices 

Product sub-category 2011 2012 Year on year

Average selling prices incl VAT excl VAT incl VAT excl VAT change

General trade      

Locally published R 116.64 R 102.32 R 131.50 R 115.35 12.7%

Adult fiction R 117.81 R 103.34 R 128.40 R 112.63 9.0%

Adult non-fiction R 125.11 R 109.75 R 155.37 R 136.29 24.2%

Children’s books R 78.79 R 69.11 R 92.63 R 81.25 17.6%

Imported R 136.96 R 120.14 R 144.85 R 127.06 5.8%

Adult fiction R 137.23 R 120.38 R 132.32 R 116.07 -3.6%

Adult non-fiction R 152.84 R 134.07 R 155.37 R 136.29 1.7%

Children’s books R 86.14 R 75.56 R 89.02 R 78.09 3.3%

 

Religious trade   

Local R 77.06 R 67.60 R 92.29 R 80.96 19.8%

Imported R 98.10 R 86.05 R 111.83 R 98.10 14.0%

   

Schoolbooks

Local R 97.22 R 85.28 R 103.93 R 91.17 6.9%

Imported R 83.36 R 73.01 R 112.65 R 98.82 35.1%

   

Academic textbooks

Local R 258.74 R 226.96 R 291.95 R 256.10 12.8%

Imported R 256.36 R 224.88 R 293.99 R 257.89 14.7%
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Appendix 13 Sales volume estimates

The industry estimated turnovers in millions of rand are grossed up to retail price 
values by dividing by the average discount granted to the trade.  The average retail 
price exclusive of VAT obtained from Nielsen BookScan was then divided into these 
total values to calculate the number of units sold in each category.

Fig. A.13.1 Estimated industry sales volumes

Estimated sales volume 2012

General trade print books Local Imported Direct imports  All print books

Industry total at retail value  R m R 670 R 917 R 110 R 1,697

Average retail price R 111.95 R 111.57 R 112.02 R 111.75

Sales volume 5,985,000 8,219,000 982,000 15,186,000

Estimated sales volume 2012

Religious trade print books Local Imported Direct imports  All print books

Industry total at retail value  R m R 286 R 161 R 22 R 469

Average retail price R 80.96 R 98.10 R 98.10 R 86.88

Sales volume 3,533,000 1,641,000 224,000 5,398,000

Estimated sales volume 2012

Academic textbooks Local Imported Direct imports  All print books

Industry total at retail value  R m R 502 R 146 R 300 R 948

Average retail price R 256.10 R 257.89 R 257.89 R 256.98

Sales volume 1,960,000 566,000 1,163,000 3,689,000
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